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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
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CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

FIRESTONE BLVD/GARFIELD AVE
SOUTH GATE, CA 90280

COORDINATES

33.949100 - 33˚ 56’ 56.8’’Latitude (North): 
118.165300 - 118˚ 9’ 55.1’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
392317.7UTM X (Meters): 
3756929.5UTM Y (Meters): 
109 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

33118-H2 SOUTH GATE, CATarget Property Map:
1981Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2005Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
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Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
AOCONCERN San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
LA Co. Site Mitigation Site Mitigation List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS HMS: Street Number List
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
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FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
PROC Certified Processors Database
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Historical Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: Also known as Superfund, the National Priority List database is a subset of CERCLIS and
identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund program. The source of this database is
the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/31/2011 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COOPER DRUM   9316 ATLANTIC AVENUE W 1/2 - 1 (0.764 mi.) 0 8
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Proposed NPL: Proposed NPL sites . The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the Proposed NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/31/2011 has revealed that there
     is 1 Proposed NPL site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COOPER DRUM   9316 ATLANTIC AVENUE W 1/2 - 1 (0.764 mi.) 0 8

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/25/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     CERCLIS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PACKAGING CORPORATION OF AMERI   9700 FRONTAGE ROAD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.497 mi.) 64 165

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/25/2011 has revealed that there is
     1 CERC-NFRAP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, AR   8601 S. GARIFELD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G26 93

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/09/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GUARDSMAN CHEMICALS INC   9845 MILLER WAY SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.561 mi.) 66 169

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2011 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-LQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, AR   8601 S. GARIFELD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G26 93

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANY   9301 GARFIELD AVENUE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) H33 112

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2011 has revealed that there are 6
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO FAC NO 05110   5731 FIRESTONE BLVD E 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C4 51
     CASA DE GONZALES   5800 E FIRESTONE BLVD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) E18 79
     SAMS CLUB NO 6626   5871 FIRESTONE BLVD E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.164 mi.) 20 82
     SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PUBLISHING   8800 NATIONAL AVE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) F21 86
     UNITED STATES PRINTING INK COR   8800 NATIONAL AVENUE NW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.167 mi.) F22 88

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TARGET STORE NO 0190   5700 FIRESTONE BLVD W 0 - 1/8 (0.046 mi.) B9 66

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

     A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2011 has revealed that there are 3
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     RESPONSE sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CUDAHY CITY PARKS   5240 SANTA ANA ST NW 1/2 - 1 (0.903 mi.) 73 211

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JERVIS WEBB   9301 RAYO AVE. W 1/2 - 1 (0.707 mi.) O69 202
     SEAM MASTER INDUSTRIES   5211 SOUTHERN AVE. WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.780 mi.) 72 209

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2011 has revealed that there are
     14 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COOPER DRUM   9316 ATLANTIC AVENUE W 1/2 - 1 (0.764 mi.) 0 8
Status: Active

     RICHFIELD OIL CORPORATION #1   8600 SOUTH GARFIELD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.280 mi.) I40 130
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     GARFIELD MOBILE PARK   8422 GARFIELD AVENUE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.374 mi.) 52 150
Status: No Further Action

     W C HARDESTY   6052 SHULL ST NE 1/2 - 1 (0.518 mi.) 65 167
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     SHULTZ STEEL COMPANY   5321 FIRESTONE BOULEVAR W 1/2 - 1 (0.577 mi.) 67 199
Status: Backlog

     CUDAHY CITY PARKS   5240 SANTA ANA ST NW 1/2 - 1 (0.903 mi.) 73 211
Status: Active

     PARK AVENUE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL   8020 PARK AVENUE NNW 1/2 - 1 (0.940 mi.) 76 237
Status: No Further Action

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GUARDSMAN CHEMICALS INC   9845 MILLER WAY SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.561 mi.) 66 169
Status: * Inactive

     CALIFORNIA ALABAMA PIPE COMPAN   5335 SOUTHERN AVENUE WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.660 mi.) 68 201
Status: Refer: Other Agency

     JERVIS WEBB   9301 RAYO AVE. W 1/2 - 1 (0.707 mi.) O69 202
Status: Active

     SOUTH GATE ROD AND GUN CLUB   10120 MILLER WAY SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.768 mi.) 71 206
Status: Active
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SEAM MASTER INDUSTRIES   5211 SOUTHERN AVE. WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.780 mi.) 72 209
Status: Active

     SOUTH REGION HIGH SCHOOL #9 (5   TWEEDY BOULEVARD/ADELLASW 1/2 - 1 (0.928 mi.) 74 220
Status: Active

     WEST MIDDLE SCHOOL   11985 OLD RIVER SCHOOL SE 1/2 - 1 (0.930 mi.) 75 234
Status: No Further Action

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/23/2011 has revealed that there are 5
     SWF/LF sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     AMERON LANDFILL   GRAY RD. & GARFIELD AVE SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.291 mi.) 41 131
     CNTY LA SANITATION DIST/SO GAT   9530 GARFIELD AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.338 mi.) J48 145
     SOUTH GATE TRANSFER STATION   9530 S. GARFIELD AVENUE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.338 mi.) J49 147
     SOUTHEASTERN DISPOSAL AND BY-P   5466 SOUTHERN AVENUE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) M57 156
     SOUTHEASTERN DISPOSAL & BY-PRO   5466 SOUTHERN AVENUE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) M58 156

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2011 has revealed that there are 12
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO #5110   5731 FIRESTONE BLVD E E 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C8 56
Status: Open - Remediation

     INTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP.   5625 FIRESTONE BLVD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B11 69
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     TEXACO (FORMER AMEL’S TEXACO)   9011 GARFIELD AVE S SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) 16 75
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     ARCO-VINVALE TANK FARM   8601 GARFIELD AVE S NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G24 89
     PARKHOUSE TIRE INC   5936 E SHULL ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.) 60 158

Status: Completed - Case Closed

     BERK OIL   5614 SHULL NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) N62 162

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANY   9302 GARFIELD AVE. S. S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) H36 124
Status: Completed - Case Closed
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GREATER LA CO VECTOR CONTROL D   9510 S GARFIELD AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.) J42 132
Status: Open - Site Assessment

     JB HUNT   5650 SOUTHERN AVE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.336 mi.) K45 137
Status: Completed - Case Closed

     J B HUNT TRANSPORTATION INC   5650 E SOUTHERN AVE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.336 mi.) K46 142
Status: Open - Site Assessment

     SOUTH GATE TRANSFER STATION   9530 S GARFIELD AVE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.338 mi.) J47 143
Status: Open - Site Assessment

     SULLY-MILLER CONTRACTING CO   5625 E SOUTHERN AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) M59 157
Status: Open - Site Assessment

SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2011 has revealed that there are 19
     SLIC sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PETE ELLIS DODGE   5800 FIRESTONE BLVD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A1 48
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     INTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP.   5625 FIRESTONE BLVD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B11 69
     INTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP.   5625 E. FIRESTONE BLVD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B13 74

Facility Status: Open

     VELVET TURTLE PROP.   8821 GARFIELD AVE NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) D14 74
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     VELVET TURTLE PROP.   8821 GARFIELD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.055 mi.) D15 75
     CHRYSLER - SOUTH GATE   5800 FIRESTONE ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) E19 82
     ARCO-VINVALE TANK FARM   8601 GARFIELD AVE S NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G24 89

Facility Status: Open - Remediation

     ARCO TERMINAL   8601 S GARFIELD AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G25 91
Facility Status: Open - Remediation

     ARCO VINVALE TERMINAL   8601 SOUTH GARFIELD AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G29 104
     CITY OF SOUTH GATE - WORLD OIL   8600 GARFIELD AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.279 mi.) I38 129

Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     CITY OF SOUTH GATE - WORLD OIL   8600 GARFIELD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.279 mi.) I39 130
     TAB TRANSPORTATION, INC.   8457 EASTERN AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.352 mi.) L50 148

Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

     BELL GARDENS BUSINESS PARK   8457 EASTERN NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.355 mi.) L51 149
     BERK OIL   5614 SHULL ST. NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) N61 161

Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment

     BERK OIL   5614 SHULL NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) N62 162

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANY   9301 GARFIELD AVENUE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) H33 112
     LUNDAY THAGARD REFINERY   9301 SOUTH GARFIELD AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) H34 123

Facility Status: Open - Remediation

     JB HUNT TRANSPORT   5650 SOUTHERN SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.336 mi.) K43 135
     JB HUNT   5650 SOUTHERN AVE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.336 mi.) K45 137

Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2011 has revealed that there are 5 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LLOVIO FORD   5645 FIRESTONE BLVD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.040 mi.) B3 51
     ARCO PRODUCTS #05110   5731 FIRESTONE BLVD E 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C6 56
     INTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP   5625 FIRESTONE BLVD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B12 74
     ARCO TERMINAL   8601 GARFIELD AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G23 89

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANY   9302 GARFIELD AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.215 mi.) H35 124

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
State Water Resources Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2009 has revealed that there is 1 AST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   8601 S GARFIELD AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G27 99

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properites addressed by Cooperative Agreement Recipients
and Brownfields properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/27/2011 has revealed that there
     is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BELL GARDENS, CITY OF   5614 SHULL STREET NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) N63 163

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT: The Waste Management Unit Database System is used for program tracking and inventory of
waste management units.  The source is the State Water Resources Control Board.

     A review of the WMUDS/SWAT list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2000 has revealed that there are
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     4 WMUDS/SWAT sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     HOHN, A.V.   5466 SOUTHERN AVENUE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) M53 151
     SOUTHEASTERN DISPOSAL & BY-PRO   5466 SOUTHERN AVENUE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) M54 152
     SOUTH GATE   SOUTH GATE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) M55 153
     SOUTH GATE DISPOSAL SITE   SOUTH GATE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.380 mi.) M56 154

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

HIST Cal-Sites: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous
substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control.  No longer updated by the
state agency.  It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

     A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there
     are 2 HIST Cal-Sites sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COOPER DRUM   9316 ATLANTIC AVENUE W 1/2 - 1 (0.764 mi.) 0 8
     CUDAHY CITY PARKS   5240 SANTA ANA ST NW 1/2 - 1 (0.903 mi.) 73 211

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 5
     HIST UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PETE ELLIS DODGE   5800 FIRESTONE BLVD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A1 48
     PRESTIGE STATIONS INC #529   5731 FIRESTONE BLVD E 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C5 54
     INTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP.   5625 FIRESTONE BLVD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B11 69

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SOUTH GATE REFINERY   9301 GARFIELD AVE S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.208 mi.) H32 107
     PACIFIC ALLOY CASTINGS, INC.   5900 FIRESTONE BLVD E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.242 mi.) 37 126

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     6 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CASA DE GONZALES CHRYSLER JEEP   5800 E FIRESTONE BLVD ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A2 49
     PRESTIGE STATIONS INC #529   5731 FIRESTONE BLVD E 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C5 54
     INTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP.   5625 FIRESTONE BLVD WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B11 69
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TEXACO (FORMER AMEL’S TEXACO)   9011 GARFIELD AVE S SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) 16 75
     DICKER WARMINGTON PROPERTIES   5801 FIRESTONE BLVD E 0 - 1/8 (0.094 mi.) 17 79
     ARCO VINVALE TERMINAL   8601 S GARFIELD AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G28 99

Other Ascertainable Records

ROD: Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health information to aid the cleanup.

     A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/31/2011 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     COOPER DRUM   9316 ATLANTIC AVENUE W 1/2 - 1 (0.764 mi.) 0 8

Cortese: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST),
the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).  This listing
is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/01/2011 has revealed that there is 1
     Cortese site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO-VINVALE TANK FARM   8601 GARFIELD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G30 105

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].

     A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
     are 8 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO #5110   5731 FIRESTONE BLVD E E 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C8 56
     INTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP   5625 FIRESTONE WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.053 mi.) B10 68
     TEXACO (FORMER AMEL’S TEXACO)   9011 GARFIELD AVE S SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) 16 75
     ARCO-VINVALE TANK FARM   8601 GARFIELD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G30 105
     VINVALE FACILITY, SOUTH G   8601 GARFIELD AVE. NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) G31 106
     PARKHOUSE TIRE INC   5936 E SHULL ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.446 mi.) 60 158
     BERK OIL   5614 SHULL NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) N62 162

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     1X J B HUNT TRANSPORTATION   5650 SOUTHERN AVE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.336 mi.) K44 135
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Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/21/1993 has revealed that there is 1
     Notify 65 site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DIAL CORP.   9300 RAYO AVE. W 1/2 - 1 (0.707 mi.) O70 205

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

EDR Historical Auto Stations: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments.  The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc.

     A review of the EDR Historical Auto Stations list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1
     EDR Historical Auto Stations site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RED’S RICHFIELD SERVICE   5731 FIRESTONE BLVD E 0 - 1/8 (0.042 mi.) C7 56
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 24 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

FIRESTONE BLVD & GARFILED AVE INTE  NPDES
SPARTAN LACQUER & PAINT  SWEEPS UST
CHEVRON  SWEEPS UST
WESTLING ROGER INK CO.  CERC-NFRAP
W. C. HARDISTY  SWF/LF
SYSTEM DISPOSAL SERVICE CO.  SWF/LF
CALMET SERVICES  SWF/LF
GREGORY CANYON LANDFILL  SWF/LF
CALTRANS - SOUTH GATE #2  SWF/LF
GWS NURSERY & SUPPLIES, INC.  SWF/LF
AMERON LANDFILL  SWF/LF
A.V. HOHN DUMP  SWF/LF
CALTRANS - SOUTH GATE #1  SWF/LF
STARWAY FOODS INC.  LUST
MOBIL OIL CORP. #18-MFK  LUST
HOLM INDUSTRIES  LUST
CITY OF SOUTH GATE HAWKINS RES  LUST
6655 GARFIELD AVE  AST
INTERSECTION AT WARDLOW AND LONG B  ERNS
STONEWOOD CENTER  SLIC
STONEWOOD CENTER  SLIC
JERVIS WEBB CO.  SLIC
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - RED. & PLA  SLIC
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - RED. & PLA  SLIC

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.sU6LB9..ems.e0ULSq3UfTLeUWBjsw9G6yA0cD.hbPe1mimO0y4d65.4X4eLIW0Kfd4YuqLLDuSqYCqEzd3jDnUBRvfnciTnKL43gDemt5UxguWzfY4VqyjxpospO1wds1AFmPGRnt6jciytx5Clad0hCXcYzWDfoa6rUp.vIhsTECUTbI3v5sLeDtBLKO9fu99ymc.NjFefXcmUtY3qbu.MJyeQwr0qLMCaKPLYntS78CqvHQ4AeyUWOwfByHTm.X9XEeeQXOUKhKWLUa4Z86jLoisH77wi5H4sziGinS690kykRj60e..Ir6shA5UtH746o7LrzTBYHB9Flh3p1F.hDueCcamleK6yiT.tJUe5ro0u7s4rDMLULMSsAxqgn39f98UHdef1dSTkZBAuu1ecAgUukXWS515pOxjGOFsndCwrlFBnS1GeTK6yKEyxe.9CEM0vQScLf1DRAw25PLhCtSbPuLPXXP6a.V1Xl5mXoxiEjFv9fpOjk30U1eyUWV6DId.wjUsxWqUMJl4f1KLOqGByr.9MD93CIA.nJZe.yYmCt1VZBm.IhOeHQJ0GEg4ERvLHvxSHVXqgFi3VXWUfE4fp58TeYYCSfdemFyURJPWsfS73AKjSLFseGqwsmf7yDTGRvj6sIwyfNs6dbF0Q3ZcaaBDPjn86SyhC8Rb8kxPv8m7YSL1cLOmnCKilUM7ndOOnmK0qtDyLg93
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.sU6LB9..ems.e0ULSq3UfTLeUWBjsw9G6yA0cD.hbPe1mimO0y4d65.4X4eLIW0Kfd4YuqLLDuSqYCqEzd3jDnUBRvfnciTnKL43gDemt5UxguWzfY4VqyjxpospO1wds1AFmPGRnt6jciytx5Clad0hCXcYzWDfoa6rUp.vIhsTECUTbI3v5sLeDtBLKO9fu99ymc.NjFefXcmUtY3qbu.MJyeQwr0qLMCaKPLYntS78CqvHQ4AeyUWOwfByHTm.X9XEeeQXOUKhKWLUa4Z86jLoisH77wi5H4sziGinS690kykRj60e..Ir6shA5UtH746o7LrzTBYHB9Flh3p1F.hDueCcamleK6yiT.tJUe5ro0u7s4rDMLULMSsAxqgn39f98UHdef1dSTkZBAuu1ecAgUukXWS515pOxjGOFsndCwrlFBnS1GeTK6yKEyxe.9CEM0vQScLf1DRAw25PLhCtSbPuLPXXP6a.V1Xl5mXoxiEjFv9fpOjk30U1eyUWV6DId.wjUsxWqUMJl4f1KLOqGByr.9MD93CIA.nJZe.yYmCt1VZBm.IhOeHQJ0GEg4ERvLHvxSHVXqgFi3VXWUfE4fp58TeYY9SfdemFyURJPWsfSC3AKjSLFseGqwsmf6yDTGRvj6sIwyfNs5dbF0Q3ZcaaBDPjn76SyhC8Rb8kxPv8m8YSL1cLOmnCKilUM6ndOOnmK0qtDyLg93
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.sU6LB9..ems.e0ULSq3UfTLeUWBjsw9G6yA0cD.hbPe1mimO0y4d65.4X4eLIW0Kfd4YuqLLDuSqYCqEzd3jDnUBRvfnciTnKL43gDemt5UxguWzfY4VqyjxpospO1wds1AFmPGRnt6jciytx5Clad0hCXcYzWDfoa6rUp.vIhsTECUTbI3v5sLeDtBLKO9fu99ymc.NjFefXcmUtY3qbu.MJyeQwr0qLMCaKPLYntS78CqvHQ4AeyUWOwfByHTm.X9XEeeQXOUKhKWLUa4Z86jLoisH77wi5H4sziGinS690kykRj60e..Ir6shA5UtH746o7LrzTBYHB9Flh3p1F.hDueCcamleK6yiT.tJUe5ro0u7s4rDMLULMSsAxqgn39f98UHdef1dSTkZBAuu1ecAgUukXWS515pOxjGOFsndCwrlFBnS1GeTK6yKEyxe.9CEM0vQScLf1DRAw25PLhCtSbPuLPXXP6a.V1Xl5mXoxiEjFv9fpOjk30U1eyUWV6DId.wjUsxWqUMJl4f1KLOqGByr.9MD93CIA.nJZe.yYmCt1VZBm.IhOeHQJ0GEg4ERvLHvxSHVXqgFi3VXWUfE4fp58TeYY9SfdemFyURJPWsfSC3AKjSLFseGqwsmf5yDTGRvj6sIwyfNs7dbF0Q3ZcaaBDPjn56SyhC8Rb8kxPv8mBYSL1cLOmnCKilUM6ndOOnmK0qtDyLg93
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.sU6LB9..ems.e0ULSq3UfTLeUWBjsw9G6yA0cD.hbPe1mimO0y4d65.4X4eLIW0Kfd4YuqLLDuSqYCqEzd3jDnUBRvfnciTnKL43gDemt5UxguWzfY4VqyjxpospO1wds1AFmPGRnt6jciytx5Clad0hCXcYzWDfoa6rUp.vIhsTECUTbI3v5sLeDtBLKO9fu99ymc.NjFefXcmUtY3qbu.MJyeQwr0qLMCaKPLYntS78CqvHQ4AeyUWOwfByHTm.X9XEeeQXOUKhKWLUa4Z86jLoisH77wi5H4sziGinS690kykRj60e..Ir6shA5UtH746o7LrzTBYHB9Flh3p1F.hDueCcamleK6yiT.tJUe5ro0u7s4rDMLULMSsAxqgn39f98UHdef1dSTkZBAuu1ecAgUukXWS515pOxjGOFsndCwrlFBnS1GeTK6yKEyxe.9CEM0vQScLf1DRAw25PLhCtSbPuLPXXP6a.V1Xl5mXoxiEjFv9fpOjk30U1eyUWV6DId.wjUsxWqUMJl4f1KLOqGByr.9MD93CIA.nJZe.yYmCt14ZBm.IhOeHQJ0GEg3ERvLHvxSHVXqgFi3VXWUfE4fp58TeYY6SfdemFyURJPWsfSB3AKjSLFseGqwsmfAyDTGRvj6sIwyfNsCdbF0Q3ZcaaBDPjnB6SyhC8Rb8kxPv8m8YSL1cLOmnCKilUMCndOOnmK0qtDyLg93
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.sU6LB9..ems.e0ULSq3UfTLeUWBjsw9G6yA0cD.hbPe1mimO0y4d65.4X4eLIW0Kfd4YuqLLDuSqYCqEzd3jDnUBRvfnciTnKL43gDemt5UxguWzfY4VqyjxpospO1wds1AFmPGRnt6jciytx5Clad0hCXcYzWDfoa6rUp.vIhsTECUTbI3v5sLeDtBLKO9fu99ymc.NjFefXcmUtY3qbu.MJyeQwr0qLMCaKPLYntS78CqvHQ4AeyUWOwfByHTm.X9XEeeQXOUKhKWLUa4Z86jLoisH77wi5H4sziGinS690kykRj60e..Ir6shA5UtH746o7LrzTBYHB9Flh3p1F.hDueCcamleK6yiT.tJUe5ro0u7s4rDMLULMSsAxqgn39f98UHdef1dSTkZBAuu1ecAgUukXWS515pOxjGOFsndCwrlFBnS1GeTK6yKEyxe.9CEM0vQScLf1DRAw25PLhCtSbPuLPXXP6a.V1Xl5mXoxiEjFv9fpOjk30U1eyUWV6DId.wjUsxWqUMJl4f1KLOqGByr.9MD93CIA.nJZe.yYmCt1VZBm.IhOeHQJ0GEg4ERvLHvxSHVXqgFi4VXWUfE4fp58TeYY4SfdemFyURJPWsfS33AKjSLFseGqwsmfAyDTGRvj6sIwyfNs9dbF0Q3ZcaaBDPjn46SyhC8Rb8kxPv8m9YSL1cLOmnCKilUM5ndOOnmK0qtDyLg93
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.sU6LB9..ems.e0ULSq3UfTLeUWBjsw9G6yA0cD.hbPe1mimO0y4d65.4X4eLIW0Kfd4YuqLLDuSqYCqEzd3jDnUBRvfnciTnKL43gDemt5UxguWzfY4VqyjxpospO1wds1AFmPGRnt6jciytx5Clad0hCXcYzWDfoa6rUp.vIhsTECUTbI3v5sLeDtBLKO9fu99ymc.NjFefXcmUtY3qbu.MJyeQwr0qLMCaKPLYntS78CqvHQ4AeyUWOwfByHTm.X9XEeeQXOUKhKWLUa4Z86jLoisH77wi5H4sziGinS690kykRj60e..Ir6shA5UtH746o7LrzTBYHB9Flh3p1F.hDueCcamleK6yiT.tJUe5ro0u7s4rDMLULMSsAxqgn39f98UHdef1dSTkZBAuu1ecAgUukXWS515pOxjGOFsndCwrlFBnS1GeTK6yKEyxe.9CEM0vQScLf1DRAw25PLhCtSbPuLPXXP6a.V1Xl5mXoxiEjFv9fpOjk30U1eyUWV6DId.wjUsxWqUMJl4f1KLOqGByr.9MD93CIA.nJZe.yYmCt1VZBm.IhOeHQJ0GEg4ERvLHvxSHVXqgFi4VXWUfE4fp58TeYY4SfdemFyURJPWsfS33AKjSLFseGqwsmfAyDTGRvj6sIwyfNs9dbF0Q3ZcaaBDPjn46SyhC8Rb8kxPv8m5YSL1cLOmnCKilUM9ndOOnmK0qtDyLg93
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.sU6LB9..ems.e0ULSq3UfTLeUWBjsw9G6yA0cD.hbPe1mimO0y4d65.4X4eLIW0Kfd4YuqLLDuSqYCqEzd3jDnUBRvfnciTnKL43gDemt5UxguWzfY4VqyjxpospO1wds1AFmPGRnt6jciytx5Clad0hCXcYzWDfoa6rUp.vIhsTECUTbI3v5sLeDtBLKO9fu99ymc.NjFefXcmUtY3qbu.MJyeQwr0qLMCaKPLYntS78CqvHQ4AeyUWOwfByHTm.X9XEeeQXOUKhKWLUa4Z86jLoisH77wi5H4sziGinS690kykRj60e..Ir6shA5UtH746o7LrzTBYHB9Flh3p1F.hDueCcamleK6yiT.tJUe5ro0u7s4rDMLULMSsAxqgn39f98UHdef1dSTkZBAuu1ecAgUukXWS515pOxjGOFsndCwrlFBnS1GeTK6yKEyxe.9CEM0vQScLf1DRAw25PLhCtSbPuLPXXP6a.V1Xl5mXoxiEjFv9fpOjk30U1eyUWV6DId.wjUsxWqUMJl4f1KLOqGByr.9MD93CIA.nJZe.yYmCt1VZBm.IhOeHQJ0GEg4ERvLHvxSHVXqgFi4VXWUfE4fp58TeYY4SfdemFyURJPWsfS33AKjSLFseGqwsmfAyDTGRvj6sIwyfNs8dbF0Q3ZcaaBDPjnB6SyhC8Rb8kxPv8m4YSL1cLOmnCKilUM7ndOOnmK0qtDyLg93
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.sU6LB9..ems.e0ULSq3UfTLeUWBjsw9G6yA0cD.hbPe1mimO0y4d65.4X4eLIW0Kfd4YuqLLDuSqYCqEzd3jDnUBRvfnciTnKL43gDemt5UxguWzfY4VqyjxpospO1wds1AFmPGRnt6jciytx5Clad0hCXcYzWDfoa6rUp.vIhsTECUTbI3v5sLeDtBLKO9fu99ymc.NjFefXcmUtY3qbu.MJyeQwr0qLMCaKPLYntS78CqvHQ4AeyUWOwfByHTm.X9XEeeQXOUKhKWLUa4Z86jLoisH77wi5H4sziGinS690kykRj60e..Ir6shA5UtH746o7LrzTBYHB9Flh3p1F.hDueCcamleK6yiT.tJUe5ro0u7s4rDMLULMSsAxqgn39f98UHdef1dSTkZBAuu1ecAgUukXWS515pOxjGOFsndCwrlFBnS1GeTK6yKEyxe.9CEM0vQScLf1DRAw25PLhCtSbPuLPXXP6a.V1Xl5mXoxiEjFv9fpOjk30U1eyUWV6DId.wjUsxWqUMJl4f1KLOqGByr.9MD93CIA.nJZe.yYmCt1VZBm.IhOeHQJ0GEg4ERvLHvxSHVXqgFi3VXWUfE4fp58TeYY5SfdemFyURJPWsfS63AKjSLFseGqwsmf9yDTGRvj6sIwyfNs5dbF0Q3ZcaaBDPjn46SyhC8Rb8kxPv8mCYSL1cLOmnCKilUM5ndOOnmK0qtDyLg93
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6.sU6LB9..ems.e0ULSq3UfTLeUWBjsw9G6yA0cD.hbPe1mimO0y4d65.4X4eLIW0Kfd4YuqLLDuSqYCqEzd3jDnUBRvfnciTnKL43gDemt5UxguWzfY4VqyjxpospO1wds1AFmPGRnt6jciytx5Clad0hCXcYzWDfoa6rUp.vIhsTECUTbI3v5sLeDtBLKO9fu99ymc.NjFefXcmUtY3qbu.MJyeQwr0qLMCaKPLYntS78CqvHQ4AeyUWOwfByHTm.X9XEeeQXOUKhKWLUa4Z86jLoisH77wi5H4sziGinS690kykRj60e..Ir6shA5UtH746o7LrzTBYHB9Flh3p1F.hDueCcamleK6yiT.tJUe5ro0u7s4rDMLULMSsAxqgn39f98UHdef1dSTkZBAuu1ecAgUukXWS515pOxjGOFsndCwrlFBnS1GeTK6yKEyxe.9CEM0vQScLf1DRAw25PLhCtSbPuLPXXP6a.V1Xl5mXoxiEjFv9fpOjk30U1eyUWV6DId.wjUsxWqUMJl4f1KLOqGByr.9MD93CIA.nJZe.yYmCt1VZBm.IhOeHQJ0GEg4ERvLHvxSHVXqgFi4VXWUfE4fp58TeYY4SfdemFyURJPWsfS33AKjSLFseGqwsmfAyDTGRvj6sIwyfNs8dbF0Q3ZcaaBDPjnB6SyhC8Rb8kxPv8m4YSL1cLOmnCKilUMCndOOnmK0qtDyLg93
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    6  NR   NR    NR      3    3 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    3  NR     3      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

   14  NR    12      2      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    5  NR   NR      5      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   12  NR   NR      7      2    3 0.500LUST
   19  NR   NR      8      5    6 0.500SLIC

TC3167286.3s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    5  NR   NR    NR      2    3 0.250UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    4  NR   NR      4      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AOCONCERN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST
    5  NR   NR    NR      2    3 0.250HIST UST
    6  NR   NR    NR      1    5 0.250SWEEPS UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCHMIRS

TC3167286.3s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMCS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    1  NR   NR      0      1    0 0.500Cortese
    8  NR   NR      3      2    3 0.500HIST CORTESE
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLA Co. Site Mitigation
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLOS ANGELES CO. HMS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEMI
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

TC3167286.3s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC3167286.3s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          100-41-4CAS #:
          ETHYLBENZENESubstance:
          C049Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          64-17-5CAS #:
          ETHANOLSubstance:
          C046Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          Not reportedScoring:
          Not reportedPathway:
          Not reportedCAS #:
          Not reportedSubstance:
          Not reportedSubstance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

Substance Details:

          06/14/01Date Finalized:
          Not reportedDate Deleted:
          01/11/01Date Proposed:
          09EPA Region:
          LOS ANGELESSite County:
          NoFederal Site:
          CASite State:
          SOUTH GATESite City:
          90280Site Zip:
          FinalSite Status:
          COOPER DRUM CO.Site Name:

Site Details:

          2001-06-14 00:00:00Final Date:
          NFederal:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD055753370EPA ID:

NPL:

ENVIROSTOR
EMI

HAZNET
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS

SWEEPS UST
HIST UST

HIST CORTESE
Cortese

HIST Cal-Sites
FINDS

ROD
US INST CONTROL

4035 ft. US ENG CONTROLS
1/2-1 RCRA-SQG
West CERCLISSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
Region Proposed NPL9316 ATLANTIC AVENUE CAD055753370
NPL NPLCOOPER DRUM 1000346316

TC3167286.3s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          Not reportedCAS #:
          HALOGENATED ORGANICSSubstance:
          C328Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          96-37-7CAS #:
          METHYLCYCLOPENTANESubstance:
          C301Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          123-86-4CAS #:
          BUTYL ACETATESubstance:
          C290Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          108-05-4CAS #:
          VINYL ACETATESubstance:
          C124Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          100-42-5CAS #:
          STYRENESubstance:
          C113Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          108-11-2CAS #:
          METHYL, 4- PENTANOL, 2-Substance:
          C077Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          110-54-3CAS #:
          HEXANESubstance:
          C063Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          107-21-1CAS #:
          ETHYLENE GLYCOLSubstance:
          C054Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          P102Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          75-15-0CAS #:
          CARBON DISULFIDESubstance:
          P022Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          7439-92-1CAS #:
          LEAD (PB)Substance:
          D008Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          7440-47-3CAS #:
          CHROMIUMSubstance:
          D007Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          3Scoring:
          GROUND WATER PATHWAYPathway:
          7440-43-9CAS #:
          CADMIUM (CD)Substance:
          D006Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          91-57-6CAS #:
          METHYLNAPHTHALENE, 2-Substance:
          C636Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          591-78-6CAS #:
          HEXANONE, 2-Substance:
          C614Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          106-44-5CAS #:
          METHYL PHENOL, 4-Substance:
          C613Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          540-59-0CAS #:
          DICHLOROETHENE, 1,2-Substance:
          C596Substance ID:

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          DICHLOROPROPANE, 1,2-Substance:
          U083Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          75-09-2CAS #:
          METHYLENE CHLORIDESubstance:
          U080Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          75-35-4CAS #:
          DICHLOROETHENE, 1,1-Substance:
          U078Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          107-06-2CAS #:
          DICHLOROETHANE, 1,2-Substance:
          U077Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          75-34-3CAS #:
          DICHLOROETHANE, 1,1-Substance:
          U076Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          67-66-3CAS #:
          CHLOROFORMSubstance:
          U044Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          3Scoring:
          AIR PATHWAYPathway:
          71-43-2CAS #:
          BENZENESubstance:
          U019Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          67-64-1CAS #:
          ACETONESubstance:
          U002Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          107-19-7CAS #:
          2-PROPYN-1-OLSubstance:

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          71-55-6CAS #:
          TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1-Substance:
          U226Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          3Scoring:
          AIR PATHWAYPathway:
          71-55-6CAS #:
          TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,1-Substance:
          U226Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          108-88-3CAS #:
          TOLUENESubstance:
          U220Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          3Scoring:
          AIR PATHWAYPathway:
          127-18-4CAS #:
          TETRACHLOROETHENESubstance:
          U210Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          108-95-2CAS #:
          PHENOLSubstance:
          U188Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          91-20-3CAS #:
          NAPHTHALENESubstance:
          U165Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          78-93-3CAS #:
          METHYL ETHYL KETONESubstance:
          U159Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          67-56-1CAS #:
          METHANOLSubstance:
          U154Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          78-87-5CAS #:

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

sumps in the former hard wash area are no longer in use. At least eight
with secondary containment. High pressure spraying has replaced chaining. The
portion of the property. The new hard wash area is hard-piped and equipped
moved to the east end of the drum reconditioning facility in the southern
each other by open concrete trenches. In 1992, the hard wash operation was
four concrete sumps that were fitted with grates. The sumps were connected to
chains and sodium hydroxide inside the drums, and then rotatingthe drums over
was conducted in the northern portion of the property and consisted of placing
washing, in addition to reconditioning. Until 1992, the hard wash operation
contain solid or highly viscous residual materials are subjected to hard
containment, and the trenches have been replaced with hard piping. Drums that
tanks have been installed over the sumps, with the sumps providing secondary
flushers and strippers)by open concrete trenches. Since then, closed-top steel
that were connected to each other and the reconditioning process tanks e.g.,
late 1980s, the holding tanks and clarifiers consisted of open concrete sumps
The liquid was circulated back into the reconditioning process. Prior to the
contents were pumped out and transported off site for recycling or disposal.
clarifiers that bordered the north side of the elevated floor. The settled out
by the reconditioning operation were conveyed to two holding tanks and five
with sodium hydroxide in preparation for painting and resale. Fluids generated
of the property. It essentially consisted of flushing and stripping the drums
process along the length of an elevated concrete floor in the southern portion
hard washing). The reconditioning operation was set up asan assembly line
included reconditioning and, when warranted, heavy duty cleaning also known as
including paint, resin, and solvent drums. The recycling operations
accepted for recycling were from oil companies, with the remaining 30 percent
Drum Company representatives stated that approximately 70 percent of the drums
Company operated the facility from 1971 to 1992. In a 1991 interview, Cooper
at the site by a number of different operators since 1941. The Cooper Drum
industrial area of the city of South Gate. Drum recycling has been conducted
occupies approximately 4 acres in a mixed residential, commercial, and
Conditions at Proposal January 11, 2001): The Cooper Drum Company site

Summary Details:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          1330-20-7CAS #:
          XYLENESubstance:
          U239Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          79-01-6CAS #:
          TRICHLOROETHYLENE (TCE)Substance:
          U228Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:
          79-00-5CAS #:
          TRICHLOROETHANE, 1,1,2-Substance:
          U227Substance ID:
          Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:

          1Scoring:
          NO PATHWAY INDICATEDPathway:

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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                  18070105USGC Hydro Unit:
                  4480SMSA Number:
                  091NIFMS ID:
                  33Congressional District:
                  COOPER DRUM CO.Short Name:
                  LOS ANGELESFacility County:
                  CAD055753370EPA ID:
                  0903253Site ID:

CERCLIS:

          CAState:
          SOUTH GATECity:
          COOPER DRUM CO.NPL Name:

Narratives Details:

          Not reportedDeleted Date:
          06/14/2001Final Date:
          01/11/2001Proposed Date:
          FinalNPL Status:

Site Status Details:

1-888-422-8737.
http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/toxfaq.html or by telephone at 1-888-42-ATSDR or
ATSDR ToxFAQs can be found on the Internet at
see the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry ATSDR) ToxFAQs.
regarding the effects of exposure to these substances on human health, please
substances identified in this narrative summary, including general information
or subsequent FR notices. For more information about the ha ardous
on the sources and extent of contamination. See 56 FR 5600, February 11, 1991,
with the HRS. The description may change as additional information is gathered
release) is based on information available at the time the site was evaluated
various alternatives for this site. The description of the site
within 4 miles of the site. Status June 2001): EPA is considering
water wells, which draw from the Exposition and Gage aquifers, are located
within 2 miles of the Cooper Drum Company site. Eleven municipal drinking
hard wash area. The Bellflower, Exposition, andGage aquifersare interconnected
and Exposition aquifers) beneath and hydraulically downgradient of the former
significantly above background levels in the two uppermost aquifers Bellflower
ground water sampling event indicate the presence of VOCs at concentrations
1998 monitoring well ground water sampling events and a 1998 Hydropunch TM)
area, and in other areas of the site. Analytical results from 1996 and
facility, proximal to the holding tanks and clarifiers, in the former hard wash
concentrations in soils beneath the concrete floor of the reconditioning
sampling event in 1999, indicate that VOCs are also present at elevated
conducted in 1989, 1990, 1991, 1992, 1994, 1996, and 1998, and a soil gas
and Tweedy Elementary School. Analytical results from soil sampling events
present at elevated concentrations along the property line between Cooper Drum
soil sampling event indicated that volatile organic compounds VOCs) were
floor in the area of the flusher tanks. Analytical results from a subsequent
the liquid was emanating from cracks and hollow pipe openings in the concrete
Drum Company s reconditioning facility. Exploratory trenching indicated that
exposed soil on the school s property, adjacent to the south wall of the Cooper
Elementary School staff that an odorous seep had been noted in an area of
the Los Angeles County Department of Health Services was notified by Tweedy
soil samplingevents have been conducted at the site since 1987. In April 1987,

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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CERCLIS Site Alias Name(s):

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3097Contact Tel:
                  Dawn RichmondContact Name:
                  9270438.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3814Contact Tel:
                  Carl BricknerContact Name:
                  13002167.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3095Contact Tel:
                  Jeff InglisContact Name:
                  9270048.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3219Contact Tel:
                  Karen JuristContact Name:
                  9271184.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Remedial Project Manager (RPM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3159Contact Tel:
                  Eric YunkerContact Name:
                  9000181.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence Date:
                  06037Site Fips Code:
                  Not reportedNon NPL Status Date:
                  Not reportedNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Currently on the Final NPLNPL Status:
                  CLSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  09EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  Not reportedSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  NSite Orphan Flag:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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California Department of Health Services, now known as the DTSC, also collected
Company to conduct investigations of soil and groundwater. In 1989, the
Department of Health Services (LADHS). The LADHS required the Cooper Drum
Notice of Violations being issued to the Cooper Drum Company by the Los Angeles
incidents involving the release of hazardous substances at the site resulted in
for containing liquids and wastes. Beginning in 1984 through 1989, several
containers). Consolidated Drum continues to use an above-ground enclosed system
The facility has been fitted to also process plastic totes (large square
Consolidated Drum Co. has been the drum reconditioning operator at the site.
Waymire Drum Co., which operated the facility until 1996. Since 1996,
facility until 1992. In 1992, the drum reconditioning business was sold to
and secondary containment. The Cooper Drum Company continued to operate the
replaced with a new hard wash area in the DPA which also provided hard piping
been replaced with hard piping. The former hard wash area was closed and
Closed-top steel tanks were installed over the sumps, and the trenches have
Drum facilities were retrofitted to provide better environmental protection.
Drum can be traced to the HWA and the DPA. Beginning in 1987, the Cooper
Cooper Drum. Recent investigations have shown that most contamination at Cooper
and trenches. This led to the contamination of the soil and groundwater beneath
materials, removed from inside the drums, were collected in open concrete sumps
fluids, generated by reconditioning and hard washing activities, and waste
northeast portion of the site (the former hard wash area [HWA]). Caustic
When necessary, heavy duty cleaning called "hard washing" was performed in the
processing area (DPA) which is located in the central portion of Cooper Drum.
1992. Reconditioning activities took place within the present-day drum
purchased both parcels and operated the facility from 1972 until
portion of the site prior to 1971 is unknown). The Cooper Drum Company
and operated by drum recycling companies (the use and ownership of the southern
identified. Since 1941, the northern portion of Cooper Drum has been owned
bankruptcy in 1993, and no other potentially responsible parties have been
monies is the Superfund trust fund since the Cooper Drum Company filed for
(RWQCB) serve as support agencies. Currently, the expected source of cleanup
Substances Control (DTSC) and Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). The California Department of Toxic
paved with asphalt in 1986. The lead agency for Cooper Drum is the U.S.
buildings. All buildings have concrete floors, and the entire facility was
painting drums, storage areas, an office, a warehouse, and maintenance
recycle steel drums. Facilities include processing areas for cleaning and
zoned for heavy industrial land use and has been used to recondition and
area of mixed residential, commercial, and industrial uses. Cooper Drum is
Angeles River. The property consists of 3.8 acres and is located in an urban
south of the city of Los Angeles and approximately 1,600 feet west of the Los
Atlantic Avenue in South Gate, Los Angeles County, California. It is 10 miles
The Cooper Drum Company Superfund Site (Cooper Drum) is located at 9316 SouthSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:
                  Not reported
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  COOPER DRUM CO.Alias Name:
                  103Alias ID:
                  SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                  9316 SOUTH ATLANTIC AVENUEAlias Address:
                  COOPER DRUM COMPANYAlias Name:
                  102Alias ID:
                  SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                  9316 ATLANTIC AVEAlias Address:
                  COOPER DRUM CO.Alias Name:
                  101Alias ID:
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sites have determined that groundwater flows in a southerly direction. High
(northeast and east of Cooper Drum). Data from investigations at these three
Jervis Webb site (north of Cooper Drum) and two former Dial Corporation sites
the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality Control Board (LARWQCB), include the
investigation as sources of groundwater contamination under the direction of
released in May 2002. Nearby properties, which have also undergone
RI conducted between September 1998 and March 2001. The complete RI report was
and groundwater to delineate the extent of contamination as part of a Phase 2
Based on the results of the Phase 1 RI, EPA expanded its investigation of soil
and groundwater beneath Cooper Drum and the adjacent Tweedy School property.
presence of VOCs, semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs) and metals in soil
the property. The Phase 1 RI was designed to further investigate the potential
northeastern portion of the property and in the DPA in the central portion of
investigation identified hot spots in the vicinity of the former HWA in the
contaminant concentrations of VOCs are the highest) for a Phase 1 RI. This
a soil gas survey in 1996 to identify potential hot spots (areas where
conducted the RI activities for Cooper Drum during 1996 to 2001. EPA initiated
Drum to the NPL of hazardous waste sites requiring remedial action. EPA
re-proposed for the NPL in January 2001. In June 2001, the EPA added Cooper
Based on additional site investigation data collected by EPA, Cooper Drum was
fund-lead site where Superfund trust fund money is used for site activities.
Cooper Drum investigation and remediation. Consequently, Cooper Drum became a
assets, the Cooper estate was no longer considered a viable PRP to help pay for
estate declared bankruptcy upon the death of Mr. Cooper. Due to the lack of
conduct the Remedial Investigation (RI). Later that same year, the Cooper
him and to begin negotiations for an Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) to
meeting was to discuss the special notice letter EPA was planning to send to
who was considered a potentially responsible party (PRP). The purpose of the
(and previous operator before Waymire Drum Co. took over operations in 1992)
operators at that time. During 1993, EPA met with Arthur Cooper, the site owner
in 1992. EPA issued General Notice and 104(e) letters to Cooper Drum owners and
first proposed Cooper Drum for inclusion on the National Priorities List (NPL)
area. Based on the discovery of the soil and groundwater contamination, EPA
migrating from Cooper Drum and from other industrial operations in the
concern that children attending the school could be exposed to contamination
Tweedy School, located on the adjacent property, was closed in 1988 due to the
of South Gate because the municipal wells are completed in deeper aquifers. The
aquifer and is not currently affecting any drinking water supplies in the City
the south and not toward the municipal wells. It is also confined to the upper
wells. The groundwater contamination originating from Cooper Drum is moving to
contribute to the deeper groundwater contamination affecting these municipal
indicate that groundwater contamination found beneath the site did not
a possible source of the PCE contamination, however, recent investigations
1,500 feet southwest of the site. At that time, the City listed Cooper Drum as
wells found to contain PCE. These wells are located in South Gate Park within
with VOCs. In 1987, the City of South Gate closed four municipal water supply
site. The groundwater beneath Cooper Drum was identified as contaminated
monitoring wells were installed on site and one upgradient well off
beneath Cooper Drum (approximately 40 to 80 feet below ground surface), four
onto school property. To assess impacts to groundwater in the uppermost aquifer
after caustic fluids leaked from trenches under the drum processing building
removed from their property and from the adjacent Tweedy Elementary School,
Under the direction of the LADHS, contaminated soil was excavated and

polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs); polyaromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs); and metals.
trichloroethylene (TCE); dichloroethylene (DCE); petroleum hydrocarbons;
substances in soils at or near Cooper Drum: tetrachloroethylene (PCE);
soil samples from under the DPA. The studies identified the following hazardous
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                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Higher priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  05/02/1989Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Higher priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  05/01/1988Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  State, Fund FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/01/1988Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

operable unit 1 (OU1) was completed in September 2002. 
risk characterization conclusions. A Record of Decision (ROD) addressing
scenario used as a basis for reasonable exposure assessment assumptions and
groundwater at Cooper Drum as a drinking water source, is the most conservative
Cooper Drum. The potential for on-site residential land use, which includes
other current or potential beneficial uses associated with groundwater under
Plan) as having a potential beneficial use for drinking water. There are no
the RWQCB in the Water Quality Control Plan for the Los Angeles Region (Basin
aquifer is not currently used as a drinking water source, it is designated by
characterized as shallow groundwater of poor quality water. Although the upper
groundwater under Cooper Drum is semi-confined in the upper aquifer and
an important factor considered during remedy selection. The contaminated
plume. The need to reduce the potential for commingling of these two plumes was
from Jervis Webb may already have commingled and impacted the Cooper Drum
northeast of Cooper Drum. Due to its proximity, the groundwater contamination
well (6,700 parts per billion), which is located 200 feet upgradient and
Jervis Webb site (33,000 parts per billion) and in a downgradient monitoring
concentrations of TCE in the shallow aquifer have been detected under the

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/11/2001Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  10/22/1992Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  REMOVAL ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/07/1992Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PROPOSAL TO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Recommended for HRS ScoringPriority Level:
                  07/02/1990Date Completed:
                  09/19/1989Date Started:
                  EXPANDED SITE INSPECTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/21/2007Date Completed:
                  10/07/2002Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/21/2007Date Completed:
                  10/07/2002Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL DESIGNAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Final Remedy Selected at SitePriority Level:
                  09/27/2002Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  RECORD OF DECISIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/27/2002Date Completed:
                  08/12/1993Date Started:
                  COMBINED REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION/FEASIBILITY STUDYAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/14/2001Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  FINAL LISTING ON NATIONAL PRIORITIES LISTAction:
                  001Action Code:
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                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/19/2009Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  UNILATERAL ADMIN ORDERAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  03/19/2009Date Completed:
                  05/23/2008Date Started:
                  REMEDIAL DESIGN/REMEDIAL ACTION NEGOTIATIONSAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/23/2008Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Special Notice IssuedAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  05/23/2008Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Special Notice IssuedAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  PrimaryPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SOILOperable Unit:
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For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Federal EnforcementPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/17/2010Date Completed:
                  09/15/2009Date Started:
                  CLAIM IN BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Not reportedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  04/30/2009Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  Notice of Intent by All PartiesAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Responsible PartyPrimary Responsibility:
                  GROUNDWATEROperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  04/02/2009Date Started:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY  REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  Responsible PartyPrimary Responsibility:
                  SOILOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  Not reportedDate Completed:
                  04/02/2009Date Started:
                  POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY  REMEDIAL ACTIONAction:
                  002Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
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                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    9316 S ATLANTIC AVEOwner/operator address:
                    COOPER DRUM LIVING TRUSTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/23/2010Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    COOPER DRUM COOPERATING  PARTIES GROUPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    NATHAN.BLOCK@BP.COMContact email:
                    281-366-7418Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77079
                    510 WESTLAKE PARK BLVD WL1 16. 163Contact address:
                    NATHAN  BLOCKContact:
                    HOUSTON, TX 77079
                    WL1 16. 163
                    510 WESTLAKE PARK BLVDMailing address:
                    CAD055753370EPA ID:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    9316 S ATLANTIC AVEFacility address:
                    COOPER DRUM CO SUPERFUND SITEFacility name:
                    11/17/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

868 additional US CERCLIS Financial: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                  2380Page Number:
                  66Fed Register Volume:
                  01/11/2001Fed Register Date:

                  4824Page Number:
                  57Fed Register Volume:
                  02/07/1992Fed Register Date:

                  32235Page Number:
                  66Fed Register Volume:
                  06/14/2001Fed Register Date:

Federal Register Details:
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                    COOPER DRUM CO SUPERFUND SITEFacility name:
                    02/28/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WAYMIRE DRUM COMPANYSite name:
                    COOPER DRUM CO SUPERFUND SITEFacility name:
                    03/10/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SOUTH GATE FACILITYSite name:
                    COOPER DRUM CO SUPERFUND SITEFacility name:
                    01/22/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COOPER DRUM COSite name:
                    COOPER DRUM CO SUPERFUND SITEFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COOPER DRUM COSite name:
                    COOPER DRUM CO SUPERFUND SITEFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2009Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
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                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/19/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    06/06/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1999Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    F  - 279.10-12Regulation violated:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    11/19/1999    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    06/06/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 262.30-34.CRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    VINYL CHLORIDEWaste name:
                    D043Waste code:

                    TRICHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D040Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    1,2-DICHLOROETHANEWaste name:
                    D028Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    133Waste name:
                    133Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COOPER DRUM COSite name:
                    COOPER DRUM CO SUPERFUND SITEFacility name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COOPER DRUM COMPANYSite name:
                    COOPER DRUM CO SUPERFUND SITEFacility name:
                    04/16/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    COOPER DRUM COSite name:
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          Not reportedActual Date:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          LOS ANGELESCounty:
          09EPA Region:
          SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
          9316 ATLANTIC AVEAddress:
          COOPER DRUM CO.Name:
          0903253Site ID:
          CAD055753370EPA ID:

US ENG CONTROLS:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/06/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/29/1999Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/06/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    09/29/1999Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    06/06/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1999Date violation determined:
                    Used Oil - GeneratorsArea of violation:
                    F  - 279.10-12Regulation violated:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    06/06/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    09/29/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 262.30-34.CRegulation violated:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
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          001Action ID:

          Carbon AdsorptionEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          9/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          9/27/2002Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          ReinjectionEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          9/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          9/27/2002Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Physical/Chemical Treatment, (In-Situ.)Engineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          9/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          9/27/2002Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          MonitoringEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          9/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          9/27/2002Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Liquid Phase Carbon AdsorptionEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          9/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          9/27/2002Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          ExtractionEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          9/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          9/27/2002Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          DischargeEngineering Control:
          GroundwaterContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          9/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          9/27/2002Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:
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        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110001167399Registry ID:

FINDS:

          Full-text of USEPA Record of Decision(s) is available from EDR.
ROD:

          SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          9/27/2002Complet. Date:
          Not reportedActual Date:
          CovenantInst. Control:
          Not reportedEvent Code:
          LOS ANGELESCounty:
          09EPA Region:
          SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
          9316 ATLANTIC AVEAddress:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          COOPER DRUM CO.Name:
          0903253Site ID:
          CAD055753370EPA ID:

US INST CONTROL:

          Soil Vapor Extraction (in-situ)Engineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          9/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          9/27/2002Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          Residuals DisposalEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          9/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          9/27/2002Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          ExcavationEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          9/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          9/27/2002Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
          001Action ID:

          DisposalEngineering Control:
          SoilContaminated Media :
          01Operable Unit:
          9/30/2002Planned Complet. date:
          9/27/2002Action Completion date:
          RECORD OF DECISIONAction Name:
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                              Not reportedLat/long Method:
                              0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedLat/Long Direction:
                              LOS ANGELESRegion Water Control Board Name:
                              LARegion Water Control Board:
                              Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                              LPARNASSStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                              ConfirmedGroundwater Contamination:
                              Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                              Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
            Not reportedCortese:
            ControlledAccess:
            WHOLESALE TRADE - DURABLE GOODSSIC Name:
            50SIC Code:
            ListedNPL:
            NPL SITE, RP-FUNDEDType Name:
            NPRPFacility Type:
            ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCYLead Agency:
            EPALead Agency:
            ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
            AWP - ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
            12121996State Senate District:
            Not reportedFile Name:
            SO CAL - GLENDALEBranch Name:
            SABranch:
            GLENDALERegion Name:
            3Region:
            19500052Facility ID:

HISTORICAL CAL-SITES:

and financial information.
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

and School sites.
including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup;
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response,
EnviroStor database includes the following site types: Federal
or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate further. The
System (GIS) tool for identifying sites that have known contamination
(DTSC-EnviroStor) is an online search and Geographic Information
California Department of Toxic Substances Control EnviroStor System
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                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION / FEASIBILITY STUDYActivity Name:
                              RIFSActivity:
                              19500052Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              01151989Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              SITE INSPECTIONActivity Name:
                              SIActivity:
                              19500052Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              03101981Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              DISCOVERYActivity Name:
                              DISCActivity:
                              19500052Facility ID:
                              27State Senate District Code:
                              50State Assembly District Code:
                              Not reportedLat/Long Description:
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                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              12302005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL ACTION (RAP REQUIRED)Activity Name:
                              RMDLActivity:
                              19500052Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              06302005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMEDIAL ACTION PLAN / RECORD OF DECISIONActivity Name:
                              RAPActivity:
                              19500052Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              05152002Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
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                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              09262002Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              RECORD OF DECISIONActivity Name:
                              RODActivity:
                              19500052Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              12302006AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              CERTIFICATIONActivity Name:
                              CERTActivity:
                              19500052Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
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            03171988Comments Date:
            Downgradient well has been taken out of service due to PCEComments:
            03171988Comments Date:
            volatile organic compound soil contamination of the site.Comments:
            03171988Comments Date:
            Preliminary Assessment Done: Documented evidence ofComments:
            03171988Comments Date:
            paved, one possibly paved. No runoff or ponding.Comments:
            03101981Comments Date:
            Facility Identified: Drive-By - Two storage areas; oneComments:
            03101981Comments Date:
            RWQCB - no records found.Comments:
            02101982Comments Date:
            the presence of PCE, TCE, 1,1-DCA, and DCE.Comments:
            01171992Comments Date:
            in the upper most aquifer.  Groundwater Samples indicatedComments:
            01171992Comments Date:
            proposed workplan of January 3, 1990. The wells were installedComments:
            01171992Comments Date:
            monitoring wells. LA County reviewed and approved theComments:
            01171992Comments Date:
            in March & April 1992 of the anticipated installation ofComments:
            01171992Comments Date:
            LA County, DHS, and Geotechnical Consultants notified DTSCComments:
            01171992Comments Date:
            ranking package.Comments:
            01151989Comments Date:
            Listing Site Inspection. DHS requires completion of hazardComments:
            01151989Comments Date:
            concluded that contaminants are present. EPA is recommendingComments:
            01151989Comments Date:
            Site Inspection Done: EPA Screening Site InspectionComments:
            01151989Comments Date:
            LA County Engineer - files found.Comments:
            01141988Comments Date:
            LA County Health Dept - files and workplans found.Comments:
            01121988Comments Date:
            LACE - no records found.Comments:
            01101982Comments Date:
            Site Inspection. EPA recommendation is hazard ranking.Comments:
            01071991Comments Date:
            DHS received EPA Federal Investigation Team (FIT) ListingComments:
            01071991Comments Date:
            RWQCB-LA - files found.Comments:
            01071988Comments Date:
            Facility Drive-By.Comments:
            01061988Comments Date:
            exposed to contamination migrating off-site.
            due to concern that childeren attending the school could be
            located on the adjacent property, has been closed since 1988
            been asphalt paved since 1986.  The Tweedy Elementary School,
            All buildings have concrete floors and the entire facility has
            reconditioned steel drums containing industrial chemicals.
            commercial, and industrial area.  From 1941 to 1992 Cooper Drum
            The facility is 3.8 acres located in a mixed residential,Background Info:
            SOUTH GATE, CA 90280Alternate City,St,Zip:
            9316 ATLANTIC AVENUEAlternate Address:
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            matching funds.Comments:
            08161995Comments Date:
            EPA is doing all site work. There may be a future need for SComments:
            08161995Comments Date:
            being drafted.Comments:
            06142001Comments Date:
            Added to NPL.  Remedial Investigation Workplan is currentlyComments:
            06142001Comments Date:
            excavation for non-VOCs.Comments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            dual phase extraction for VOCs and institutional control withComments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            patts and metals.  Proposed remedial activities for soil includesComments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            the site.  The COCs are VOCs, petroleum hydrocarbons, PCBs,Comments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            This lead to contamination of the soil and groundwater beneathComments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            of industrial drums were found to be stored in pits and trenches.Comments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            former drum recycling facility.  Fluids generated by the flushingComments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            A Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study was finalized for thisComments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            for the site specific field characteristics.Comments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            agents will be evaluated to determine the best cleanup methodComments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            contamination plumes, use if in site oxidation and reductionComments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            Contaminant levels.  Due to numerous nearby offsite groundwaterComments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            primarily TCE and L Z CIS DCE) at levels exceeding the MaximumComments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            A groundwater plume contains Volatile Organic CompoundsComments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            polychlorinated biphenyls CPCBs), and several metals.Comments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            Organic Compound (PCE, TCE, DCE), Petroleum hydrocarbons,Comments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            RI/FS completed.  On site Soils are contaminated with VolatileComments:
            05152002Comments Date:
            to review and make comments.Comments:
            04231991Comments Date:
            of 13.36. Dept mailed the package to RP on 4/18/91 in orderComments:
            04231991Comments Date:
            HRS package completed on 3/19/90 and assigned a scoreComments:
            04231991Comments Date:
            onsite contamination for inclusion on NPL.Comments:
            03221988Comments Date:
            ization. EPA recommendation is SSI to determine extent ofComments:
            03221988Comments Date:
            PA submitted to EPA. LA County oversight for site character-Comments:
            03221988Comments Date:
            DHSn is pending EPA action.Comments:
            03171988Comments Date:
            contamination.  No evidence of upradient well contamination.Comments:
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                              Not reportedAgency Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Unit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id Num:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharger System Num:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedWDID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedEPA Id:
                              -118.181627777778Longitude:
                              33.9477666666667Latitude:
                              300251Site Code:
                              12/12/1996Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Status:
                              FEDERAL SUPERFUND - LISTEDSite/Facility Type:
                              19500052Envirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

            MULTI-SITE COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTSpecial Programs Name:
            MSCASpecial Programs Code:
            COOPER DRUM & BARRELCOOPER DRUMCOOPER DRUM CO.Alternate Name:
            300251ID Value:
            CALSTARS CODEID Name:
            CAD055753370ID Value:
            EPA IDENTIFICATION NUMBERID Name:
            the Lead Agency for the site as it is proposed for the NPL.Comments:
            12121996Comments Date:
            LA County referred the site to DTSC in 1994.  USEPA is nowComments:
            12121996Comments Date:
            area.Comments:
            12091987Comments Date:
            because of PCE Contamination.  The site is a suspected sourceComments:
            12091987Comments Date:
            South Gate closed four regionally downgradient municipal wellsComments:
            12091987Comments Date:
            Complaint received by regional duty office.  The City ofComments:
            12091987Comments Date:
            being considered.Comments:
            12012004Comments Date:
            1,4-dioxine detected in waste stream; additional treatmentsComments:
            12012004Comments Date:
            Pilot test begins for Hydrogen Release Compounds.Comments:
            12012003Comments Date:
            contaminants will be excavated.Comments:
            09262002Comments Date:
            removed by dual phase extractions.  Other non-VOC soilComments:
            09262002Comments Date:
            South Gate VOC contamination in soil and ground water will beComments:
            09262002Comments Date:
            September 26, 2002; for this drum recycling facility inComments:
            09262002Comments Date:
            DTSC reviewed and concurred with the Record of Decisions, datedComments:
            09262002Comments Date:
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     SUMP1Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     4 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000480Tank Capacity:
     1982Year Installed:
     SUMP 1Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     06Type of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00009000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     SUMP2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     4 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000270Tank Capacity:
     1982Year Installed:
     SUMP-2Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SOUTH GATE, CA 90270Owner City,St,Zip:
     9316 SO. ATLANTIC BLVD.Owner Address:
     COOPER DRUM COMPANYOwner Name:
     2135666103Telephone:
     ARTHUR COOPERContact Name:
     0009Total Tanks:
     MANUFACTUREOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000003137Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

                    19500052Reg Id:
                    CALSIReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:
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     WASTETank Used for:
     00001500Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     PIT2Container Num:
     007Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00001500Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     PIT1Container Num:
     006Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00008000Tank Capacity:
     1982Year Installed:
     CLARIFIERContainer Num:
     004Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     3Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     4 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000750Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     CLARIFIERContainer Num:
     003Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00009000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-012202-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-009650Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12202Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          13Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-012202-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-009650Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12202Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     GAS TANKContainer Num:
     009Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     4 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000300Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     WWSUMP1Container Num:
     008Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
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          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-009650Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12202Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-012202-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-009650Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12202Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-012202-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-009650Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12202Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-012202-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-009650Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12202Comp Number:
          AStatus:
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          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-012202-000009Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-009650Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12202Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-012202-000008Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-009650Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12202Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-012202-000007Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-009650Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12202Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-012202-000006Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
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          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-012202-000012Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-009650Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12202Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-012202-000011Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-009650Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12202Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-012202-000010Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-009650Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12202Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
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                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              3NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              23Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              25Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3412SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              92881Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1995Year:

EMI:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     15.76Tons:
     D80Disposal Method:
     AdhesivesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     NVD980695338TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     BRIDGEWATER, NJ 8807Mailing City,St,Zip:
     10 FINDERNE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9086555199Telephone:
     RUSSELL DOREContact:
     CAC002566262Gepaid:
     2003Year:

HAZNET:

T0Facility Type:
ClosedPermit Status:
00003825TPermit Number:
2JArea:
ClosedFacility Status:
012097-012202Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-012202-000013Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-009650Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12202Comp Number:

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7699SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              112192Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              6Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              8Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7699SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              112192Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              12Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              13Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3412SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              92881Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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            30022,30026,30027,30028Confirmed COC:
            10003, 10185, 10199, 20012, 30022, 30026, 30027, 30028Potential COC:
            RECYCLING - DRUMPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.181627777778Longitude:
            33.9477666666667Latitude:
            Joint State/Federal-FundedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            12/12/1996Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            EPA - Multi-Site Cooperative AgreementSpecial Program:
            27Senate:
            50Assembly:
            300251Site Code:
            19500052Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Juli PropesSupervisor:
            LORI PARNASSProgram Manager:
            US EPALead Agency:
            SMBRP, US EPARegulatory Agencies:
            YESNPL:
            3.8Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            Federal SuperfundSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                                              0.04Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.0372Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.00411SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0.644NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0.173Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1.5Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1.73Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7699SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              112192Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7699SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              112192Facility ID:

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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                    exceeding the Maximum Contaminant levels. Due to numerous nearby
                    Volatile Organic Compounds primarily TCE and L Z CIS DCE) at levels
                    biphenyls CPCBs), and several metals. A groundwater plume contains
                    Compound (PCE, TCE, DCE), Petroleum hydrocarbons, polychlorinated
                    RI/FS completed. On site Soils are contaminated with Volatile OrganicComments:
                    05/15/2002Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    26, 2002.
                    Concurrence on the ROD for the Site from DTSC was given on SeptemberComments:
                    09/26/2002Completed Date:
                    Record of DecisionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    phase extractions. Other non-VOC soil contaminants will be excavated.
                    VOC contamination in soil and ground water will be removed by dual
                    September 26, 2002; for this drum recycling facility in South Gate
                    DTSC reviewed and concurred with the Record of Decisions, datedComments:
                    09/26/2002Completed Date:
                    Record of DecisionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    satisfactoryComments:
                    04/16/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completedComments:
                    01/27/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/15/2009Completed Date:
                    Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19500052Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    300251Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110001167399Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD055753370Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    COOPER DRUM CO.Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    COOPER DRUM & BARRELAlias Name:
            OTH, SOIL, SV, IAPotential Description:

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/16/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/13/2011Completed Date:
                    Monitoring PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/12/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/02/2009Completed Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/09/2007Completed Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    upradient well contamination. DHSn is pending EPA action.
                    taken out of service due to PCE contamination. No evidence of
                    compound soil contamination of the site. Downgradient well has been
                    Preliminary Assessment Done: Documented evidence of volatile organicComments:
                    03/17/1988Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Inspection. DHS requires completion of hazard ranking package.
                    contaminants are present. EPA is recommending Listing Site
                    Site Inspection Done: EPA Screening Site Inspection concluded thatComments:
                    01/15/1989Completed Date:
                    *Site Inspection (SI) ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    and institutional control with excavation for non-VOCs.
                    remedial activities for soil includes dual phase extraction for VOCs
                    are VOCs, petroleum hydrocarbons, PCBs, patts and metals. Proposed
                    contamination of the soil and groundwater beneath the site. The COCs
                    drums were found to be stored in pits and trenches. This lead to
                    recycling facility. Fluids generated by the flushing of industrial
                    Investigation/Feasibility Study was finalized for this former drum
                    method for the site specific field characteristics. A Remedial
                    and reduction agents will be evaluated to determine the best cleanup
                    offsite groundwater contamination plumes, use if in site oxidation

COOPER DRUM  (Continued) 1000346316
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    possibly paved. No runoff or ponding.
                    Facility Identified: Drive-By - Two storage areas; one paved, oneComments:
                    03/10/1981Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/07/2011Completed Date:
                    Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/07/2011Completed Date:
                    Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    reviewedComments:
                    07/07/2011Completed Date:
                    Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Construction is in progress
                    Dual phase soil vapor extraction is appropriate for the site.Comments:
                    02/17/2011Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Workplan AmendmentCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Cooper OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Groundwater pump and treat - report- state concurrenceComments:
                    05/16/2011Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Workplan AmendmentCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Cooper OU1Completed Area Name:
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                                              3Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5511SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              23024Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00002000Tank Capacity:
     1969Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     TROY, MI 40098Owner City,St,Zip:
     5600 NEW KING STREET, STE. 350Owner Address:
     CHRYSLER REALTY CORPORATIONOwner Name:
     2137719550Telephone:
     C. DOUGLAS WISDOMContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     CAR DEALEROther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000016836Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0538CRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              TACase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.164638Longitude:
                              33.948327Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL0603707121Global Id:
                              05/02/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

85 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.016 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

< 1/8 EMISOUTH GATE, CA  92080
ESE HIST UST5800 FIRESTONE BLVD    N/A
A1 SLICPETE ELLIS DODGE U001572365
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5511SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              23024Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

PETE ELLIS DODGE  (Continued) U001572365

T0Facility Type:
RemovedPermit Status:
00004064TPermit Number:
2JArea:
RemovedFacility Status:
012271-012398Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

85 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.016 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

< 1/8 HAZNETSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
ESE LOS ANGELES CO. HMS5800 E FIRESTONE BLVD    N/A
A2 SWEEPS USTCASA DE GONZALES CHRYSLER JEEP S105033682
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     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.0972Tons:
     FUEL BLENDING PRIOR TO ENERGY RECOVERY AT ANOTHER SITEDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5800 E FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5627762330Telephone:
     JOE PEREZContact:
     CAD981687320Gepaid:
     2009Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     3.753Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5800 E FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5627762330Telephone:
     JOE PEREZContact:
     CAD981687320Gepaid:
     2009Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     3.1275Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5800 E FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5627762330Telephone:
     JOE PEREZContact:
     CAD981687320Gepaid:
     2010Year:

HAZNET:

CASA DE GONZALES CHRYSLER JEEP  (Continued) S105033682
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-118.16605Longitude:
33.94934Latitude:
2431Facility ID:

UST:

209 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster B
0.040 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
109 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
WNW 5645 FIRESTONE BLVD    N/A
B3 USTLLOVIO FORD U004049440

                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (714) 690-2425Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    ARTESIA, CA 90702
                    P O BOX 6038Owner/operator address:
                    B P WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (714) 690-2425Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    ARTESIA, CA 907026038
                    P O BOX 6038Contact address:
                    JACK  OMANContact:
                    ARTESIA, CA 907026038
                    P O BOX 6038Mailing address:
                    CAR000100131EPA ID:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    5731 FIRESTONE BLVDFacility address:
                    ARCO FAC NO 05110Facility name:
                    05/28/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

223 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster C
0.042 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

< 1/8 HAZNETSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
East FINDS5731 FIRESTONE BLVD CAR000100131
C4 RCRA-SQGARCO FAC NO 05110 1004677661
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     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5035246191Telephone:
     Waste SpecialistContact:
     CAR000100131Gepaid:
     2009Year:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110012238550Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

ARCO FAC NO 05110  (Continued) 1004677661

TC3167286.3s   Page 52



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5035246191Telephone:
     RUTH HA / WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000100131Gepaid:
     2007Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.8075Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5035246191Telephone:
     RUTH HA / WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000100131Gepaid:
     2008Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     3.318Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5035246191Telephone:
     RUTH HA / WASTE SPECIALISTContact:
     CAR000100131Gepaid:
     2008Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.1075Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5035246191Telephone:
     Waste SpecialistContact:
     CAR000100131Gepaid:
     2009Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.042Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT

ARCO FAC NO 05110  (Continued) 1004677661
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5 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.27Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     RCHO STA MARG, CA 926880000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:

ARCO FAC NO 05110  (Continued) 1004677661

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     0000240 inchesTank Construction:
     06Type of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1971Year Installed:
     0000000003Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     0000240 inchesTank Construction:
     06Type of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1971Year Installed:
     0000000002Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     0000240 inchesTank Construction:
     06Type of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1971Year Installed:
     0000000001Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     LOS ANGELES, CA 90071Owner City,St,Zip:
     515 SOUTH FLOWER STREETOwner Address:
     ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS CO.Owner Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0004Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000026788Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

223 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster C
0.042 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
East SWEEPS UST5731 FIRESTONE BLVD    N/A
C5 HIST USTPRESTIGE STATIONS INC #529 U001563684
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          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          01-08-93Actv Date:
          19-000-012074-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12074Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          01-08-93Actv Date:
          19-000-012074-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12074Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          01-08-93Actv Date:
          19-000-012074-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12074Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     0000240 inchesTank Construction:
     06Type of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1971Year Installed:
     0000000004Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

PRESTIGE STATIONS INC #529  (Continued) U001563684
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          PRM UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          01-08-93Actv Date:
          19-000-012074-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12074Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:

PRESTIGE STATIONS INC #529  (Continued) U001563684

-118.165632784367Longitude:
33.9494565944965Latitude:
2933Facility ID:

UST:

223 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster C
0.042 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
East 5731 FIRESTONE BLVD    N/A
C6 USTARCO PRODUCTS #05110 U004049649

          Not reportedType:
          1967Year:
          RED’S RICHFIELD SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

223 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster C
0.042 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
East 5731 FIRESTONE BLVD    N/A
C7 EDR Historical Auto StationsRED’S RICHFIELD SERVICE 1008997834

                    I-12074Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

223 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster C
0.042 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
East LUST5731 FIRESTONE BLVD E    N/A
C8 HIST CORTESEARCO #5110 S101298180
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Final Remediation / Design PlanAction:
                              2009-02-13 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2008-08-29 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

LUST:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              2135766658Phone Number:
                              hnguyen@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              HA D. NGUYENContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              I-12074RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              HDNCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              07/17/2007Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.1669314Longitude:
                              33.9495255Latitude:
                              T0603703915Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

ARCO #5110  (Continued) S101298180
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                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2005-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2005-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2006-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              2011-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2010-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2004-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2006-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2006-01-15 00:00:00Date:

ARCO #5110  (Continued) S101298180
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2007-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2009-02-13 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2003-08-27 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2009-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              2009-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              13267 RequirementAction:
                              2003-02-28 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2008-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2006-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Air  spargingAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

ARCO #5110  (Continued) S101298180
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                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2005-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2004-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2004-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2005-10-05 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2009-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2008-10-15 00:00:00Date:

ARCO #5110  (Continued) S101298180
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling ReportAction:
                              2002-07-24 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2002-06-13 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2007-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2008-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              UnknownAction:
                              2003-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2003-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2003-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2003-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2006-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

ARCO #5110  (Continued) S101298180
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                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2010-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2009-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              2009-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2004-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2004-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2008-05-27 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2002-03-01 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2008-08-29 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2007-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2002-10-15 00:00:00Date:

ARCO #5110  (Continued) S101298180
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil Vapor Extraction w/OtherAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2005-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2005-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2002-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2002-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:
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                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2003-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Final Remediation / Design PlanAction:
                              2004-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2007-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2007-10-17 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2003-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              2009-03-04 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              2009-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              2009-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2003-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              2004-07-15 00:00:00Date:
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                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                6/12/1990Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    3/15/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                3/15/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                DLSELEnforcement Type:
                GARFIELD AVECross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                HDNStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603703915Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                I-12074facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Site Conceptual ModelAction:
                              2011-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2011-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              2009-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2008-09-17 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2008-07-02 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2004-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603703915Global Id:
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                3RD QTR GW MON RPT 2000
                1/25/00 WELL INSTALLATION; 7/15/00 2ND QTR GW MON RPT 2000; 9/27/00
                10/14/99 3RD QTR GW MON RPT 1999; 1/6/00 4TH QTR GW MON RPT 1999;Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9495255 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                P.O. BOX 5077RP Address:
                RALPH MORANResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                =Soil Qualifier:
                =GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    11Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    3400Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    5/25/2004Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    3/15/1990Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    3/1/2002Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    9/20/1989Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    190.5663250499599864275775374Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                TULLY, JOSEPHOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/15/2002Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                3/15/1990Date Leak Stopped:

ARCO #5110  (Continued) S101298180

                    MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440-0111
                    PO BOX 111Contact address:
                    MARK W SCHWARZEContact:
                    MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440-0111
                    PO BOX 111Mailing address:
                    CAR000219667EPA ID:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    5700 FIRESTONE BLVDFacility address:
                    TARGET STORE NO 0190Facility name:
                    04/11/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

242 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster B
0.046 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
108 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
West 5700 FIRESTONE BLVD CAR000219667
B9 RCRA-SQGTARGET STORE NO 0190 1014465486
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                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/13/1983Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    TARGET CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    04/13/1983Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    800-587-2228Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55440
                    PO BOX 111Owner/operator address:
                    TARGET CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    CORPORATE.COMPLIANCE@TARGET.COMContact email:
                    800-587-2228Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:

TARGET STORE NO 0190  (Continued) 1014465486
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    NICOTINE, & SALTSWaste name:
                    P075Waste code:

                    BENZENEETHANAMINE, ALPHA,ALPHA-DIMETHYL-Waste name:
                    P046Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste name:
                    P001Waste code:

                    2,4-DWaste name:
                    D016Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT

TARGET STORE NO 0190  (Continued) 1014465486

                    I-15025Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

282 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster B
0.053 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
109 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
WNW 5625 FIRESTONE    N/A
B10 HIST CORTESEINTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP S104159738
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                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704247Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704247Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704247Global Id:

                              * Historical EnforcementAction:
                              2000-07-05 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603704247Global Id:

LUST:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603704247Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              I-15025RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              JLCCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              08/30/2001Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.1679275Longitude:
                              33.9495755Latitude:
                              T0603704247Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

HAZNET
282 ft. LOS ANGELES CO. HMSSite 4 of 6 in cluster B
0.053 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
109 ft.

< 1/8 HIST USTSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
WNW SLIC5625 FIRESTONE BLVD    N/A
B11 LUSTINTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP. U001563669
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                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                1B3Priority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9495755 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                5625 E FIRESTONE BLVD,RP Address:
                GEORGE HALLResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                <GW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    100Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    3/1/2001Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    7/5/2000Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    7/5/2000Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    3/24/1997Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    8/3/1990Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    411.40293483723403218012375744Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                HARTLE, JERRYOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    8/30/2001Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/31/2001Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                4/4/1990Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                6/1/1990Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    5/8/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                4/4/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                EFEnforcement Type:
                NATIONAL AVECross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                JLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603704247Global ID:
                                                    Remove Free ProductAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                DieselSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                I-15025facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

INTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP.  (Continued) U001563669
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          09-21-90Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          15025Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     Visual, Stock Inventor, NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock Inventor, NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock Inventor, NoneLeak Detection:
     Unkown inchesTank Construction:
     4Type of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     MONTEREY PARK, CA 91754Owner City,St,Zip:
     767 MONTEREY PASS ROADOwner Address:
     INTERNATIONAL ALUMINUM CORPORAOwner Name:
     2139286411Telephone:
     JOHN VEAUContact Name:
     0003Total Tanks:
     WINDOW MFG.Other Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000066559Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

Los Angeles County Fire DepartmentStaff:
TPHSubstance:
0164SLIC:
Not reportedFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

                11/28/00 GW MONITORING; 1/30/01 4TH QTR GW MON RPT 2000
                06/04/96 - AEN ASSIGNED CASE TO NA ;   DH OF SLIC RECEIVED THE QMR;Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:

INTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP.  (Continued) U001563669
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          09-21-90Actv Date:
          19-000-015025-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-06-90Created Date:
          09-21-90Act Date:
          09-21-90Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          15025Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1Capacity:
          06-06-90Actv Date:
          19-000-015025-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-06-90Created Date:
          09-21-90Act Date:
          09-21-90Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          15025Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          7500Capacity:
          09-21-90Actv Date:
          19-000-015025-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-06-90Created Date:
          09-21-90Act Date:
          09-21-90Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          15025Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          2500Capacity:
          06-06-90Actv Date:
          19-000-015025-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-06-90Created Date:
          09-21-90Act Date:

INTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP.  (Continued) U001563669
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     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAT080022148TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902803701Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5625 FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     INT ALUMINUM CORPContact:
     CAL000031679Gepaid:
     2000Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .0000Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAT080022148TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902803701Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5625 FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     INT ALUMINUM CORPContact:
     CAL000031679Gepaid:
     2000Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .2085Tons:
     H01Disposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAT080022148TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902803701Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5625 FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     INT ALUMINUM CORPContact:
     CAL000031679Gepaid:
     2000Year:

HAZNET:

T0Facility Type:
PermitPermit Status:
00005873TPermit Number:
2JArea:
PermitFacility Status:
014437-015025Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:

INTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP.  (Continued) U001563669
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     Los AngelesFacility County:
     .1668Tons:
     H01Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:

INTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP.  (Continued) U001563669

-118.16626Longitude:
33.94937Latitude:
1862Facility ID:

UST:

282 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster B
0.053 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
109 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
WNW 5625 FIRESTONE BLVD    N/A
B12 USTINTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP U004049186

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0164RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              LACCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.192636220575Longitude:
                              33.942489228212Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT4309593Global Id:
                              01/01/1965Status Date:
                              OpenFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

282 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster B
0.053 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
109 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
WNW 5625 E. FIRESTONE BLVD    N/A
B13 SLICINTERNATIONAL WINDOW CORP. S106485470

                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43591589Global Id:
                              09/17/1997Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

292 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.055 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
109 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NNE 8821 GARFIELD AVE    N/A
D14 SLICVELVET TURTLE PROP. S106485830
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0699RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              DHCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.163857Longitude:
                              33.95087Latitude:

VELVET TURTLE PROP.  (Continued) S106485830

David HungStaff:
Not reportedSubstance:
0699SLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

292 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.055 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
109 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NNE 8821 GARFIELD    N/A
D15 SLICVELVET TURTLE PROP. S102858618

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              I-14647RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              YRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              03/06/1996Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.1653752Longitude:
                              33.9482542Latitude:
                              T0603704192Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    I-14647Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

310 ft.
0.059 mi.

Relative:
Equal

Actual:
109 ft.

< 1/8 SWEEPS USTSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
SSW LUST9011 GARFIELD AVE S    N/A
16 HIST CORTESETEXACO (FORMER AMEL’S TEXACO) S102438658
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                3/28/1994Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                FIRESTONE BLVDCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603704192Global ID:
                                                    Excavate and DisposeAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                I-14647facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704192Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704192Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704192Global Id:

LUST:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603704192Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603704192Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

TEXACO (FORMER AMEL’S TEXACO)  (Continued) S102438658
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          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-014647-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-010458Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          14647Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9477145 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                220 CONGRESS PARK DR, DELRAY BEACH FL 33445RP Address:
                NEVADA INVESTMENT HOLDING INCResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    NoSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    12/19/1995Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    8/8/1995Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    1/11/1995Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    884.7682324222022227795305141Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                NEVADA INVESTMENT HOLDING INCOperator:
                TankLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    3/6/1996Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    3/6/1996Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                2/16/1994Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                10/13/1995Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    4/12/1994Date Leak First Reported:

TEXACO (FORMER AMEL’S TEXACO)  (Continued) S102438658
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-014647-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-010458Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          14647Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-014647-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-010458Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          14647Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-014647-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-010458Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          14647Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          4Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:

TEXACO (FORMER AMEL’S TEXACO)  (Continued) S102438658

TC3167286.3s   Page 78



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12667Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

494 ft.
0.094 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
111 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH GATE, CA  
East 5801 FIRESTONE BLVD    N/A
17 SWEEPS USTDICKER WARMINGTON PROPERTIES S106925380

                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (562) 776-2330Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    5800 E FIRESTONE BLVDOwner/operator address:
                    SILVESTRE GONZALESOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (562) 776-2330Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    5800 E FIRESTONE BLVDContact address:
                    ERNIE  LAVIGNEContact:
                    CAD981687320EPA ID:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    5800 E FIRESTONE BLVDFacility address:
                    CASA DE GONZALESFacility name:
                    04/06/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

560 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.106 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
111 ft.

< 1/8 HAZNETSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
ESE FINDS5800 E FIRESTONE BLVD CAD981687320
E18 RCRA-SQGCASA DE GONZALES 1000196551
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS USED IN DEGREASING:Waste name:
                    F001Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CASA DE GONZALESFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

CASA DE GONZALES  (Continued) 1000196551
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     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.16Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5800 E FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5627762330Telephone:
     BRYAN GONZALES, GEN. MGR.Contact:
     CAD981687320Gepaid:
     2004Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.16Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5800 E FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5627762330Telephone:
     BRYAN GONZALES, GEN. MGR.Contact:
     CAD981687320Gepaid:
     2005Year:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110002752977Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    IN F002, F004, AND F005, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    FLUOROCARBONS; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS USED IN DEGREASING
                    1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE, CARBON TETRACHLORIDE, AND CHLORINATED

CASA DE GONZALES  (Continued) 1000196551
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     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.06Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5800 E FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5627762330Telephone:
     BESS WILLS GENERAL MANAGERContact:
     CAD981687320Gepaid:
     2003Year:

CASA DE GONZALES  (Continued) 1000196551

Wendy LiuStaff:
TPH/VSubstance:
0538CSLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

560 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.106 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
111 ft.

< 1/8 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
ESE 5800 FIRESTONE    N/A
E19 SLICCHRYSLER - SOUTH GATE S104404817

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    CHRISTOPHER.STEWART@WAL-MART.COMContact email:
                    479-204-0402Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BENTONVILLE, AR 72712-8041
                    PO BOX 8041Contact address:
                    CHRIS  STEWARTContact:
                    BENTONVILLLE, AR 72712-8041
                    PO BOX 8041Mailing address:
                    CAR000207936EPA ID:
                    SOUTHGATE, CA 90280
                    5871 FIRESTONE BLVDFacility address:
                    SAMS CLUB NO 6626Facility name:
                    04/27/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

865 ft.
0.164 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
113 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTHGATE, CA  90280
East 5871 FIRESTONE BLVD CAR000207936
20 RCRA-SQGSAMS CLUB NO 6626 1014387310
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                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:
                    OtherWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/16/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SAMS WEST INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/16/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BENTONVILLE, AR 72712
                    PO BOX 8041Owner/operator address:
                    SAMS WEST INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

SAMS CLUB NO 6626  (Continued) 1014387310

TC3167286.3s   Page 83



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    D004Waste code:

                    OF SUCH WASTE WOULD BY WASTE GUNPOWDER.
                    DETONATION OR EXPLOSION WHEN EXPOSED TO HEAT OR A FLAME.  ONE EXAMPLE
                    WHEN EXPOSED TO WATER OR CORROSIVE MATERIALS, OR IF IT IS CAPABLE OF
                    NORMALLY UNSTABLE, REACTS VIOLENTLY WITH WATER, GENERATES TOXIC GASES
                    A MATERIAL IS CONSIDERED TO BE A REACTIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE IF IT ISWaste name:
                    D003Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    791Waste name:
                    791Waste code:

                    551Waste name:
                    551Waste code:

                    352Waste name:
                    352Waste code:

                    331Waste name:
                    331Waste code:

                    232Waste name:
                    232Waste code:

                    214Waste name:
                    214Waste code:

                    181Waste name:
                    181Waste code:

                    141Waste name:
                    141Waste code:

                    122Waste name:
                    122Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not reportedGenerated waste on-site:
                    NoAccumulated waste on-site:

SAMS CLUB NO 6626  (Continued) 1014387310
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                    ACETONE (I)Waste name:
                    U002Waste code:

                    NICOTINE, & SALTSWaste name:
                    P075Waste code:

                    BENZENEETHANAMINE, ALPHA,ALPHA-DIMETHYL-Waste name:
                    P046Waste code:

                    WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                    2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste name:
                    P001Waste code:

                    TETRACHLOROETHYLENEWaste name:
                    D039Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste name:
                    D035Waste code:

                    1,4-DICHLOROBENZENEWaste name:
                    D027Waste code:

                    CRESOLWaste name:
                    D026Waste code:

                    CHLOROFORMWaste name:
                    D022Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    2,4-DWaste name:
                    D016Waste code:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    SELENIUMWaste name:
                    D010Waste code:

                    MERCURYWaste name:
                    D009Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    CHROMIUMWaste name:
                    D007Waste code:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    BARIUMWaste name:
                    D005Waste code:

                    ARSENICWaste name:

SAMS CLUB NO 6626  (Continued) 1014387310
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    PHENOL, 2-(1-METHYLETHOXY)-, METHYLCARBAMATE (OR) PROPOXURWaste name:
                    U411Waste code:

                    ESTER (OR) THIOPHANATE-METHYL
                    CARBAMIC ACID, [1,2-PHENYLENEBIS (IMINOCARBONOTHIOYL)]BIS-, DIMETHYLWaste name:
                    U409Waste code:

                    CARBARYL (OR) 1-NAPHTHALENOL, METHYLCARBAMATEWaste name:
                    U279Waste code:

                    ZINC PHOSPHIDE ZN3P2, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS OF 10% OR LESSWaste name:
                    U249Waste code:

                    PHENOLWaste name:
                    U188Waste code:

                    PARALDEHYDEWaste name:
                    U182Waste code:

                    NAPHTHALENEWaste name:
                    U165Waste code:

                    2-BUTANONE (I,T)Waste name:
                    U159Waste code:

                    METHANOL (I)Waste name:
                    U154Waste code:

                    METHANE, DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U080Waste code:

                    BENZENE, 1,4-DICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U072Waste code:

                    ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO-Waste name:
                    U034Waste code:

SAMS CLUB NO 6626  (Continued) 1014387310

                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (213) 927-8681Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    8800 NATIONAL AVEContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    NATIONAL AVEMailing address:
                    CAD981413909EPA ID:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    8800 NATIONAL AVEFacility address:
                    SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PUBLISHING COFacility name:
                    05/27/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

881 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.167 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NW 8800 NATIONAL AVE CAD981413909
F21 RCRA-SQGSOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PUBLISHING CO 1000409089
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PUB CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA PUBLISHING CO  (Continued) 1000409089
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                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    UNITED STATES PRINTING INK CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    NATIONAL AVENUEMailing address:
                    CAD000626382EPA ID:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    8800 NATIONAL AVENUEFacility address:
                    UNITED STATES PRINTING INK CORPFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

881 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.167 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NW FINDS8800 NATIONAL AVENUE CAD000626382
F22 RCRA-SQGUNITED STATES PRINTING INK CORP 1000399311
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110009535841Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

UNITED STATES PRINTING INK CORP  (Continued) 1000399311

-118.168333768845Longitude:
33.9523401123331Latitude:
1398Facility ID:

UST:

1070 ft. Site 1 of 9 in cluster G
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NNE 8601 GARFIELD AVE    N/A
G23 USTARCO TERMINAL U004049024

                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                FIRESTONE PLCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603705048Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                GroundwaterCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Remediation PlanStatus:
                R-11466facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

1070 ft. Site 2 of 9 in cluster G
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NNE SLIC8601 GARFIELD AVE S    N/A
G24 LUSTARCO-VINVALE TANK FARM S103437929
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                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.1641484Longitude:
                              33.9530794Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603705048Global Id:
                              05/14/1998Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                SLIC #055
                 05/14/98 - SEMIANNUAL REMEDIATION & MON RPT OCT-MARCH 1998  REFER TO
                05/14/97 - OFFSITE GW MONITORING ON INTERN’L WINDOW CORP.   PROPERTY ;Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9530794 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                8601 S GARFIELD AVE, SOUTH GATE, CA 90280RP Address:
                ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANYResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    10000Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    1/1/1965Historical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    5/14/1998Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1356.2299807007776312409614988Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                BILLINGS, PATOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    5/14/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                11/20/1990Date Leak Stopped:
                2/12/1990Date Confirmation Began:
                6/3/1988Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    11/30/1989Date Leak First Reported:
                11/20/1989Date Leak Discovered:

ARCO-VINVALE TANK FARM  (Continued) S103437929
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              R-11466RB Case Number:

ARCO-VINVALE TANK FARM  (Continued) S103437929

     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628064105Telephone:
     Waste SpecialistContact:
     CAD081782583Gepaid:
     2010Year:

HAZNET:

T0Facility Type:
ClosedPermit Status:
00004981TPermit Number:
2JArea:
PermitFacility Status:
011429-011466Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              until 1977.
                              a storage and distribution facility for Richfield’s Watson Refinery
                              accomodate the construction of the 710 freeway. The site operated as
                              Grande Oil Company. In 1957 all the refining equipment was removed to
                              refinery from approximately 1923 to 1957 under the ownership of Rio
                              metropolitan area since 1977. Prior to that, the site operated as a
                              diesel fuel products for ARCO retail outlets in the Los Angeles
                              The 35-acre site is used for the storage and loading of gasoline andSite History:
                              Benzene, Diesel, Fuel Oxygenates, Gasoline, Other PetroleumPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supply, Soil, Soil VaporPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              0055RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              PGNCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.162658214569Longitude:
                              33.9506580721353Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL373452448Global Id:
                              06/30/2002Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

1070 ft. Site 3 of 9 in cluster G
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETSOUTH GATE, CA  
NNE LOS ANGELES CO. HMS8601 S GARFIELD AVE    N/A
G25 SLICARCO TERMINAL S104733623
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     1.14Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     RCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628064105Telephone:
     Waste SpecialistContact:
     CAD081782583Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     1.14Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     RCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628064105Telephone:
     Waste SpecialistContact:
     CAD081782583Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     1.14Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     RCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628064105Telephone:
     Waste SpecialistContact:
     CAD081782583Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     1.14Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     RCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688Mailing City,St,Zip:

ARCO TERMINAL  (Continued) S104733623
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

4 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     1.14Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     RCHO SANTA MARGARITA, CA 92688Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 80249Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628064105Telephone:
     Waste SpecialistContact:
     CAD081782583Gepaid:
     2010Year:

ARCO TERMINAL  (Continued) S104733623

                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  06/01/1981Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  ATLANTIC RICHFIELD VINVALE TERMAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  9270438.00000Person ID:
                  13177459.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13002167.00000Person ID:
                  13089344.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  9270048.00000Person ID:
                  13058622.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  9271184.00000Person ID:
                  13052548.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0901620Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

1070 ft. Site 4 of 9 in cluster G
0.203 mi. EMI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NNE RCRA-LQG8601 S. GARIFELD CAD081782583
G26 CERC-NFRAPBP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALE 1000327272
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LNE6ntPL8A7NpL5EZwA3xvPnMTutf93PoIoAAmU8ylzAt997EDw44mppv80LB6P5WCL40mPZGxJwoaaAvfD3kLHxDwrvX0sPzkA4W1hMnPXTEi.uB.F4ZeNfJeE9eEx3vYqAPJWovcIIyPyoBL5CdRHAXz.mJaZUYT963kgL8z8NIjQEGGd3gc8nFCXtLn5P3Kc9Wi88KV8AIXb7gyV3EDKpIJ0LFBC5iVQC1OMZjaYwzVFAO8x49qjxfaJv8sOPHbD8wRMMXelTYzpuZUC4hT5fSpj9yR83zpQ4RajoHSJImrnoXSf6nENLiT3NCxIEi5V4yVgnkLGtFQ0PyDF3g8f8OMQAIXe7TIb6PvRpI51L9Nz5Bjo4SCQZWK7wTlAAPG99fn3x53DvGs7PKYvAW4aM4ekT.5TuAsM5MGofLID9iEo3VLDBAWuoV95IL5Qolun9LLrATCxmpjBUlyy2FvqySvSlgMQzK3C6a5StXKy9GTx9hyrvCeDEjQ1Da4Uwpgv6BDVLt3wNDN1EKVv4bu0noShtVfrPjYf3BCl85HYArPp7vhCV5zUpDhxLYyS5a9i4Kk4ZENXw7ZCAsxS3gZGxScNv18LPzi87ng3MooQTrNeuw9tAhFJfgEO97b63jPo6OOFoXxqIvlboLN76wjyA7USmAW8UwE49X64yOdFlR.zz0RF5MFltTQP9JXP97456.5TEvCzDbP.wX6F3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6LNE6ntPL8A7NpL5EZwA3xvPnMTutf93PoIoAAmU8ylzAt997EDw44mppv80LB6P5WCL40mPZGxJwoaaAvfD3kLHxDwrvX0sPzkA4W1hMnPXTEi.uB.F4ZeNfJeE9eEx3vYqAPJWovcIIyPyoBL5CdRHAXz.mJaZUYT963kgL8z8NIjQEGGd3gc8nFCXtLn5P3Kc9Wi88KV8AIXb7gyV3EDKpIJ0LFBC5iVQC1OMZjaYwzVFAO8x49qjxfaJv8sOPHbD8wRMMXelTYzpuZUC4hT5fSpj9yR83zpQ4RajoHSJImrnoXSf6nENLiT3NCxIEi5V4yVgnkLGtFQ0PyDF3g8f8OMQAIXe7TIb6PvRpI51L9Nz5Bjo4SCQZWK7wTlAAPG99fn3x53DvGs7PKYvAW4aM4ekT.5TuAsM5MGofLID9iEo3VLDBAWuoV95IL5Qolun9LLrATCxmpjBUlyy2FvqySvSlgMQzK3C6a5StXKy9GTx9hyrvCeDEjQ1Da4Uwpgv6BDVLt3wNDN1EKVv4bu0noShtVfrPjYf3BCl85HYArPp7vhCV5zUpDhxLYyS5a9i4Kk4ZENXw7ZCAsxS3gZGxScNv18LPzi87ng3MooQTrNeuw9tAhFJfgEO97b63jPo6OOFoXxqIvlboLN76wjyA7USmAW8UwE49X64yOdFlR.zz0RF5MFltTQP9JXP97456.5TEvCzDbP.wX6F3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICAOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (562) 806-4144Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    8601 S. GARFIELDOwner/operator address:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    RICHARD.VASQUEZ@BP.COMContact email:
                    (562) 806-4144Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    8601 S. GARFIELDContact address:
                    RICHARD  VASQUEZContact:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    8601 S. GARFIELDMailing address:
                    CAD081782583EPA ID:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    8601 S. GARIFELDFacility address:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALEFacility name:
                    06/07/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  12/21/1988Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/21/1988Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  07/01/1984Date Completed:
                  05/01/1984Date Started:

BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALE  (Continued) 1000327272
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                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARCO VINVALE TERMINALSite name:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALEFacility name:
                    02/24/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARCO VINVALE TERMINALSite name:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALEFacility name:
                    02/27/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (213) 486-2285Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90051
                    P O BOX 2570Owner/operator address:
                    ARCO PRODUCTS CO DIV OF ATLANTIC RICHFIEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:

BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALE  (Continued) 1000327272

TC3167286.3s   Page 95



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    D018Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

                    352Waste name:
                    352Waste code:

                    181Waste name:
                    181Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS CO VINVALE TERMISite name:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALEFacility name:
                    02/28/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY VINVALE TERMINALSite name:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALEFacility name:
                    03/25/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARCO PRODUCTS CO VINDALE TERMINALSite name:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALEFacility name:
                    09/15/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY-VINVALE TERMINALSite name:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALEFacility name:
                    02/29/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARCO PRODUCTS CO VINDALE TERMINALSite name:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALEFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY, VINVALE TERMINALSite name:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALEFacility name:
                    03/04/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY VINVELE TERMINALSite name:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALEFacility name:
                    10/12/2000Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ARCO VINVALE TERMINALSite name:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALEFacility name:
                    02/24/2004Date form received by agency:

BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALE  (Continued) 1000327272
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     9302 S GARFIELD AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3109280100Telephone:
     ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANYContact:
     CAC001427272Gepaid:
     1999Year:

HAZNET:

                    State Contractor/GranteeEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/17/2004Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/26/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/26/2007Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    06/26/2007    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/26/2007Date achieved compliance:
                    06/26/2007Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    198932.4Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    198932.4Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2011

Biennial Reports:

                    BENZENEWaste name:

BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALE  (Continued) 1000327272
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                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5171SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              14803Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              4613SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              14803Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     30.3408Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD980675276TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902803896Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9302 S GARFIELD AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3109280100Telephone:
     ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANYContact:
     CAC001427272Gepaid:
     1999Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     600.0736Tons:
     D80Disposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD980675276TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902803896Mailing City,St,Zip:

BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALE  (Continued) 1000327272
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLC, ARCO VINVALE  (Continued) 1000327272

                              Los Angeles CountyCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              3705Total Gallons:
                              ARCO VINVALE TERMINALOwner:

AST:

1070 ft. Site 5 of 9 in cluster G
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NNE 8601 S GARFIELD AVE    N/A
G27 AST A100345381

          11466Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011466-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          06-13-90Act Date:
          06-13-90Ref Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11466Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          8Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011466-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          06-13-90Act Date:
          06-13-90Ref Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11466Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

1070 ft. Site 6 of 9 in cluster G
0.203 mi. EMI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES CO. HMSSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NNE SWEEPS UST8601 S GARFIELD AVE 90280RCPRD86
G28 TRISARCO VINVALE TERMINAL 1005454780
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          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          06-13-90Act Date:
          06-13-90Ref Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11466Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011466-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          06-13-90Act Date:
          06-13-90Ref Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11466Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011466-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          06-13-90Act Date:
          06-13-90Ref Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11466Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011466-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          06-13-90Act Date:
          06-13-90Ref Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:

ARCO VINVALE TERMINAL  (Continued) 1005454780
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                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1996Year:

EMI:

T0Facility Type:
PermitPermit Status:
000359508Permit Number:
2JArea:
PermitFacility Status:
011429-037979Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          OILTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          06-01-90Actv Date:
          19-000-011466-000008Swrcb Tank Id:
          908Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          06-13-90Act Date:
          06-13-90Ref Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11466Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          06-01-90Actv Date:
          19-000-011466-000007Swrcb Tank Id:
          907Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          06-13-90Act Date:
          06-13-90Ref Date:
          44-000506Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11466Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011466-000006Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:

ARCO VINVALE TERMINAL  (Continued) 1005454780
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                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5171SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800396Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              23Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              22Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              31Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5171SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800396Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              1Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              23Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              22Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              31Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5171SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800396Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              10Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              10Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              44Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              48Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              51Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5171SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800015Facility ID:
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                                              .407635Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .000876SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.34NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              1.22612Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              7.237469331207Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              7.542423449905333457Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800396Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              .277502Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .479Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .967NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              18.765Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              14.814Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              16.55892639842349545Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5171SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800396Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              .294008Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .50663Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .00087SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.0287NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              19.83232Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              18.510680963Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              18.93863Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5171SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800396Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0.56Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0.57963Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.000426SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1.1579NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              22.73432Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              29.97Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              31.027001Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
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                                              .277502Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              .479Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              .967NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              18.765Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              14.814Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              16.26593781734111159Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              5171SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800396Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              .387635Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

ARCO VINVALE TERMINAL  (Continued) 1005454780

                                             4/10/2008Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             NPDESProgram Type:
                                             4B198000032WDID:
                                             726993Place Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             R4-2004-0109Order No:
                                             341626Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             5095Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAG674001Npdes Number:

                                             90280Discharge Zip:
                                             CADischarge State:
                                             South GateDischarge City:
                                             8601 South Garfield AvenueDischarge Address:
                                             BP West Coast Product LLCDischarge Name:
                                             1/31/2008Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             9/8/2005Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             NPDESProgram Type:
                                             4B198000006WDID:
                                             207966Place Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             304931Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             5095Agency Id:
                                             HistoricalFacility Status:
                                             CAG674001Npdes Number:

NPDES:

1070 ft. Site 7 of 9 in cluster G
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NNE SLIC8601 SOUTH GARFIELD AVENUE    N/A
G29 NPDESARCO VINVALE TERMINAL S103878574
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PGNStaff:
TPHSubstance:
0055SLIC:
RemediationFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

                                             90280Discharge Zip:
                                             CADischarge State:
                                             South GateDischarge City:
                                             8601 South Garfield AvenueDischarge Address:
                                             BP West Coast Product LLCDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             1/1/2011Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:

ARCO VINVALE TERMINAL  (Continued) S103878574

                    R-11466Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

                              Not reportedAgency Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Unit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id Num:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharger System Num:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              4B192010N21WDID:
                              4Region:
                              97-014Order No:
                              2/11/1997Effective Date:
                              CAOEnf Type:
                              Arco Petroleum Products Co.Owner:
                              Not reportedEPA Id:
                              Not reportedLongitude:
                              Not reportedLatitude:
                              Not reportedSite Code:
                              Not reportedStatus Date:
                              Not reportedCleanup Status:
                              Not reportedSite/Facility Type:
                              Not reportedEnvirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

1070 ft. Site 8 of 9 in cluster G
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NNE HIST CORTESE8601 GARFIELD    N/A
G30 CorteseARCO-VINVALE TANK FARM S101298186
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                    4B192010N21Reg Id:
                    WBC&DReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          0Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          ARCO SERVICE STATIONAgency Name:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          Industrial, Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class I, II or III)
          Other - Does not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic,Facility Type:
          4  19I002583Facility ID:

CA WDS:

1070 ft. Site 9 of 9 in cluster G
0.203 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NNE HIST CORTESE8601 GARFIELD AVE.    N/A
G31 WDSVINVALE FACILITY, SOUTH G S105026685
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     0001Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SOUTH GATE, CA 90280Owner City,St,Zip:
     9301 S. GARFIELD AVENUEOwner Address:
     LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANYOwner Name:
     2137734244Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0012Total Tanks:
     REFINERYOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000065495Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          Not reportedAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          0Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          LUNDAY THAGARD COAgency Name:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          Not reportedFacility Type:
          4  19I003170Facility ID:

CA WDS:

1096 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster H
0.208 mi. EMI

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

1/8-1/4 HAZNETSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
South HIST UST9301 GARFIELD AVE    N/A
H32 WDSSOUTH GATE REFINERY U001563700
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     WASTETank Used for:
     00060000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     0007Container Num:
     007Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000120Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     0006Container Num:
     006Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000140Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     0005Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00020000Tank Capacity:
     1975Year Installed:
     0004Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00020000Tank Capacity:
     1975Year Installed:
     0003Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock Inventor, NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00020000Tank Capacity:
     1975Year Installed:
     0002Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00020000Tank Capacity:
     1975Year Installed:

SOUTH GATE REFINERY  (Continued) U001563700
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     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 1519Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629287000Telephone:
     M RUSCIO DIR OF ENVT’L AFFAIRSContact:
     CAD008345464Gepaid:
     2010Year:

HAZNET:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     0012Container Num:
     012Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00027000Tank Capacity:
     1976Year Installed:
     0011Container Num:
     011Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00060000Tank Capacity:
     1966Year Installed:
     0010Container Num:
     010Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00007000Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     0009Container Num:
     009Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00020000Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     0008Container Num:
     008Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
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     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     15Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     TXD069452340TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 1519Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629287000Telephone:
     M RUSCIO DIR OF ENVT’L AFFAIRSContact:
     CAD008345464Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     20.016Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902803804Mailing City,St,Zip:
     9301 GARFIELD AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628068000Telephone:
     MARK YANTA/EX: 227Contact:
     CAL000238982Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     15Tons:
     BLENDING)
     ENERGY RECOVERY AT THIS SITE--USE AS FUEL(INCLUDES ON-SITE FUELDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     TXD069452340TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 1519Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629287000Telephone:
     M RUSCIO DIR OF ENVT’L AFFAIRSContact:
     CAD008345464Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     15Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     TXD069452340TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:

SOUTH GATE REFINERY  (Continued) U001563700
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                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              11.5406835Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              15.6115435Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              11.89128113320208535SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              23.76324156592223077NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              69.3094423Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              30.09936476356646503Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              47.69450262829054627Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              2.429132Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2.43Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1.453SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              22.931NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              14.761Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              12.683Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              20.17421665152840806Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2911SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2006Year:

EMI:

41 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     15Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     TXD069452340TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 1519Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629287000Telephone:
     M RUSCIO DIR OF ENVT’L AFFAIRSContact:
     CAD008345464Gepaid:
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                                              2.429132Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2.43Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              1.453SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              22.931NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              14.761Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              12.683Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              20.14555937425465664Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2911SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:

SOUTH GATE REFINERY  (Continued) U001563700

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    MRUSCIO@WORLDOIL.NETContact email:
                    2367Telephone ext.:
                    (562) 928-7000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    9302 GARFIELD AVENUEContact address:
                    MARCUS  RUSCIOContact:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    9302 GARFIELD AVENUEMailing address:
                    CAD008345464EPA ID:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    9301 GARFIELD AVENUEFacility address:
                    LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANYFacility name:
                    06/15/2010Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

1096 ft. EMISite 2 of 5 in cluster H
0.208 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

1/8-1/4 SLICSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
South FINDS9301 GARFIELD AVENUE CAD008345464
H33 RCRA-LQGLUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANY 1000184987
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                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1980Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (562) 928-7000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    9302 GARFIELD AVENUEOwner/operator address:
                    WORLD OIL CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1980Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    9302 GARFIELD AVEOwner/operator address:
                    WORLD OIL CORPOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    THAGARD, GEORGE JR. PRESIDENTOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1930Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    LUNDAY-THAGARD COOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1930Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
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                    CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
                    CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.  SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
                    A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 ISWaste name:
                    D002Waste code:

                    INDUSTRY
                    DISSOLVED AIR FLOTATION (DAF) FLOAT FROM THE PETROLEUM REFININGWaste name:
                    K048Waste code:

                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

                    352Waste name:
                    352Waste code:

                    223Waste name:
                    223Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LUNDAY-THAGARD OIL#Site name:
                    LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANYFacility name:
                    07/03/1980Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LUNDAY-THAGARD OIL#Site name:
                    LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANYFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LUNDAY-THAGARD COSite name:
                    LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANYFacility name:
                    01/20/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANYFacility name:
                    01/28/2006Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANYFacility name:
                    02/15/2008Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
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                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    02/22/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    04/25/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    10/21/1999Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    F  - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/18/2001    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    11/12/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    10/17/2001Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    49260Amount (Lbs):
                    INDUSTRY
                    DISSOLVED AIR FLOTATION (DAF) FLOAT FROM THE PETROLEUM REFININGWaste name:
                    K048Waste code:

                    13040Amount (Lbs):
                    BENZENEWaste name:
                    D018Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2011

Biennial Reports:

                    Crude oil storage tank sediment from petroleum refining operations.Waste name:
                    K169Waste code:

                    LEADWaste name:
                    D008Waste code:

                    DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
                    USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING.  WHEN
                    OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
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National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110001187144Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/21/1999Evaluation date:

                    EPAEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/25/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/21/1999Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    11/12/2001Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/17/2001Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/22/2003Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    06/12/2007Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/26/2010Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    EPA    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    01/26/2000    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    EPAViolation lead agency:
                    04/25/2000Date achieved compliance:
                    10/21/1999Date violation determined:

LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANY  (Continued) 1000184987

TC3167286.3s   Page 116



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the
limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
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     Not reportedFacility County:
     Not reportedTons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 1519Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629287000Telephone:
     MEMIE MIRADJAJA/FAC ENVIRO ENGContact:
     CAD008345464Gepaid:
     2002Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     14.63Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Tank bottom wasteWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 1519Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629287000Telephone:
     MEMIE MIRADJAJA/FAC ENVIRO ENGContact:
     CAD008345464Gepaid:
     2002Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     202.22Tons:
     D80Disposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 1519Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629287000Telephone:
     MEMIE MIRADJAJA/FAC ENVIRO ENGContact:
     CAD008345464Gepaid:
     2002Year:

HAZNET:

PCStaff:
TPHSubstance:
0835SLIC:
RemediationFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
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                                              2952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              7Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              7Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              44NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              11Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              62Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              75Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

6 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     2.0000Tons:
     T03Disposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 1519Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629287000Telephone:
     WORLD OIL CORPORATIONContact:
     CAD008345464Gepaid:
     2000Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.07Tons:
     D80Disposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 1519Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629287000Telephone:
     MEMIE MIRADJAJA/FAC ENVIRO ENGContact:
     CAD008345464Gepaid:
     2002Year:
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                                              13Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              9Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              13Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1997Year:

                                              2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              16NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              10Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              11Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              13Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1996Year:

                                              2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              4SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              31NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              74Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              38Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              43Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              1Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              4SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              26NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              9Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              35Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              48Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
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                                              2001Year:

                                              2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              17NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              13Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              9Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              13Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              17NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              13Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              9Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              13Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1999Year:

                                              2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              17NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              13Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              9Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              13Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1998Year:

                                              2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              17NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
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                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2911SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              18NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              16Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              13Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              19Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2911SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              2Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              18NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              16Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              13Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              19Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2911SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              3Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              3Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              22NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              17Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              7Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              11Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2952SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
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                                              2.2339844Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2.235155Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              .184356SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              19.16806NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              14.1775Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              8.103389078Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              10.137475Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2911SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              800080Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              2.07Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              2.13717Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0.214123SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              18.283NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              15.61645Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              12.51Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              19.33688Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              YCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:

LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANY  (Continued) 1000184987

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              groundwater monitoring network system.
                              downgradient monitoring well SGI-MW-7 to enhance the current
                              Cost Recovery Program. Responsible party installed a new
                              Groundwater monitoring program implemented under Regional Board’sSite History:
                              Fuel Oxygenates, GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supply, SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              0835RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              PCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.164564Longitude:
                              33.948077Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL377472480Global Id:
                              01/22/2009Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

1134 ft. Site 3 of 5 in cluster H
0.215 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH GATE, CA  
South 9301 SOUTH GARFIELD AVE    N/A
H34 SLICLUNDAY THAGARD REFINERY S106484295
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-118.16586Longitude:
33.94596Latitude:
2223Facility ID:

UST:

1136 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster H
0.215 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
South 9302 GARFIELD AVE    N/A
H35 USTLUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANY U004049371

                              2009-05-01 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

LUST:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

                              2135766741Phone Number:
                              mtaidy@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              MARYAM TAIDYContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon, * Chlorinated HydrocarbonsPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              017701-024294LOC Case Number:
                              R-24294RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              YLCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              09/25/2009Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.165138Longitude:
                              33.945284Latitude:
                              T0603778742Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1136 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster H
0.215 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

1/8-1/4 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
South 9302 GARFIELD AVE. S.    N/A
H36 LUSTLUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANY S108997061
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2008-07-24 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              2009-09-25 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-05-05 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-04-01 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

                              Notice to ComplyAction:
                              2008-09-16 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

                              13267 RequirementAction:
                              2008-06-24 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2009-07-01 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

                              Excavate and DisposeAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-15 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:

LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANY  (Continued) S108997061
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                              2009-09-21 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603778742Global Id:

LUNDAY-THAGARD COMPANY  (Continued) S108997061

NPDES:

          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          2139281387Agency Telephone:
          MARK REGUSAgency Contact:
          South Gate 902803797Agency City,St,Zip:
          5900 Firestone BlvdAgency Address:
          PAC ALLOYAgency Name:
          MARK REGUSFacility Contact:
          2139281387Facility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          4  19I012252Facility ID:

CA WDS:

1280 ft.
0.242 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
93 ft.

1/8-1/4 HIST USTSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
East NPDES5900 FIRESTONE BLVD    N/A
37 WDSPACIFIC ALLOY CASTINGS, INC. U001563679
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629281387Telephone:
     MARK REGUS-MGR/JAMES LEACH-PRESContact:
     CAL000194770Gepaid:
     2010Year:

HAZNET:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     1972Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     1972Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SOUTH GATE, CA 09280Owner City,St,Zip:
     5900 FIRESTONE BLVDOwner Address:
     PACIFIC ALLOY CASTINGS, INC.Owner Name:
     2139281387Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     IRON FOUNDRYOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000003238Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

                                             92780Discharge Zip:
                                             CaDischarge State:
                                             TustinDischarge City:
                                             17541 17th StDischarge Address:
                                             Pacific Storage Partners LLPDischarge Name:
                                             11/1/2007Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             11/22/2005Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             N/AAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             ConstructionProgram Type:
                                             4 19C337953WDID:
                                             Not AvailablePlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             Not AvailableRegulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             N/AAgency Id:
                                             TerminatedFacility Status:
                                             CAS000002Npdes Number:

PACIFIC ALLOY CASTINGS, INC.  (Continued) U001563679
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     8Tons:
     INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
     LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TODisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902803797Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5900 FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629281387Telephone:
     MARK REGUS-MGR/JAMES LEACH-PRESContact:
     CAL000194770Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     9Tons:
     INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
     LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TODisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902803797Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5900 FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629281387Telephone:
     MARK REGUS-MGR/JAMES LEACH-PRESContact:
     CAL000194770Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     9Tons:
     INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
     LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TODisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902803797Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5900 FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629281387Telephone:
     MARK REGUS-MGR/JAMES LEACH-PRESContact:
     CAL000194770Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     9Tons:
     INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
     LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TODisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902803797Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5900 FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:

PACIFIC ALLOY CASTINGS, INC.  (Continued) U001563679
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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30 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     9Tons:
     INCLUDE ON-SITE TREATMENT AND/OR STABILIZATION)
     LANDFILL OR SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT THAT WILL BE CLOSED AS LANDFILL( TODisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902803797Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5900 FIRESTONE BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629281387Telephone:
     MARK REGUS-MGR/JAMES LEACH-PRESContact:
     CAL000194770Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:

PACIFIC ALLOY CASTINGS, INC.  (Continued) U001563679

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0554RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              JACase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.192636220575Longitude:
                              33.942489228212Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43354352Global Id:
                              10/02/1999Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

1473 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster I
0.279 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NNE 8600 GARFIELD AVE    N/A
I38 SLICCITY OF SOUTH GATE - WORLD OIL S106485621
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=66Rn66u66e6eRz4YnqjP391Y6pBGumAs60pYAQJVeJ7T6J1ze1pE4nPxzxZX4z4cYq414f9gqY18jrvePoQe3Qmd9Fwq1kkKYynr40XppnVTBvoNGGaH4bwWmQTcAEe4sAc5AVFe0NAqpMrIYVsbCpZvQW.QJrWSVd1X69.M6eiHRi8vnTRr3fRF6r1quqXU6HEt9qDQecSv6QBdeXH03zIjzE5v40ZdYhsECxIzqrnjjlUOPOiU4JR.95VU1VmRYFEh85lPpUj5Bxa.GB6N40WEmFJUAD9isttK4Xuc0Y0HpbdAYM5D6bR06ymCR0.qnDBz4QHz6FkPuTLf60E43cSVeVjM6dvpe9NG6ZBezmpu4vNFYjd34v7UqV.ojVB1PKOf9ubA9RL91ahnYlQMA094puUaBlvBGdvv5o0gmp.SAYKusgqAB4ka0O6kpqzqYT1z9wmZQnNYJad5VbUZ2fOYJ1ES7O9JTI5I6ljuJY9u1YKezWIIvGS314vEpFb7E7Eh6wxW6VJdR3EGnWE.4jTa61Klui5Z6wlx39LJeAnf6kcKeyaSXk1IzNj94uvIY8z53p79qzQWjrtCPZ5A3BzZ9OL31PtgYpsG4xO8p1yOBJlAG0Ur8KFKmrFMAT6Ys5P39czN0l6GpjnvYG876IDUQHbbJcHmVdVC96n0J5DN7MxQTixfAxd0JFJ01e5jz0D8CxhX1LAgpvZFEGGJ3
http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SLT43354352


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Jenny AuStaff:
TPHSubstance:
0554SLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

1473 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster I
0.279 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NNE 8600 GARFIELD    N/A
I39 SLICCITY OF SOUTH GATE - WORLD OIL S102230459

                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD081782583Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    VINVALE STORAGE & DISTRIBUTORSAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CALSOL INCAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CALIFORNIA WESTERNAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ATLANTIC RICHFIELDAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ARCO VINVALE REFINERYAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    AMERICAN MINERAL SPIRITSAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            10/25/1994Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            * RCRA 3012 - Past Haz Waste Disp Inven SiteSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            Not reportedAssembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19290103Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            * MMONROYSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

1480 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster I
0.280 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
NNE 8600 SOUTH GARFIELD    N/A
I40 ENVIROSTORRICHFIELD OIL CORPORATION #1 S101480689
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    SUBMIT TO EPA PRELIM ASSESS DONE RCRA 3012
                    REFINING (ARCO) GENERATOR, LDFL. WASTE:PETROLEUM REFINING WASTE.
                    SOURCE ACT: T/C W/ A.POPE,213-486-1913 4/3/84 - NON PETROLEUMComments:
                    03/30/1984Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Site screening/file review indicate NFA for DTSC.Comments:
                    10/25/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID FROM ERRISComments:
                    09/26/1983Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19290103Alias Name:
                    HWTS Identification CodeAlias Type:
                    CAD980636294Alias Name:

RICHFIELD OIL CORPORATION #1  (Continued) S101480689

                    Not reportedPermit Date:
                    ClosedOperator’s Status:
                    Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOperator Address2:
                    Not reportedOperator Address:
                    Not reportedOperator Phone:
                    Ameron Pipe Products GroupOperator:
                    Los Angeles, CA 90801Owner City,St,Zip:
                    Po Box 410Owner Address2:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    2134912387Owner Telephone:
                    Southern California EdisonOwner Name:
                    33.94556 / -118.1625Lat/Long:
                    19-AA-0007Facility ID:
                    STATERegion:

SWF/LF (SWIS):

1538 ft.
0.291 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
107 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE, CA  
SSE GRAY RD. & GARFIELD AVE ON EDISON RIGHT    N/A
41 SWF/LFAMERON LANDFILL S103340208
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                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity with Units:
                              0Remaining Capacity:
                              Not reportedPermitted Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedActual Throughput with Units:
                              ActualPermitted Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedProgram Type:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Num:
                    19-AA-0007SWIS Num:
                    0Disposal Acreage:
                    4/30/1985Closure Type:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    Not reportedAccepted Waste:
                    AnnualInspection Frequency:
                    01Unit Number:
                    DisposalCategory:
                    MapGIS Source:
                    Residential,CommercialLanduse Name:
                    PermittedRegulation Status:
                    Inert Waste Disposal SiteActivity:
                    Not reportedPermitted Acreage:
                    Not reportedPermit Status:

AMERON LANDFILL  (Continued) S103340208

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              I HEANACHO OFOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603791334Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              R-11437RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              YLCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              06/08/2009Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.166141Longitude:
                              33.944253Latitude:
                              T0603791334Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1714 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster J
0.325 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
103 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE, CA  
South LOS ANGELES CO. HMS9510 S GARFIELD AVE    N/A
J42 LUSTGREATER LA CO VECTOR CONTROL D S102061533
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                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603791334Global ID:
                                                    ED OTAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                R-11437facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2009-07-22 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603791334Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2009-07-08 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603791334Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603791334Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-08 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603791334Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603791334Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-22 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603791334Global Id:

LUST:

                              2135766741Phone Number:
                              mtaidy@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              MARYAM TAIDYContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603791334Global Id:

GREATER LA CO VECTOR CONTROL D  (Continued) S102061533
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T0Facility Type:
RemovedPermit Status:
00002963TPermit Number:
2JArea:
RemovedFacility Status:
011400-011437Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.944253 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                9510 S. GARFIELD AVE., SOUTH GATE, CA 90280RP Address:
                GREATER LA CO VECTOR CONTROLResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    2100.6509515528177002420533436Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                BILL FRYEROperator:
                TankLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Repair TankHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    1/23/2001Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                11/13/2000Date Confirmation Began:
                Not reportedDate Leak Record Entered:
                                                    1/23/2001Date Leak First Reported:
                11/13/2000Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                SOUTHERN AVECross Street:

GREATER LA CO VECTOR CONTROL D  (Continued) S102061533
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SSHStaff:
TPHSubstance:
0937SLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

1775 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster K
0.336 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
104 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
SSW 5650 SOUTHERN    N/A
K43 SLICJB HUNT TRANSPORT S106387166

     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5650 SOUTHERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628066802Telephone:
     KENNY HAWKINSContact:
     CAR000072694Gepaid:
     2001Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     16.34Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5650 SOUTHERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628066802Telephone:
     KENNY HAWKINSContact:
     CAR000072694Gepaid:
     2002Year:

HAZNET:

Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedPermit Status:
Not reportedPermit Number:
3UArea:
OPENFacility Status:
002325-I02404Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

                    I-15617Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

1775 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster K
0.336 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
104 ft.

1/4-1/2 HAZNETSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
SSW LOS ANGELES CO. HMS5650 SOUTHERN AVE    N/A
K44 HIST CORTESE1X J B HUNT TRANSPORTATION S100461206
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

5 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.18Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5650 SOUTHERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628066802Telephone:
     KENNY HAWKINSContact:
     CAR000072694Gepaid:
     2001Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.69Tons:
     H01Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percentWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5650 SOUTHERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628066802Telephone:
     KENNY HAWKINSContact:
     CAR000072694Gepaid:
     2001Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     10.75Tons:
     H01Disposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5650 SOUTHERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628066802Telephone:
     KENNY HAWKINSContact:
     CAR000072694Gepaid:
     2001Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.15Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:

1X J B HUNT TRANSPORTATION  (Continued) S100461206
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6FTa6zevFQ5vT5fHayN13HbdzKYReLu3vN6AA45.QTnD5lTPvv9M4uD05EIZfPYjHV.84joZyw5JNs5P1HYM3HkJHWCpba6pdiai4G09KJoBYV74R1tI4dqLLSsJuXN73I9TA1zDN6i763pzAP8KCQOz4llO5tUP.AKU6RdSFupNTvZfaLlx3BbozCDWequgvuR09.y4QlvY5ElAvyfW364w5yjdfRWaHSoOC9T3yvu5NOiT1ekU4tFeHIxKbvySdx3h8uPgKjVyYBs5RFuS4hHYLdn8u5kl3bBW4pZnNgYk6llqAWuj6F16F6g0TvlNaTEU4fvezlCye5pivIEj3p79QZB55JOuv0Oq6epV5HS5fJN9HGov4AKHyy5vNXtT1Ixx9WzUH7FMb.N8dTrZAmBoKKOFYOKIRbDg5IeML3Mauz9T31r9Bl8RNqKZ6aRJAKMp9Ukv4ixM5xbI.Wks2dseTp8inFIGDIpq6MYdloodTCGVPRT0vJ8kvERJ946BM0.b6ZpnF3DTTTPOa7Ln4nkdzt0neKogvXLb3d95QC4x5gTKvV16Vpoh5wUkfLAzHvAW44ZgyMCFNC3h1vsG3fgxHOwfbLI5dUUp3HFBKOotYojBRoe679yLLx0LuubY3Fgh9y0wNegj6OJMAEG74TSl47Ov55ec.TN05Ou.TAVCnKBOD3Sr3WpeldlaTJ6OPymf9g0KvHtX9YO7MsL73
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6FTa6zevFQ5vT5fHayN13HbdzKYReLu3vN6AA45.QTnD5lTPvv9M4uD05EIZfPYjHV.84joZyw5JNs5P1HYM3HkJHWCpba6pdiai4G09KJoBYV74R1tI4dqLLSsJuXN73I9TA1zDN6i763pzAP8KCQOz4llO5tUP.AKU6RdSFupNTvZfaLlx3BbozCDWequgvuR09.y4QlvY5ElAvyfW364w5yjdfRWaHSoOC9T3yvu5NOiT1ekU4tFeHIxKbvySdx3h8uPgKjVyYBs5RFuS4hHYLdn8u5kl3bBW4pZnNgYk6llqAWuj6F16F6g0TvlNaTEU4fvezlCye5pivIEj3p79QZB55JOuv0Oq6epV5HS5fJN9HGov4AKHyy5vNXtT1Ixx9WzUH7FMb.N8dTrZAmBoKKOFYOKIRbDg5IeML3Mauz9T31r9Bl8RNqKZ6aRJAKMp9Ukv4ixM5xbI.Wks2dseTp8inFIGDIpq6MYdloodTCGVPRT0vJ8kvERJ946BM0.b6ZpnF3DTTTPOa7Ln4nkdzt0neKogvXLb3d95QC4x5gTKvV16Vpoh5wUkfLAzHvAW44ZgyMCFNC3h1vsG3fgxHOwfbLI5dUUp3HFBKOotYojBRoe679yLLx0LuubY3Fgh9y0wNegj6OJMAEG74TSl47Ov55ec.TN05Ou.TAVCnKBOD3Sr3WpeldlaTJ6OPymf9g0KvHtX9YO7MsL73


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              07/27/1992Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.1672449Longitude:
                              33.9446232Latitude:
                              T0603704335Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          ?Agency Type:
          5017702013Agency Telephone:
          MITCH ANDERSONAgency Contact:
          Lowell 727450130Agency City,St,Zip:
          PO Box 130Agency Address:
          J B HUNT TRANS INCAgency Name:
          TOM MOSERFacility Contact:
          5628066831Facility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          4  19I009085Facility ID:

CA WDS:

1775 ft. HAZNETSite 3 of 4 in cluster K
0.336 mi. SWEEPS UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
104 ft.

1/4-1/2 SLICSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
SSW LUST5650 SOUTHERN AVE    N/A
K45 WDSJB HUNT S102431785
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                DieselSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                I-15617facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704335Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704335Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704335Global Id:

LUST:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603704335Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603704335Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              I-15617RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              JOACase Worker:

JB HUNT  (Continued) S102431785
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL204BD1894Global Id:
                              02/07/2003Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                NEW LEAK REPORTED 8/28/90 DISCOVERED 7/10/90Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9446536 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                P.O. BOX 130, LOWELL, AK 72745RP Address:
                J.B. HUNT TRANSPORTATIONResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    1/1/1965Enforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    5/21/1992Remedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    6/14/1990Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1734.179440630144315499194881Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                ACREE, DONNIEOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    7/27/1992Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    7/31/1992Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                6/14/1990Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                10/13/1990Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    7/17/1990Date Leak First Reported:
                6/14/1990Date Leak Discovered:
                Informal Enforcement Actions,including Notices of Violations and Staff Enforcement LettersEnforcement Type:
                GARFIELD AVE.Cross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603704335Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:

JB HUNT  (Continued) S102431785
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5650 SOUTHERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628066802Telephone:
     MARTIN TREVINOContact:
     CAR000072694Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.35Tons:
     FUEL BLENDING PRIOR TO ENERGY RECOVERY AT ANOTHER SITEDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     TXD077603371TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5650 SOUTHERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628066802Telephone:
     MARTIN TREVINOContact:
     CAR000072694Gepaid:
     2010Year:

HAZNET:

          1Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          20000Capacity:
          02-04-92Actv Date:
          19-000-015617-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          01Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-04-92Created Date:
          02-26-93Act Date:
          02-26-93Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          2Number:
          15617Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0937RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              SSHCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.169179Longitude:
                              33.944955Latitude:

JB HUNT  (Continued) S102431785
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

28 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.22935Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5650 SOUTHERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628066802Telephone:
     MARTIN TREVINOContact:
     CAR000072694Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedTons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5650 SOUTHERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628066802Telephone:
     MARTIN TREVINOContact:
     CAR000072694Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     6.255Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     SOUTH GATE, CA 902800000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5650 SOUTHERN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5628066802Telephone:
     MARTIN TREVINOContact:
     CAR000072694Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.05Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:

JB HUNT  (Continued) S102431785
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rUM6tuGrf3BUfGVM6VA3sfCtpubuuehGFNmAhMWfdTx3jvqBpS.4W04fVVaGKXJVAwk4IzS6L7UVtFBAEB43chzsmxpfRSJCTN34VWSpIcPubQkbKgn49kAu0H.epaAhPCrAaCmFpjONkm9mpvaC0CZhV0LMvSMWicR6Fl0rAwxU9WQMg6Z3BlNt.rgurHsGW7d9giifutB3YLgBO303EqefBNLGKxXVhFXCsB66T.uV0w1AuH.4y1HszugfLAUCCNg8j4ypxHsutBBbniY4rZsuWHmeSqnhmxi4dkyFKaENQP1mfjl6Q7BrEapUL1OMiHT4N3ItGA1uDmIG4jt3YlKf8cH3yK.BMvv6DSsfG5HGCq1VmWI4P046yAVVYatAkXi98uHsnd6fPWyCBIIAWEYpFoQu.ktbaUy5lH1uoiieuR0hsMdBTzlFm3PNKtGmfhB9YEnh8YAML3zWR.h25Mkd71yT6RDxm6O6TNsjZzLvqBrqM8EvqHQpPwPSu8E.PmU6BBYrb6KUtaVMhS54r0gtHipuvWHG8Sk36yrfjKl38KoB0TjVQ56fWlKGlPfVCKR4o.j6jSUV4kCAHgs3ftMsr4GfGAVC8ZN576EpHeruIAhbcJL7xiMu1HKepa0hvwp6p3VFWFhNYqmmCP64egWhxBEMZXwWJlKAfUUdFnVTIPLxuSaBZ0Gj0Cevzc3qvqC8upbpk9sSijU.VQO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rUM6tuGrf3BUfGVM6VA3sfCtpubuuehGFNmAhMWfdTx3jvqBpS.4W04fVVaGKXJVAwk4IzS6L7UVtFBAEB43chzsmxpfRSJCTN34VWSpIcPubQkbKgn49kAu0H.epaAhPCrAaCmFpjONkm9mpvaC0CZhV0LMvSMWicR6Fl0rAwxU9WQMg6Z3BlNt.rgurHsGW7d9giifutB3YLgBO303EqefBNLGKxXVhFXCsB66T.uV0w1AuH.4y1HszugfLAUCCNg8j4ypxHsutBBbniY4rZsuWHmeSqnhmxi4dkyFKaENQP1mfjl6Q7BrEapUL1OMiHT4N3ItGA1uDmIG4jt3YlKf8cH3yK.BMvv6DSsfG5HGCq1VmWI4P046yAVVYatAkXi98uHsnd6fPWyCBIIAWEYpFoQu.ktbaUy5lH1uoiieuR0hsMdBTzlFm3PNKtGmfhB9YEnh8YAML3zWR.h25Mkd71yT6RDxm6O6TNsjZzLvqBrqM8EvqHQpPwPSu8E.PmU6BBYrb6KUtaVMhS54r0gtHipuvWHG8Sk36yrfjKl38KoB0TjVQ56fWlKGlPfVCKR4o.j6jSUV4kCAHgs3ftMsr4GfGAVC8ZN576EpHeruIAhbcJL7xiMu1HKepa0hvwp6p3VFWFhNYqmmCP64egWhxBEMZXwWJlKAfUUdFnVTIPLxuSaBZ0Gj0Cevzc3qvqC8upbpk9sSijU.VQO3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000002704Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000002704Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000002704Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              gbatres@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 SOUTH FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              KATTYA BATRES RINZEContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000002704Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000002704Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Diesel, Fuel OxygenatesPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              014840-015617LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              KBRCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              12/23/2010Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.168966770172Longitude:
                              33.9438583750619Latitude:
                              T10000002704Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1775 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster K
0.336 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
104 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE, CA  
SSW LOS ANGELES CO. HMS5650 E SOUTHERN AVE    N/A
K46 LUSTJ B HUNT TRANSPORTATION INC S106024915
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

T0Facility Type:
PermitPermit Status:
00005944TPermit Number:
2JArea:
PermitFacility Status:
014840-015617Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

                              Leak StoppedAction:

J B HUNT TRANSPORTATION INC  (Continued) S106024915

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603795252Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              pgharibians@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              PHILLIP GHARIBIANS-TABRIZIContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603795252Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Under InvestigationPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              004749-004934LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              TSCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              07/17/2007Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.16635Longitude:
                              33.944253Latitude:
                              T0603795252Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

1785 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster J
0.338 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
103 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES CO. HMSSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
South SWEEPS UST9530 S GARFIELD AVE    N/A
J47 LUSTSOUTH GATE TRANSFER STATION U003060889
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-007869Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          4934Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-004934-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-007869Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          4934Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-004934-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          44-007869Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          4934Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603795252Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603795252Global Id:

LUST:

SOUTH GATE TRANSFER STATION  (Continued) U003060889
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedPermit Status:
Not reportedPermit Number:
2JArea:
OPENFacility Status:
004749-054812Facility Id:
LARegion:

Not reportedFacility Type:
Not reportedPermit Status:
Not reportedPermit Number:
2JArea:
OPENFacility Status:
004749-I04934Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-004934-000003Swrcb Tank Id:

SOUTH GATE TRANSFER STATION  (Continued) U003060889

                    Construction/demolition,Industrial,Inert,Mixed municipalAccepted Waste:
                    MonthlyInspection Frequency:
                    01Unit Number:
                    Transfer/ProcessingCategory:
                    MapGIS Source:
                    Industrial,CommercialLanduse Name:
                    PermittedRegulation Status:
                    Large Volume Transfer/Proc FacilityActivity:
                    Tons/dayPermitted Acreage:
                    PermittedPermit Status:
                    3/7/1995Permit Date:
                    ActiveOperator’s Status:
                    Whittier, CA 90601Operator City,St,Zip:
                    1955 Workman Mill RoadOperator Address2:
                    Not reportedOperator Address:
                    5626997411Operator Phone:
                    County Of Los Angeles Sanitation DistOperator:
                    Whittier, CA 90601Owner City,St,Zip:
                    1955 Workman Mill RoadOwner Address2:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    5626997411Owner Telephone:
                    County Of Los Angeles Sanitation DistOwner Name:
                    33.94412 / -118.16632Lat/Long:
                    19-AA-0005Facility ID:
                    STATERegion:

SWF/LF (SWIS):

1785 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster J
0.338 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
103 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
South HAZNET9530 GARFIELD AVENUE    N/A
J48 SWF/LFCNTY LA SANITATION DIST/SO GATE TRANSFER S100874606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Household wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     WHITTIER, CA 906074998Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 4998Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629084288Telephone:
     JILEI SHAN/PROJECT ENGINEERContact:
     CAL000012957Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.01Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Household wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     WHITTIER, CA 906074998Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 4998Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629084288Telephone:
     JILEI SHAN/PROJECT ENGINEERContact:
     CAL000012957Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.4Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     WHITTIER, CA 906074998Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 4998Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629084288Telephone:
     JILEI SHAN/PROJECT ENGINEERContact:
     CAL000012957Gepaid:
     2010Year:

HAZNET:

                              2200Remaining Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity:
                              Tons/dayPermitted Capacity with Units:
                              1000Actual Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedPermitted Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedProgram Type:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Num:
                    19-AA-0005SWIS Num:
                    4Disposal Acreage:
                    Not reportedClosure Type:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:

CNTY LA SANITATION DIST/SO GATE TRANSFER  (Continued) S100874606
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

125 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.01Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Household wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     WHITTIER, CA 906074998Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 4998Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629084288Telephone:
     JILEI SHAN/PROJECT ENGINEERContact:
     CAL000012957Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.01Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Household wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     WHITTIER, CA 906074998Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 4998Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     5629084288Telephone:
     JILEI SHAN/PROJECT ENGINEERContact:
     CAL000012957Gepaid:
     2010Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.01Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)

CNTY LA SANITATION DIST/SO GATE TRANSFER  (Continued) S100874606

                    Not reportedOperator Contact:
                    Whittier, CA 90601Operator City/State/Zip:
                    1955 Workman Mill RoadOperator Address:
                    County Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles CountyOperator Name:
                    19-AA-0005Site SWIS Number:
                    TRANSFER AND PROCESSING FACILITYSite Type:
                    Not reportedSite Website:
                    Not reportedSite Email:
                    (562) 927-0146Site Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedSite Contact:
                    Not reportedAlt. Address:
                    180Site ID:

LOS ANGELES CO. LF:

1785 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster J
0.338 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
103 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
South 9530 S. GARFIELD AVENUE    N/A
J49 SWF/LFSOUTH GATE TRANSFER STATION S111076096
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedArea:
                    Construction & Demolition; Industrial Non-Hazardous; Household Trash; InertWaste Accepted:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedRemaining Capacity(Million):
                    Not reportedPresent Use:
                    Not reportedPermitted Capacity:
                    Not reportedMaximun Depth Fill(Ft):
                    Not reportedLocal Enforcement Agency:
                    Not reportedDisposal Area(Acre):
                    Not reportedBeginning Operation Date:
                    Not reportedOwner Email:
                    Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    Not reportedOwner City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    UnknownOwner Name:
                    wmejia@lacsd.orgOperator Email:
                    Not reportedOperator Telephone:

SOUTH GATE TRANSFER STATION  (Continued) S111076096

     BELL GARDENS, CA 90201Owner City,St,Zip:
     8457 EASTERN AVENUEOwner Address:
     TAB TRANSPORTATION, INC.Owner Name:
     2139277821Telephone:
     JAMES KOENIGContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     WAREHOUSEOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000064184Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0182RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              TACase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.16284Longitude:
                              33.954154Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43107105Global Id:
                              06/16/1965Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

1859 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.352 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/4-1/2 SWEEPS USTBELL GARDENS, CA  90201
NNE HIST UST8457 EASTERN AVE    N/A
L50 SLICTAB TRANSPORTATION, INC. U001562613
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          13953Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1982Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00007500Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

TAB TRANSPORTATION, INC.  (Continued) U001562613

Not reportedStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
0182SLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

1874 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.355 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
111 ft.

1/4-1/2 BELL GARDENS, CA  90201
NNE 8457 EASTERN    N/A
L51 SLICBELL GARDENS BUSINESS PARK S100204306
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    NATURALLY OCCURING.
                    PRELIM ASSESS DONE PA COMPLETE. NFA. MATERIAL WAS FOUND TO BEComments:
                    11/16/1988Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/06/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DATABASE VERIFICATION PROJECT CONFIRMS NFA FOR DTSC.Comments:
                    10/27/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19290001Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6230032035Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10199Potential COC:
            OIL FIELDPast Use:
            6230032035APN:
            -118.162186886786Longitude:
            33.9542832732695Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            10/17/1994Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            30Senate:
            50Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19290001Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            * MMONROYSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

1974 ft.
0.374 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
111 ft.

1/4-1/2 BELL GARDENS, CA  90201
NNE 8422 GARFIELD AVENUE    N/A
52 ENVIROSTORGARFIELD MOBILE PARK S100196705
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    LIKE SUBSTANCES COMING OUT OF GROUND AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS
                    HIGH RECOM. DUE TO NEAR BY OIL REFINERY, RESIDENTIAL COMPLAINTS, OIL-
                    SPOTS WITH BLACK STAINS SURROUNDING CRACKS SITE SCREENING DONE PA
                    SUBSTANCE COMING OUT OF GROUND FACILITY DRIVE-BY PAVEMENT CRACKING IN
                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED FACILITY OWNER CALLED DHS TO REPORTED OIL-LIKEComments:
                    01/05/1988Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/05/1988Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:

GARFIELD MOBILE PARK  (Continued) S100196705

               4Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               CALand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               Not reportedAgency Telephone:
               Not reportedAgency Contact:
               Not reportedAgency City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedAgency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               A.V. HOHNAgency Name:
               Not reportedAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste:
               Not reportedComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

2005 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster M
0.380 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTHGATE, CA  
SW 5466 SOUTHERN AVENUE    N/A
M53 WMUDS/SWATHOHN, A.V. S103866713
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                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      4 190395NURWaste Discharge System ID:
                                      Not reportedSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      Not reportedRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      LTRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      FalseSub Chapter 15:
                                      Not reportedThreat to Water Quality:
                                      A.V. HOHNSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      TrueSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               FalseWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               Not reportedPrimary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               Not reportedFacility Type:

HOHN, A.V.  (Continued) S103866713

               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               CALand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               Not reportedAgency Telephone:
               Not reportedAgency Contact:
               Not reportedAgency City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedAgency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               SOUTHEASTERN DISPOSAL & BY-PROAgency Name:
               Not reportedAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
               Not reportedPrimary Waste:
               Not reportedComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

2005 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster M
0.380 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTHGATE, CA  
SW 5466 SOUTHERN AVENUE    N/A
M54 WMUDS/SWATSOUTHEASTERN DISPOSAL & BY-PRO S103866702
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                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      4 190122NURWaste Discharge System ID:
                                      Not reportedSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      Not reportedRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      LTRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      FalseSub Chapter 15:
                                      Not reportedThreat to Water Quality:
                                      SOUTHEASTERN DISPOSAL & BY-PRODUCTSSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      TrueSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               FalseWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               Not reportedPrimary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               Not reportedFacility Type:
               4Region:

SOUTHEASTERN DISPOSAL & BY-PRO  (Continued) S103866702

               12455 ARROW ROUTEAgency Address:
               CORPORATE PROPERTY MANAGERAgency Department:
               86 AMERON PIPE PRODUCTS GROUPAgency Name:
               PrivateAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               73-70Regional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:
               rubble and concrete are examples of this category.
               Such wastes could cause turbidity and siltation. Uncontaminated soils,
               or organic wastes and have little adverse impact on water quality.
               Inert/Influent or Solid Wastes that do not contain soluble pollutantsPrimary Waste Type:
               Solid WastesPrimary Waste:
               products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.
               treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum
               disposal), or any Class II or III disposal site, or facilities without
               waste treatment system (except for septic systems with subsurface
               Category B - Any facility having a physical, chemical, or biologicalComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

2005 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster M
0.380 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE ,CA, CA  90280
SW SOUTH GATE    N/A
M55 WMUDS/SWATSOUTH GATE S103441759
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                                      19-AA-0007Solid Waste Information ID:
                                      4B190362001Waste Discharge System ID:
                                      Quarterly SubmittalSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      rescinded all WDRs or consciously allowed an NPDES permit to expire.
                                      Historical - Any regulated facility for which the Regional Board hasWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      NoRCRA Facility:
                                      Not reportedSection Range:
                                      1Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      BPBRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      TrueSub Chapter 15:
                                      from a waste treatment facility.
                                      or municipal water supply. Awsthetic impairment would include nuisance
                                      significant human population, or render unusable a potential domestic
                                      adverse impact on receiving biota, can cause aesthetic impairment to a
                                      Moderate Threat to Water Quality. A violation could have a majorThreat to Water Quality:
                                      AMERON PIPE DIVISIONSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      TrueSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               TrueWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               4953Primary SIC:
               AMERON DISPOSAL SITESWAT Facility Name:
               Not reportedFacility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               Industrial, Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class I, II or III)
               Other - Does not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic,Facility Type:
               4Region:
               2135721212Land Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               ROSEMEAD, CA 91770Land Owner City,St,Zip:
               P.O. BOX 800Land Owner Address:
               SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISONLand Owner Name:
               2135642511Agency Telephone:
               Not reportedAgency Contact:
               ETIWANDA            ,CA 91739Agency City,St,Zip:

SOUTH GATE  (Continued) S103441759

               rubble and concrete are examples of this category.
               Such wastes could cause turbidity and siltation. Uncontaminated soils,
               or organic wastes and have little adverse impact on water quality.
               Inert/Influent or Solid Wastes that do not contain soluble pollutantsPrimary Waste Type:
               Solid WastesPrimary Waste:
               products, solid wastes, and sewage pump out facilities.
               treatment systems that are complex, such as marinas with petroleum
               disposal), or any Class II or III disposal site, or facilities without
               waste treatment system (except for septic systems with subsurface
               Category B - Any facility having a physical, chemical, or biologicalComplexity:
               Not reportedEdit Date:

WMUDS/SWAT:

2005 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster M
0.380 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE ,CA, CA  90280
SW SOUTH GATE    N/A
M56 WMUDS/SWATSOUTH GATE DISPOSAL SITE S103441754
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                                      Not reportedSolid Waste Information ID:
                                      4B190341001Waste Discharge System ID:
                                      Quarterly SubmittalSelf-Monitoring Rept. Frequency:
                                      under Waste Discharge Requirements.
                                      Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isWaste Discharge Requirements:
                                      NoRCRA Facility:
                                      03S12W06E ESection Range:
                                      2Number of WMUDS at Facility:
                                      RHNRegional Board Project Officer:
                                      TrueSub Chapter 15:
                                      from a waste treatment facility.
                                      or municipal water supply. Awsthetic impairment would include nuisance
                                      significant human population, or render unusable a potential domestic
                                      adverse impact on receiving biota, can cause aesthetic impairment to a
                                      Moderate Threat to Water Quality. A violation could have a majorThreat to Water Quality:
                                      SOUTHGATE CITYSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
                                      FalseDepartment of Defence:
                                      FalseResource Conservation Recovery Act:
                                      FalseToxic Pits Cleanup Act Program:
                                      TrueSolid Waste Assessment Test Program:
               TrueWaste Discharge System:
               Not reportedLast Facility Editors:
               Not reportedComments:
               Not reportedSecondary SIC:
               4953Primary SIC:
               Not reportedSWAT Facility Name:
               2135639500Facility Telephone:
               Not reportedFacility Description:
               Industrial, Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class I, II or III)
               Other - Does not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic,Facility Type:
               4Region:
               Not reportedLand Owner Phone:
               Not reportedLand Owner Contact:
               CALand Owner City,St,Zip:
               Not reportedLand Owner Address:
               Not reportedLand Owner Name:
               2135639500Agency Telephone:
               LUTSOMIR TOMAIERAgency Contact:
               SOUTH GATE          ,CA 90280Agency City,St,Zip:
               8650 CALIFORNIA AVE.Agency Address:
               Not reportedAgency Department:
               SOUTH GATE, CITY OFAgency Name:
               CityAgency Type:
               FalseWaste List:
               FalseOpen To Public:
               FalseSuperorder:
               FalseMunicipal Solid Waste:
               Not reportedRegional Board ID:
               0Tonnage:
               Not reportedNPID:
               Not reportedBase Meridian:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
               Not reportedSecondary Waste:

SOUTH GATE DISPOSAL SITE  (Continued) S103441754
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                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity:
                              Not reportedPermitted Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedActual Throughput with Units:
                              EstimatedPermitted Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedProgram Type:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Num:
                    19-AA-5545SWIS Num:
                    7.1Disposal Acreage:
                    12/31/1949Closure Type:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    Not reportedAccepted Waste:
                    AnnualInspection Frequency:
                    01Unit Number:
                    DisposalCategory:
                    MapGIS Source:
                    CommercialLanduse Name:
                    UnpermittedRegulation Status:
                    Solid Waste Disposal SiteActivity:
                    Not reportedPermitted Acreage:
                    Not reportedPermit Status:
                    Not reportedPermit Date:
                    ClosedOperator’s Status:
                    Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedOperator Address2:
                    Not reportedOperator Address:
                    Not reportedOperator Phone:
                    Not reportedOperator:
                    South Gate, CA 90280Owner City,St,Zip:
                    8650 California AvenueOwner Address2:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    2135639531Owner Telephone:
                    City of South GateOwner Name:
                    33.944 / -118.169Lat/Long:
                    19-AA-5545Facility ID:
                    STATERegion:

SWF/LF (SWIS):

2007 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster M
0.380 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE, CA  
SW 5466 SOUTHERN AVENUE    N/A
M57 SWF/LFSOUTHEASTERN DISPOSAL AND BY-PRODUCTS S106079142

                    Los Angeles County Department of Public WorksOperator Name:
                    19-AA-5545Site SWIS Number:
                    UNKNOWNSite Type:
                    Not reportedSite Website:
                    Not reportedSite Email:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedSite Contact:
                    Not reportedAlt. Address:
                    2027Site ID:

LOS ANGELES CO. LF:

2007 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster M
0.380 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
SW 5466 SOUTHERN AVENUE    N/A
M58 SWF/LFSOUTHEASTERN DISPOSAL & BY-PRODUCTS S111076100
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                    0.10000000Area:
                    Commercial; Hazardous Liquid; Inert; ResidentialWaste Accepted:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    Not reportedRemaining Capacity(Million):
                    CommercialPresent Use:
                    Not reportedPermitted Capacity:
                    8Maximun Depth Fill(Ft):
                    County Public HealthLocal Enforcement Agency:
                    18233Disposal Area(Acre):
                    Not reportedBeginning Operation Date:
                    Not reportedOwner Email:
                    (213) 563-9590Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    South Gate, CA 90280Owner City/State/Zip:
                    8650 California AveOwner Address:
                    City of South GateOwner Name:
                    eamoore@dpw.lacounty.govOperator Email:
                    (661) 252-2700Operator Telephone:
                    Not reportedOperator Contact:
                    Alhambra, CA 91803Operator City/State/Zip:
                    900 S. Fremont Ave.Operator Address:

SOUTHEASTERN DISPOSAL & BY-PRODUCTS  (Continued) S111076100

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000001643Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Benzene, Toluene, Xylene, Diesel, Fuel OxygenatesPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              011124-011125LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              AAGCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              11/04/2009Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.168539Longitude:
                              33.945952Latitude:
                              T10000001643Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2026 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster M
0.384 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE, CA  
SW LOS ANGELES CO. HMS5625 E SOUTHERN AVE    N/A
M59 LUSTSULLY-MILLER CONTRACTING CO S106024901
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T0Facility Type:
RemovedPermit Status:
00004876TPermit Number:
2JArea:
RemovedFacility Status:
011124-011125Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000001643Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000001643Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000001643Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000001643Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              algrajeda@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              ALBERTO GRAJEDAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000001643Global Id:

SULLY-MILLER CONTRACTING CO  (Continued) S106024901

                              33.954268Latitude:
                              T0603705469Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    R-24813Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2354 ft.
0.446 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
112 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES CO. HMSBELL GARDENS, CA  
NNE LUST5936 E SHULL ST    N/A
60 HIST CORTESEPARKHOUSE TIRE INC U003059463
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                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603705469Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                1Substance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                R-24813facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603705469Global Id:

LUST:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603705469Global Id:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603705469Global Id:

LUST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              AviationPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              R-24813RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              JOACase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              06/17/1997Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.160757Longitude:

PARKHOUSE TIRE INC  (Continued) U003059463
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RemovedFacility Status:
003164-024813Facility Id:
LARegion:

I01Facility Type:
RemovedPermit Status:
000008530Permit Number:
3YArea:
RemovedFacility Status:
003164-I03278Facility Id:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

                CLOSURE APPLICATION #191460Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9544973 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                9701 SAVAGE AVE., DOWNEY CA 90240RP Address:
                SHULL STREET PROPERTYResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    2286.4069834281622685090619465Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    6/17/1997Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    6/17/1997Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                7/9/1998Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    6/17/1997Date Leak First Reported:
                Not reportedDate Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:

PARKHOUSE TIRE INC  (Continued) U003059463
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T1Facility Type:
RemovedPermit Status:
000191456Permit Number:
3YArea:

PARKHOUSE TIRE INC  (Continued) U003059463

                              Angeles. Based on the soil boring log, the soil beneath the Site
                              Site is located in the Central Basin of the Coastal Plain of Los
                              soil and up to 870 micrograms per liter (|g/L) in groundwater. The
                              11,000 micrograms per kilogram (|g/Kg) at a depth of 20 feet bgs in
                              methylene chloride and vinyl chloride. The data show TCE as high as
                              (PCE), trichloroethylene (TCE), cis-1,2-dichloroethylene (DCE),
                              volatile organic compounds (VOCs) including tetrachloroethylene
                              contaminants present in the soil include petroleum hydrocarbons and
                              excavation of impacted soil was conducted at the Site. The
                              facility have been demolished. Limited soil remediation consisting of
                              sump. All previous structures related to the operation of the
                              identified as the former UST locations and the former steam-cleaning
                              at Berk Oil facility. Two principal contaminant source areas are
                              compounds (VOCs). The findings are all attributable to the activities
                              impacted with petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, and volatile organic
                              confirmed that both soil and groundwater beneath the Site are
                              waste oil were removed from the Site. The analytical results
                              1989 six underground storage tanks (USTs) for asphalt, diesel and
                              installation of eight groundwater monitoring wells at the Site. In
                              ground surface (bgs), groundwater sampling using hydropunch and
                              of soil borings to a maximum depth of investigation of 80 feet below
                              conducted beginning in 1985. The investigations included installation
                              information in our file, three environmental site investigations were
                              redevelopment by the City of Bell Gardens. According to the
                              facility. The Site is currently vacant and planned for commercial
                              operated from 1953 through 1996 as metal and plastic fabrication
                              distribution facility. The PMC is located on the eastern half and
                              and operated from 1965 through 1989 mainly as asphalt mixing and oil
                              PMC. The Berk Oil facility is located on the western half of the Site
                              industrial facilities located on adjacent properties: Berk Oil and
                              This Site is a 4.33 acre parcel that consisted of two formerSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              0313RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              TACase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.1557697824Longitude:
                              33.9653665888Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL163462338Global Id:
                              01/05/2009Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

2587 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster N
0.490 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
112 ft.

1/4-1/2 BELL GARDENS, CA  90201
NNW 5614 SHULL ST.    N/A
N61 SLICBERK OIL S106483709
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Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              zone flows to the south.
                              shallower water-bearing zone is toward the southwest and the deeper
                              the Exposition aquifer respectively. The groundwater flow of the
                              at 60 feet bgs, which occur within the Bellflower aquiclude overlying
                              water saturated zones were encountered at approximately 20 feet and
                              the maximum explored depth of 75 feet below ground surface (bgs). Two
                              consists mainly of interbedded silty clay, sandy silt, and sand to

BERK OIL  (Continued) S106483709

                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    9/28/1993Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    TankSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    2236.4223296601649832817542217Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                TankLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    5/19/1995Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                5/19/1995Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    9/28/1993Date Leak First Reported:
                12/31/1989Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                Not reportedCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603700078Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                1Substance:
                Preliminary site assessment workplan submittedStatus:
                051995-12facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                    051995-12Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

2587 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster N
0.490 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
112 ft.

1/4-1/2 SLICBELL GARDENS, CA  90201
NNW LUST5614 SHULL    N/A
N62 HIST CORTESEBERK OIL S101540092
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Jenny AuStaff:
Not reportedSubstance:
0313SLIC:
Site AssessmentFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC:

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9554754 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                7100 GARFIELD BELL GARDENS CA 90201RP Address:
                BELL GARDENS REDEVELOP. AGENCYResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:

BERK OIL  (Continued) S101540092

                         1Assessment funding:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding:
                         Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                         Not reportedCompleted date:
                         Not reportedStart date:
                         11257ACRES property ID:
                         Not reportedDatum:
                         Not reportedPoint of reference:
                         Not reportedMap scale:
                         Not reportedHCM label:
                         -118.169112Longitude:
                         33.955405Latitude:
                         4.3Parcel size:
                         Not reportedProperty #:
                         Bell Gardens, City OfProperty name:
                         TBAGrant type:
                         R9 Brownfields TBA (previously Superfund TBA)Recipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

2589 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster N
0.490 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
112 ft.

1/4-1/2 BELL GARDENS, CA  
NNW 5614 SHULL STREET    N/A
N63 US BROWNFIELDSBELL GARDENS, CITY OF 1006884597
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                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                         Not reportedSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                         Not reportedPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         UnknownIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         Not reportedInstitutional controls required:
                         Not reportedPhoto available:
                         Not reportedVideo available:
                         Not reportedCleanup required:
                         Not reportedDid owner change:
                         Not reportedCurrent owner:
                         Not reportedOwnership entity:
                         Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                         HGrant type:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                         EPAAssessment funding entity:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                         Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                         Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                         US EPA - TBA FundingAssessment funding source:

BELL GARDENS, CITY OF  (Continued) 1006884597
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                         Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:

BELL GARDENS, CITY OF  (Continued) 1006884597

                  (415) 972-3219Contact Tel:
                  Karen JuristContact Name:
                  9271184.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence Date:
                  06037Site Fips Code:
                  20050112Non NPL Status Date:
                  PA Start NeededNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  09EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  SSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  Not reportedRCRA ID:
                  Not reportedSite Orphan Flag:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  Not reportedUSGC Hydro Unit:
                  Not reportedSMSA Number:
                  Not reportedIFMS ID:
                  Not reportedCongressional District:
                  PACKAGING CORPORATION OFShort Name:
                  LOS ANGELESFacility County:
                  CAN000906125EPA ID:
                  0906125Site ID:

CERCLIS:

2622 ft.
0.497 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
105 ft.

1/4-1/2 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
SSW 9700 FRONTAGE ROAD CAN000906125
64 CERCLISPACKAGING CORPORATION OF AMERICA 1007985421
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additional US CERCLIS Financial: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/12/2005Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/12/2005Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRE-CERCLIS SCREENINGAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3097Contact Tel:
                  Dawn RichmondContact Name:
                  9270438.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3814Contact Tel:
                  Carl BricknerContact Name:
                  13002167.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3095Contact Tel:
                  Jeff InglisContact Name:
                  9270048.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:

PACKAGING CORPORATION OF AMERICA  (Continued) 1007985421

TC3167286.3s   Page 166
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            HistoricalSite Type:
ENVIROSTOR:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  02/16/1989Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/16/1989Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  03/01/1987Date Completed:
                  08/01/1986Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/01/1986Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  DEE’S TRAILER PARKAlias Name:

                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  METAL SURFACES INC (CKA)Alias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  9270438.00000Person ID:
                  13174078.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13002167.00000Person ID:
                  13088612.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  9270048.00000Person ID:
                  13057897.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  9271184.00000Person ID:
                  13051821.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0902430Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

2733 ft.
0.518 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
111 ft.

1/2-1 BELL GARDENS, CA  90201
NE ENVIROSTOR6052 SHULL ST CAD981425184
65 CERC-NFRAPW C HARDESTY 1003878964
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED FAC ID LACE LACE MASTER INDEX COUNTY WIDE PLANComments:
                    01/13/1981Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    AB3525 SITE.
                    SITE SCREENING DONE CERCLIS SITE. ALSO AWAITING SWAT ASSESS MENT.Comments:
                    04/13/1987Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19490123Alias Name:
                    CERCLIS IDAlias Type:
                    CAD981425184Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    METAL SURFACES INCAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    DEE’S TRAILER PARK (PRIOR TO 1976)Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10003, 10037, 10193, 10197, 20001, 30153, 30160Potential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.158888888889Longitude:
            33.9541666666667Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            08/31/1995Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            * Site Char & Assess Grant (CERCLA 104)Special Program:
            30Senate:
            50Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19490123Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:

W C HARDESTY  (Continued) 1003878964
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                  13002167.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3095Contact Tel:
                  Jeff InglisContact Name:
                  9270048.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3219Contact Tel:
                  Karen JuristContact Name:
                  9271184.00000Contact ID:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Not reportedSite FUDS Flag:
                  Not reportedAlias EPA ID:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence FY:
                  Not reportedCC Concurrence Date:
                  06037Site Fips Code:
                  20030428Non NPL Status Date:
                  Site Reassessment Start NeededNon NPL Status:
                  Not reportedRResp Fed Agency Code:
                  Not reportedRBRAC Code:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Unit Code:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not reportedSite Settings Code:
                  Not reportedClassification:
                  09EPA Region:
                  Not reportedRST Code:
                  Not reportedParent ID:
                  Not reportedNFRAP Flag:
                  Not reportedSite Init By Prog:
                  Not reportedUSGS Quadrangle:
                  ERCRA ID:
                  NSite Orphan Flag:
                  Not reportedDMNSN Number:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  18070104USGC Hydro Unit:
                  4480SMSA Number:
                  Not reportedIFMS ID:
                  23Congressional District:
                  GUARDSMAN CHEMICALS INCShort Name:
                  LOS ANGELESFacility County:
                  CAD000096305EPA ID:
                  0903291Site ID:

CERCLIS:

ENVIROSTOR
EMI

HAZNET
SWEEPS UST

HIST UST
SLIC

2962 ft. LUST
0.561 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
104 ft.

1/2-1 RCRA-SQGLOS ANGELES, CA  90069
SSW CORRACTS9845 MILLER WAY CAD000096305
66 CERCLISGUARDSMAN CHEMICALS INC 1000354837
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          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Not reportedNAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075ME - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a mediumAction:
          08/29/1991Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          09EPA Region:
          CAD000096305EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

additional US CERCLIS Financial: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Priority Level:
                  09/06/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:
                  001Action Code:

For detailed financial records, contact EDR for a Site Report.:

                  Not reportedAction Anomaly:
                  Not reportedUrgency Indicator:
                  Not reportedPlanning Status:
                  EPA Fund-FinancedPrimary Responsibility:
                  SITEWIDEOperable Unit:
                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/01/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:
                  001Action Code:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Not reportedSite Description:
                  Not reportedAlias Comments:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3097Contact Tel:
                  Dawn RichmondContact Name:
                  9270438.00000Contact ID:

                  Not reportedContact Email:
                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3814Contact Tel:
                  Carl BricknerContact Name:
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                    03/04/1999Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VALSPAR CORPFacility name:
                    07/01/2002Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (972) 485-7156Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    GARLAND, TX 75042
                    701 S SHILOH RDOwner/operator address:
                    VALSPAR CORPOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (972) 485-7156Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    GARLAND, TX 75042
                    701 S SHILOH RDContact address:
                    ALLEN  STEGMANContact:
                    CAD000096305EPA ID:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    9845 MILLER WAYFacility address:
                    VALSPAR CORPFacility name:
                    07/01/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:
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                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/30/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    05/06/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    CA049PAEvent:
                    08/29/1991Event date:

                    CA074MEEvent:
                    08/29/1991Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a medium correctiveEvent:
                    08/29/1991Event date:

                    CA029COEvent:
                    08/29/1991Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GUARDSMAN PRODUCTS INCSite name:
                    VALSPAR CORPFacility name:
                    04/12/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GUARDSMAN PRODUCTS INCSite name:
                    VALSPAR CORPFacility name:
                    02/25/1992Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GUARDSMAN PRODUCTS INCSite name:
                    VALSPAR CORPFacility name:
                    03/08/1994Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GUARDSMAN PRODUCTS INC.Site name:
                    VALSPAR CORPFacility name:
                    02/23/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    VALSPAR CORPFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    LILLY INDUSTRIES, INC.Site name:
                    VALSPAR CORPFacility name:
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                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/13/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/10/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    04/21/1986Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    04/21/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/10/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    04/21/1986Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    09/02/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/10/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    08/10/1986Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FR - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/17/1986    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/01/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    03/01/1988Date violation determined:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FR - 264.140-150.HRegulation violated:
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FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/10/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/29/1984Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/21/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/10/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    04/21/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    08/10/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    08/25/1986Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/01/1989Date achieved compliance:
                    TSD - Financial RequirementsArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    03/01/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/22/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/30/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/26/1992Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    05/29/1984    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    08/10/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    05/29/1984Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
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                Not reportedWater System:
                WILLIAMS, ROY L.Operator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Tank ClosureHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    3/29/2001Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                4/20/1988Date Leak Stopped:
                Not reportedDate Confirmation Began:
                7/21/1988Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    6/15/1988Date Leak First Reported:
                5/6/1988Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                GARFIELD/STEWART/GRYCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                SLCStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603703793Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                SolventsSubstance:
                Pollution CharacterizationStatus:
                I-11398facid:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

and financial information.
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110000770309Registry ID:
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                              the facility included chlorinated and organic solvents, paint
                              through 1997. The primary chemicals historically stored or used at
                              three-acre site with a history of coatings manufacturing from 1960
                              The Former Lilly Industrial Coatings Facility is an approximatelySite History:
                              hydrocarbons (PAHs)
                              Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating, Polynuclear aromatic
                              Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon, Toluene, Vinyl chloride, Xylene,
                              Alcohols, Acetone, Benzene, Other Chlorinated Hydrocarbons, OtherPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Investigation
                              (uses other than drinking water), Soil, Soil Vapor, Under
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supply, Indoor Air, Other GroundwaterPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              1060RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              MZCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.167143Longitude:
                              33.942512Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43693691Global Id:
                              07/06/2010Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                SUBSURFACE SOIL & GW INVESTIGATION
                GW INVESTIGATION; 2/15/01 TANK CLOSURE RPT; 3/29/01 WP FOR LIMITED
                NO PETROLEUM UST’S ONSITE; 7/24/00 WP FOR A LIMITED SUBSURFACE SOIL &Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9418196 / -1Lat/Long:
                SLICProgram:
                200 W. 103RD ST., INDIAPOLIS, INDIANA 46225RP Address:
                LILLY INDUSTRIESResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    2/6/1992Pollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    SSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    1912.8882827181406643334134665Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
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     002Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49501Owner City,St,Zip:
     2960 LUCERNE DRIVE S.E.Owner Address:
     GUARDSMAN CHEMICALS, INC.Owner Name:
     2139275501Telephone:
     MMICHAEL GILDONContact Name:
     0023Total Tanks:
     MFG. OF IND. COATINGOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000020997Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              * SolventsPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              I-11398RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              SLCCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.1687394Longitude:
                              33.9418196Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              T0603703793Global Id:
                              02/06/1992Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              24, 2010, which will be reviewed by the Board staff.
                              Groundwater Investigation Report dated February 22, 2010 0n February
                              the Work Plan on 6/23/10. The RP has submitted a On-Site Soil and
                              6/11/10 SVE Work Plan, and issued a letter conditionally approving
                              letter dated August 7, 2007. The RB staff finished review of RP’s
                              to Work Plan subject to compliance with some requirements in Board’s
                              ENSR. The Regional Board staff conditionally approved the Addendum
                              submitted to us by responsible party’s (Velspar Corp) consultant
                              staff have reviewed the Addendum to Work Plan dated April 5, 2007
                              monitoring has been ongoing since April 27, 2002. Regional Board
                              1987 and 1988, and 12 USTs were removed in the year 2000. Groundwater
                              storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the facility during the years
                              thinners, alcohols, and mineral spirits. Twenty three underground
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     00004000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     8Container Num:
     008Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00004000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     7Container Num:
     007Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00004000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     6Container Num:
     006Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00004000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     5Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00004000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00004000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     2Container Num:

GUARDSMAN CHEMICALS INC  (Continued) 1000354837

TC3167286.3s   Page 178



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     14Container Num:
     014Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     13Container Num:
     013Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     12Container Num:
     012Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     11Container Num:
     011Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00002000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     10Container Num:
     010Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00002000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     9Container Num:
     009Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:

GUARDSMAN CHEMICALS INC  (Continued) 1000354837

TC3167286.3s   Page 179



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     021Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00005000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     20Container Num:
     020Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     19Container Num:
     019Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     18Container Num:
     018Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     17Container Num:
     017Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     16Container Num:
     016Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00003000Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     15Container Num:
     015Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
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          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000017Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000016Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     23Container Num:
     023Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     22Container Num:
     022Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1977Year Installed:
     21Container Num:
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          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000020Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000019Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000018Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:

GUARDSMAN CHEMICALS INC  (Continued) 1000354837

TC3167286.3s   Page 182



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000023Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000022Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000021Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
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          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000027Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000026Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000025Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000024Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
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          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000030Swrcb Tank Id:
          30Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000029Swrcb Tank Id:
          29Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000028Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
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          34Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000033Swrcb Tank Id:
          33Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000032Swrcb Tank Id:
          32Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000031Swrcb Tank Id:
          31Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
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          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000037Swrcb Tank Id:
          37Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000036Swrcb Tank Id:
          36Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000035Swrcb Tank Id:
          35Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          EMPTYTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000034Swrcb Tank Id:
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          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000040Swrcb Tank Id:
          40Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000039Swrcb Tank Id:
          39Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000038Swrcb Tank Id:
          38Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
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          19-000-011398-000044Swrcb Tank Id:
          44Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000043Swrcb Tank Id:
          43Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000042Swrcb Tank Id:
          42Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000041Swrcb Tank Id:
          41Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000047Swrcb Tank Id:
          47Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000046Swrcb Tank Id:
          46Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000045Swrcb Tank Id:
          45Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          CHEMICALTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
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          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          49Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          EMPTYTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000049Swrcb Tank Id:
          49Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PStg:
          EMPTYTank Use:
          3000Capacity:
          02-07-92Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000048Swrcb Tank Id:
          48Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:
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          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
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          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000008Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000007Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000006Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
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          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000011Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000010Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000009Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
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          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000015Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000014Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000013Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          02-07-92Act Date:
          02-07-92Ref Date:
          44-009269Board Of Equalization:
          1Number:
          11398Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          06-30-89Actv Date:
          19-000-011398-000012Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
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     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6128517295Telephone:
     ALLEN STEGMANContact:
     CAL000294562Gepaid:
     2006Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.03Tons:
     (H010-H129) OR (H131-H135)
     STORAGE, BULKING, AND/OR TRANSFER OFF SITE--NO TREATMENT/REOVERYDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55415Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1101 S 3RD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6128517005Telephone:
     CAROLYN BOBENContact:
     CAL000294562Gepaid:
     2008Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.19Tons:
     ORGANICS RECOVERY ECT
     OTHER RECOVERY OF RECLAMATION FOR REUSE INCLUDING ACID REGENERATION,Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55415Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1101 S 3RD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6128517005Telephone:
     CAROLYN BOBENContact:
     CAL000294562Gepaid:
     2008Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.19Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981427669TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55415Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1101 S 3RD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6128517005Telephone:
     CAROLYN BOBENContact:
     CAL000294562Gepaid:
     2009Year:

HAZNET:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          WStg:
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                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2851SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              14519Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2851SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              14519Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

3 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.22Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55415Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1101 S 3RD STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6128517295Telephone:
     ALLEN STEGMANContact:
     CAL000294562Gepaid:
     2005Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.2Tons:
     H03Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55415Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1101 S 3RD STMailing Address:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6laE64fmlxxyav6CEzv13CLu4oT8fawgmnB9A7f1xb0BxcFcy3Nw4qwGvo886YTdCdkY40Xbz0lyvwk.134E3960CaEnL.YGuhEb4EVQon01TsKo8A1r4Dw9agV5wDDKgmmUADswn.qhBqfg93iKCo9H7joifVMi1Lxm6e8nlPGCaINfEF7P3gGX4xs9fMNxmsE199SBxLp6xU1EyfkY36CHvrox61IPCvYVCzmnzfqRvP9H1At34iRfCcHgL8H1utpA8hYoo9b6TVaR8Teo4ONLaCmiwa9PgsJL41j1njCfBOI59eCK6swtlbInaaMTETQw43xG4H1Gf3i.mOEO3ikoxJQwxVAGyt1A6SMQvGzo6MqgCrcP479wzuOJvbCC1diW9z7DCMplL90zuK5xAFrIozXuTrUB80pI5heaa.lcwBMggwNZB45In7EPB6E99Fdj9gds7Nn3fTuZ1BJb2UJXbyFD0fN3Bjs36mMacqUzFGyQcaervRlT3uTgNOAvwbbA6YoqlFlLaA6rEUHR43Oo4MGvfje6mwFf3YvBxqdBxxOJyboc4fuJvjY76Y7gCXLj3XpMzsGCvAEi1K6f3eW3CnO4L3qFuco43bfMor8JTFXE8UJY6PRNaJ4nwcbUgRDC8P9Dn9RZB0PW94I67APm7w5hfUfx1qPHB.Iub0fz0AajBwTi6ja9cBXLFVC0cmZGAakw3cqPNBicwqeG3
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            01/01/2008Status Date:
            * InactiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            50Senate:
            50Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            80001298Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            * UnknownSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            Corrective ActionSite Type Detailed:
            Corrective ActionSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              9Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              11Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2851SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              14519Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              9Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              11Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              2851SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              14519Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1993Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/29/1991Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    80001298Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD000096305Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.168521Longitude:
            33.941753Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:

GUARDSMAN CHEMICALS INC  (Continued) 1000354837

            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            09/15/2010Status Date:
            BacklogStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            30Senate:
            50Assembly:
            600879Site Code:
            71003718Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Robert SengaSupervisor:
            VIOLETA MISLANGProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            10Acres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

3047 ft.
0.577 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
110 ft.

1/2-1 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
West 5321 FIRESTONE BOULEVARD    N/A
67 ENVIROSTORSHULTZ STEEL COMPANY S109458157
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/19/2002Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/19/2002Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/25/2004Completed Date:
                    Consent AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/16/2002Completed Date:
                    Phase I VerificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Inspection report sent on 5/9/2000Comments:
                    05/09/2000Completed Date:
                    Compliance VerificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Inspection report sent on 5/9/2000Comments:
                    05/09/2000Completed Date:
                    Compliance VerificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/25/2004Completed Date:
                    * OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003718Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    600879Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    600878Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981397276Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.174587Longitude:
            33.951776Latitude:

SHULTZ STEEL COMPANY  (Continued) S109458157
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    10/26/2011Schedule Due Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/21/2005Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/25/2003Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

SHULTZ STEEL COMPANY  (Continued) S109458157

                    6222001011Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    BELL FOUNDRYAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            6222001011APN:
            -118.17595377705Longitude:
            33.9463094553418Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            03/26/1984Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            * RCRA 3012 - Past Haz Waste Disp Inven SiteSpecial Program:
            27Senate:
            50Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            19350463Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            * MMONROYSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

3482 ft.
0.660 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
107 ft.

1/2-1 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
WSW 5335 SOUTHERN AVENUE    N/A
68 ENVIROSTORCALIFORNIA ALABAMA PIPE COMPANY 1000252309
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED ID FROM ERRISComments:
                    09/26/1983Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reported
                    SITE PRIOR TO DISP OFFSITE. SUBMIT TO EPA PRELIM ASSESS DONE RCRA 3012
                    UNK-1972. FAC TYPE: FOUNDRY - NO REC EXISTS ON EQUIP USED. STORAGE ON
                    POLLUT CONTROL EQUIP. UNCERTN PROCESSES INVOLVED. YR OF OPER:
                    EX-OWNR RUSS KRASS,MEAD CO(513-222-6323) - WASTE GENERATD FROM AIR
                    PARKING LOT-OWNED BY BELL FOUNDRY. SOURCE ACT: 6/81 LETTER FROM THE
                    THE PROPERTY OCCUPIED BY CO HAS BEEN SPLIT & CONSTRUCTED A STREET &Comments:
                    03/26/1984Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Database verification project confirms NFA for DTSC.Comments:
                    10/25/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19350463Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD980636302Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:

CALIFORNIA ALABAMA PIPE COMPANY  (Continued) 1000252309

                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedEPA Id:
                              -118.177646829481Longitude:
                              33.9496375423562Latitude:
                              301286Site Code:
                              5/1/2006Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Status:
                              STATE RESPONSESite/Facility Type:
                              60000332Envirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

3733 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
0.707 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
107 ft.

1/2-1 ENVIROSTORSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
West RESPONSE9301 RAYO AVE.    N/A
O69 CorteseJERVIS WEBB S108054406
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                    DTSC issued an order for the site.Comments:
                    02/02/2010Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000332Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301286Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033606710Alias Name:
                    CERCLIS IDAlias Type:
                    CAD008339467Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6222005015Alias Name:
                    OTHPotential Description:
                    30027-NOConfirmed COC:
                    30027Potential COC:
                    MANUFACTURING - INDUSTRIAL MACHINERYPast Use:
                    6222005015APN:
                    -118.177646829481Longitude:
                    33.9496375423562Latitude:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    05/01/2006Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    27Senate:
                    50Assembly:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    301286Site Code:
                    Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
                    Allan PlazaSupervisor:
                    MICHEL ISKAROUSProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    4.2Acres:
                    State Response or NPLSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    60000332Facility ID:

RESPONSE:

                              Not reportedAgency Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Unit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id Num:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharger System Num:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedWDID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:

JERVIS WEBB  (Continued) S108054406
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                    APNAlias Type:
                    6222005015Alias Name:
            OTHPotential Description:
            30027-NOConfirmed COC:
            30027Potential COC:
            MANUFACTURING - INDUSTRIAL MACHINERYPast Use:
            6222005015APN:
            -118.177646829481Longitude:
            33.9496375423562Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            05/01/2006Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            27Senate:
            50Assembly:
            301286Site Code:
            60000332Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Allan PlazaSupervisor:
            MICHEL ISKAROUSProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            4.2Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    DTSC issued an I&SE determination and Remedial Action Order.Comments:
                    02/02/2010Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Site Screening CompletedComments:
                    11/25/1997Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/01/2010Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

JERVIS WEBB  (Continued) S108054406
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    DTSC issued an I&SE determination and Remedial Action Order.Comments:
                    02/02/2010Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Site Screening CompletedComments:
                    11/25/1997Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/01/2010Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC issued an order for the site.Comments:
                    02/02/2010Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, CAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000332Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301286Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033606710Alias Name:
                    CERCLIS IDAlias Type:
                    CAD008339467Alias Name:

JERVIS WEBB  (Continued) S108054406

      90280-3613Incident Description:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

Notify 65:

3734 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster O
0.707 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
107 ft.

1/2-1 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
West 9300 RAYO AVE.    N/A
O70 Notify 65DIAL CORP. S100178473
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                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    0.11Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    60001375Facility ID:

VCP:

          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          The facility is not a POTW.POTW:
          No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.Reclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          rubble and concrete are examples of this category.
          Such wastes could cause turbidity and siltation. Uncontaminated soils,
          or organic wastes and have little adverse impact on water quality.
          Inert/Influent or Solid Wastes that do not contain soluble pollutantsPrimary Waste Type:
          Stormwater RunoffPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          4953SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          0Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          CITY OF SOUTH GATEAgency Name:
          James A. BieryFacility Contact:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          Industrial, Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class I, II or III)
          Other - Does not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic,Facility Type:
          4  19I011202Facility ID:

CA WDS:

4055 ft.
0.768 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
108 ft.

1/2-1 ENVIROSTORSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
SSW VCP10120 MILLER WAY    N/A
71 WDSSOUTH GATE ROD AND GUN CLUB S106102787
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            PHILLIP BLUMProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0.11Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    The report is approved consistent with the approval letter.Comments:
                    05/18/2011Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    South Gate Rod and Gun Club waste pileCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/24/2008Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    South Gate Rod and Gun Club waste pileCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001375Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301400Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    623-303-902Alias Name:
                    CSS, SOILPotential Description:
                    30309,30108,30156,30207,30550,3002502,30478,30483
                    30003,30004,30013,30006,30007,30008,30024,30476,30477,30479,30481,Confirmed COC:
                    30156, 30207, 30309, 30476, 30477, 30478, 30479, 30481, 30483, 30550
                    30003, 30004, 30006, 30007, 30008, 30013, 30024, 3002502, 30108,Potential COC:
                    FIRING RANGE - SMALL ARMS ETC..., LANDFILL - CONSTRUCTIONPast Use:
                    623-303-902APN:
                    33.935467 / -118.173888Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    11/18/2010Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Programs Code:
                    27Senate:
                    50Assembly:
                    301400Site Code:
                    Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
                    Philip ChandlerSupervisor:
                    PHILLIP BLUMProject Manager:

SOUTH GATE ROD AND GUN CLUB  (Continued) S106102787
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    The report is approved consistent with the approval letter.Comments:
                    05/18/2011Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    South Gate Rod and Gun Club waste pileCompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/24/2008Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    South Gate Rod and Gun Club waste pileCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001375Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301400Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    623-303-902Alias Name:
            CSS, SOILPotential Description:
            30309,30108,30156,30207,30550,3002502,30478,30483
            30003,30004,30013,30006,30007,30008,30024,30476,30477,30479,30481,Confirmed COC:
            30156, 30207, 30309, 30476, 30477, 30478, 30479, 30481, 30483, 30550
            30003, 30004, 30006, 30007, 30008, 30013, 30024, 3002502, 30108,Potential COC:
            FIRING RANGE - SMALL ARMS ETC..., LANDFILL - CONSTRUCTIONPast Use:
            623-303-902APN:
            -118.173888Longitude:
            33.935467Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            11/18/2010Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            27Senate:
            50Assembly:
            301400Site Code:
            60001375Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Philip ChandlerSupervisor:

SOUTH GATE ROD AND GUN CLUB  (Continued) S106102787
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                    6222003010Alias Name:
                    CSS, IA, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
                    30003,30005,30013,30593,30594
                    30550,30022,30027,30028,30108,30156,30192,30194,30195,30196,30407,Confirmed COC:
                    30195, 30196, 30407, 30550, 30593, 30594
                    30003, 30005, 30013, 30022, 30027, 30028, 30108, 30156, 30192, 30194,Potential COC:
                    MANUFACTURING - METAL, MANUFACTURING - OTHERPast Use:
                    6222003010APN:
                    -118.177692580053Longitude:
                    33.9462345996826Latitude:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    11/02/2006Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program Status:
                    30Senate:
                    50Assembly:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    301128Site Code:
                    Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
                    Allan PlazaSupervisor:
                    MICHEL ISKAROUSProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    3.9Acres:
                    State Response or NPLSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    60000483Facility ID:

RESPONSE:

                              Not reportedAgency Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Unit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id Num:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharger System Num:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedWDID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedEPA Id:
                              -118.177692580053Longitude:
                              33.9462345996826Latitude:
                              301128Site Code:
                              11/2/2006Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Status:
                              STATE RESPONSESite/Facility Type:
                              60000483Envirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

4118 ft.
0.780 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
105 ft.

1/2-1 ENVIROSTORSOUTH GATE, CA  90280
WSW RESPONSE5211 SOUTHERN AVE.    N/A
72 CorteseSEAM MASTER INDUSTRIES S108195994
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                    110013805784Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6222003010Alias Name:
            CSS, IA, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
            30003,30005,30013,30593,30594
            30550,30022,30027,30028,30108,30156,30192,30194,30195,30196,30407,Confirmed COC:
            30195, 30196, 30407, 30550, 30593, 30594
            30003, 30005, 30013, 30022, 30027, 30028, 30108, 30156, 30192, 30194,Potential COC:
            MANUFACTURING - METAL, MANUFACTURING - OTHERPast Use:
            6222003010APN:
            -118.177692580053Longitude:
            33.9462345996826Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            11/02/2006Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Voluntary Cleanup ProgramSpecial Program:
            30Senate:
            50Assembly:
            301128Site Code:
            60000483Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Allan PlazaSupervisor:
            MICHEL ISKAROUSProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            3.9Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    DTSC issued a consent order for the site.Comments:
                    02/04/2010Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000483Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301128Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110013805784Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:

SEAM MASTER INDUSTRIES  (Continued) S108195994
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    DTSC issued a consent order for the site.Comments:
                    02/04/2010Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000483Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301128Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:

SEAM MASTER INDUSTRIES  (Continued) S108195994

                              0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedLat/Long Direction:
                              LOS ANGELESRegion Water Control Board Name:
                              LARegion Water Control Board:
                              Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                              RGEBERTStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                              Not reportedGroundwater Contamination:
                              Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                              Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
            Not reportedCortese:
            Not reportedAccess:
            PROPERTIES THAT DO NOT HAVE SIC CODESSIC Name:
            00SIC Code:
            Not ListedNPL:
            STATE FUNDED SITEType Name:
            STATEFacility Type:
            DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
            AWP - ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
            06302001State Senate District:
            Not reportedFile Name:
            SO CAL - GLENDALEBranch Name:
            SABranch:
            GLENDALERegion Name:
            3Region:
            19000010Facility ID:

HISTORICAL CAL-SITES:

ENVIROSTOR
4770 ft. HAZNET
0.903 mi. RESPONSE

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
116 ft.

1/2-1 LIENSCUDAHY, CA  90201
NW Cortese5240 SANTA ANA ST    N/A
73 HIST Cal-SitesCUDAHY CITY PARKS S105481906
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                              0Proposed Budget:
                              PEAEAWP Code:
                              PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENTActivity Name:
                              PEAActivity:
                              19000010Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              01272004Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTION WORKPLANActivity Name:
                              RAWActivity:
                              19000010Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              06302001Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              PASIAWP Code:
                              PRELIMINARY ENDANGERMENT ASSESSMENTActivity Name:
                              PEAActivity:
                              19000010Facility ID:
                              30State Senate District Code:
                              50State Assembly District Code:
                              Not reportedLat/Long Description:
                              Not reportedLat/long Method:

CUDAHY CITY PARKS  (Continued) S105481906
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                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              01272004Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              CEQA INCLUDING NEGATIVE DECSActivity Name:
                              CEQAActivity:
                              19000010Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              Not reportedComments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              06302005AWP Completion Date:
                              0Proposed Budget:
                              Not reportedAWP Code:
                              REMOVAL ACTIONActivity Name:
                              RAActivity:
                              19000010Facility ID:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
                              0Liquids Removed (Gals):
                              ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEDefinition of Status:
                              AWPActivity Status:
                              Not reportedRequest to Delete Activity:
                              Not reportedEstimated Size:
                              0Est Person-Yrs to complete:
                              01202003Comments Date:
                              Not reportedRevised Due Date:
                              Not reportedAWP Completion Date:

CUDAHY CITY PARKS  (Continued) S105481906
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                              6/30/2001Status Date:
                              ACTIVECleanup Status:
                              STATE RESPONSESite/Facility Type:
                              19000010Envirostor Id:
                              CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

            Not reportedSpecial Programs Name:
            Not reportedSpecial Programs Code:
            CITY OF CUDAHY PARKCUDAHY CITY PARKAlternate Name:
            301008ID Value:
            CALSTARS CODEID Name:
            submitted to the State Clearinghouse for filing.Comments:
            01272004Comments Date:
            environment.  A notice of determination for the above wasComments:
            01272004Comments Date:
            Park Site Project will not have a significant effect to theComments:
            01272004Comments Date:
            Not reportedComments:
            01272004Comments Date:
            Los Angeles County, California with minor revisions.Comments:
            01272004Comments Date:
            City Park Site located at 5240 Santa Ana Street, CudahyComments:
            01272004Comments Date:
            On January 27, 2004, DTSC finalized the RAW for the CudahyComments:
            01272004Comments Date:
            RI reported and Risk Assessment was completed on January 20th.Comments:
            01202003Comments Date:
            will completed the Remediation.
            basketball area will be excavated in the summer of 2005 which
            and disposed at an approved hazardous waste facility.  The
            approximately 20,000 cu.xds. of contaminated soil were excavated
            Workplan (RAW) was approved in September 2003.  In 2004
            volatile organic compounds (SVOC)s.      A Removal Action
            investigation which confirmed the presence of metals and semi-
            April and August 2001 DTSC conducted an additional sampling
            contaminants are the soil, air and groundwater pathways. In
            occupied by the baseball court.  Potential pathway for
            contaminants were mostly detected in the area which is currently
            semi-volatile hydrocarbon compounds.  High levels of these
            in the detection of contaminants including metals and
            processes.  In July 1989, a U.S. EPA-sponsored sampling resulted
            sludge from service station, refineries and oil development
            operations during the 1930s to 1960s.  The Site accepted oily
            Site history indicated that the property was used for landfillBackground Info:
            CUDAHY, CA 90201Alternate City,St,Zip:
            5240 SANTA ANA STREETAlternate Address:
                              0Unknown Type:
                              0For Residential Reuse:
                              0For Industrial Reuse:
                              0For Commercial Reuse:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedRemoval Action Certification:
                              Not reportedAction Included Fencing:
                              Not reportedWell Decommissioned:
                              Not reportedAction Included Capping:
                              0Liquids Treated (Gals):
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                      STATE FUNDED SITEAwp Site Type:
                      State orphan siteFacility Type:
                      DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
                      DTSCLead Agency Code:
                      ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITECurrent Status:
                      06302001Current Status Date:
                      Not reportedSite Name.:
                      SO CAL - GLENDALESMBR Branch Unit:
                      SASMBR Branch Code:
                      GLENDALERegion:
                      3Region Code:
                      19000010AWP Facility ID:

AWP:

                    the summer of 2005 which will completed the Remediation.
                    hazardous waste facility. The basketball area will be excavated in
                    of contaminated soil were excavated and disposed at an approved
                    was approved in September 2003. In 2004 approximately 20,000 cu.xds.
                    volatile organic compounds (SVOC)s. A Removal Action Workplan (RAW)
                    investigation which confirmed the presence of metals and semi-
                    In April and August 2001 DTSC conducted an additional sampling
                    pathway for contaminants were the soil, air and groundwater pathways.
                    the area which is currently occupied by the baseball court. Potential
                    compounds. High levels of these contaminants were mostly detected in
                    contaminants including metals and semi-volatile hydrocarbon
                    July 1989, a U.S. EPA-sponsored sampling resulted in the detection of
                    from service stations, refineries and oil development processes. In
                    operations during the 1930s to 1960s. The Site accepted oily sludge
                    Site history indicated that the property was used for landfillDescription:
                    2007-07-17Completed:
                    CSITESSite Type:
                    ACTSite Status:
                    Not reportedDate Satisfied:
                    301008Project Code:
                    RICHARD GEBERTProject Mgr:
                    Cleanup ChatsworthOffice:
                    -118.1744444Longitude:
                    33.959166670000002Latitude:
                    19000010Envirostor Id:

LIENS:

                              Not reportedAgency Name:
                              Not reportedWaste Management Unit Name:
                              Not reportedSolid Waste Id Num:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharger System Num:
                              Not reportedSwat R:
                              Not reportedWDID:
                              Not reportedRegion:
                              Not reportedOrder No:
                              Not reportedEffective Date:
                              Not reportedEnf Type:
                              Not reportedOwner:
                              Not reportedEPA Id:
                              -118.174444444444Longitude:
                              33.9591666666667Latitude:
                              301008Site Code:
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                    APNAlias Type:
                    6224014905Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CUDAHY CITY PARKAlias Name:
                    OTH, SOILPotential Description:
                    30001,30003,30013,3002502
                    30472,30474,30478,30479,30482,30484,30485,30024,30194,30272,10199,Confirmed COC:
                    30474, 30478, 30479, 30482, 30484, 30485
                    10199, 30001, 30003, 30013, 30024, 3002502, 30194, 30272, 30472,Potential COC:
                    WASTE
                    LANDFILL - CONSTRUCTION, LANDFILL - DOMESTIC, LANDFILL - HAZARDOUSPast Use:
                    6224014905APN:
                    -118.174444444444Longitude:
                    33.9591666666667Latitude:
                    Orphan FundsFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    06/30/2001Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    30Senate:
                    50Assembly:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    301008Site Code:
                    Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
                    Rita KamatSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    7Acres:
                    State Response or NPLSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    19000010Facility ID:

RESPONSE:

                      30State Senate District:
                      50State Assembly Distt Code:
                      Not reportedDescription Of Entity:
                      Not reportedLat/long Method:
                      0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                      Not reportedLat/Long:
                      0# Of Contamination Sources:
                      Not reportedGroundwater Contamination:
                      Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                      Not reportedHazard Ranking Score:
                      Not reportedSite Listed HWS List:
                      Not reportedSite Access Controlled:
                      LOS ANGELESRWQCB Associated With Site:
                      LARWQCB Code:
                      PROPERTIES THAT DO NOT HAVE SIC CODESFacility SIC:
                      00SIC Code:
                      Not reportedSupervisor Responsible:
                      RGEBERTResponsible Staff Member:
                      Not reportedSource Of Funding:
                      Not reportedTier Of AWP Site:
                      Not ListedNPL:
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                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Park property for cost recovery.
                    A lein in the amount of $4,800,000 was placed on the City of CudahyComments:
                    07/17/2007Completed Date:
                    LienCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/27/2004Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Cudahy City Park.
                    DTSC approved the Removal Action Completion report-Phase 2 for theComments:
                    12/08/2005Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completed.
                    Excavation, confirmation sampling, backfilling, and compactionComments:
                    10/03/2005Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    the above was submitted to the State Clearinghouse for filing.
                    significant effect to the environment. A notice of determination for
                    California with minor revisions. Park Site Project will not have a
                    Site located at 5240 Santa Ana Street, Cudahy Los Angeles County,
                    On January 27, 2004, DTSC finalized the RAW for the Cudahy City ParkComments:
                    01/27/2004Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    RI reported and Risk Assessment was completed on January 20th.Comments:
                    01/20/2003Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19000010Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301008Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033620570Alias Name:
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            10199, 30001, 30003, 30013, 30024, 3002502, 30194, 30272, 30472,Potential COC:
            WASTE
            LANDFILL - CONSTRUCTION, LANDFILL - DOMESTIC, LANDFILL - HAZARDOUSPast Use:
            6224014905APN:
            -118.174444444444Longitude:
            33.9591666666667Latitude:
            Orphan FundsFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            06/30/2001Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            30Senate:
            50Assembly:
            301008Site Code:
            19000010Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Rita KamatSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            7Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     0.9Tons:
     H01Disposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     PASADENA, CA 91107Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3475 E FOOTHILL BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6264702427Telephone:
     STEPHEN ANDERSONContact:
     CAC002567241Gepaid:
     2003Year:

HAZNET:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    3/10/2011Schedule Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    4/30/2011Schedule Due Date:
                    CertificationSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/27/2004Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Cudahy City Park.
                    DTSC approved the Removal Action Completion report-Phase 2 for theComments:
                    12/08/2005Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completed.
                    Excavation, confirmation sampling, backfilling, and compactionComments:
                    10/03/2005Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    the above was submitted to the State Clearinghouse for filing.
                    significant effect to the environment. A notice of determination for
                    California with minor revisions. Park Site Project will not have a
                    Site located at 5240 Santa Ana Street, Cudahy Los Angeles County,
                    On January 27, 2004, DTSC finalized the RAW for the Cudahy City ParkComments:
                    01/27/2004Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    RI reported and Risk Assessment was completed on January 20th.Comments:
                    01/20/2003Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19000010Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301008Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033620570Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6224014905Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CUDAHY CITY PARKAlias Name:
            OTH, SOILPotential Description:
            30001,30003,30013,3002502
            30472,30474,30478,30479,30482,30484,30485,30024,30194,30272,10199,Confirmed COC:
            30474, 30478, 30479, 30482, 30484, 30485
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    3/10/2011Schedule Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    4/30/2011Schedule Due Date:
                    CertificationSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Park property for cost recovery.
                    A lein in the amount of $4,800,000 was placed on the City of CudahyComments:
                    07/17/2007Completed Date:
                    LienCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

CUDAHY CITY PARKS  (Continued) S105481906

                    LAUSD-PROPOSED SOUTH GATE SCHOOL-1/04Alias Name:
                    OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
                    30018,30019,30022,30027,30028,30153,30246,30001,30003,10077Confirmed COC:
                    10077, 30001, 30003, 30018, 30019, 30022, 30027, 30028, 30153, 30246Potential COC:
                    MANUFACTURING - OTHERPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -118.17818Longitude:
                    33.94096Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    01/06/2004Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    27Senate:
                    50Assembly:
                    304440Site Code:
                    Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    JOE HWONGProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    40Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School CleanupSite Type:
                    19390050Facility ID:

SCH:

4901 ft.
0.928 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
98 ft.

1/2-1 SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
SW ENVIROSTORTWEEDY BOULEVARD/ADELLA AVENUE    N/A
74 SCHSOUTH REGION HIGH SCHOOL #9 (56.40059) S105557618
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/05/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    School Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/09/2010Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Final Addendum ND is completed.
                    Because no comments received during the public comment period, theComments:
                    05/06/2011Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Environmental Impact ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU 4 & 5Completed Area Name:

                    CEQA process completed.Comments:
                    12/12/2008Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19390050Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304440Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    300726Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Southeast Learning ComplexAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SRHS #9Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTHGATE HIGH/ELEMENTARY SCHOOLSAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTH REGION HIGH SCHOOL #9Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTH GATE SCHOOLS/LAUSDAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTH GATE SCHOOLS/FORMERAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTH GATE SCHOOLSAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTH GATE HIGH/ELEMENTARY SCHOOLSAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
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                    Reiteration of DTSC’s concurrence issued via email.Comments:
                    02/23/2006Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC issued formal approval of RI Soil WP.Comments:
                    02/06/2006Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Report approvedComments:
                    11/08/2005Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Rec’d signature pages of Master AgreementComments:
                    11/03/2009Completed Date:
                    School Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/29/1999Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/09/2005Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/11/2005Completed Date:
                    * Public ParticipationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/30/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/29/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/09/2005Completed Date:
                    * Public ParticipationCompleted Document Type:

SOUTH REGION HIGH SCHOOL #9 (56.40059)  (Continued) S105557618

TC3167286.3s   Page 222



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Approval letter was sent out 10/9/2007.Comments:
                    10/09/2007Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Approval letter sent out on 1/14/2008.Comments:
                    01/14/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    Approval letter sent out on 5/3/2007.Comments:
                    05/03/2007Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/06/2007Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/09/2006Completed Date:
                    Monitoring PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    Comment letter was sent on 9/25/2006.Comments:
                    03/23/2007Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Conditional approval letter was sent out on 7/20/2006.Comments:
                    07/20/2006Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    Phase 1 Soil Gas Investigation report approved.Comments:
                    10/06/2006Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved on 10/6/2006.Comments:
                    10/06/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/16/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approved Workplan for implementation.Comments:
                    06/01/2009Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approved OU1 RAP for implementationComments:
                    12/11/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the SSI report with a Further Action determinationComments:
                    12/02/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the Feasibility StudyComments:
                    12/02/2008Completed Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/14/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    DTSSC approved the Remedial Investigation Report.Comments:
                    12/02/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the RTC and final report.Comments:
                    07/17/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/21/2009Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Approval letter sent out 10/9/2007.Comments:
                    10/09/2007Completed Date:
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                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    Issued Approval of Final TM Parcel 1 letter.Comments:
                    08/23/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approve the workplan on 4/19/2010.Comments:
                    05/04/2010Completed Date:
                    Well Installation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/09/2010Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/26/2010Completed Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC signed CDE form 4.15 in response to District’s requestComments:
                    11/03/2009Completed Date:
                    4.15 RequestCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/14/2009Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU 4 & 5Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/10/2009Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC received revised OU2 RAP.Comments:
                    06/15/2010Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/27/2010Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:
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                    11/14/2005Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved with very minor comments..Comments:
                    11/09/2005Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/24/2005Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    wastes during closure of hazardous waste units on the site.
                    assessing the relatively short term exposure of workers to hazardous
                    DTSC found the wipe sample results acceptable for the purpose ofComments:
                    03/01/2005Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/21/2005Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/10/2011Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/27/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/19/2011Completed Date:
                    Remedial Design - Preliminary/IntermediateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/17/2011Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU 4 & 5Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approves BSS.Comments:
                    09/14/2010Completed Date:
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                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTH GATE SCHOOLSAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTH GATE HIGH/ELEMENTARY SCHOOLSAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-PROPOSED SOUTH GATE SCHOOL-1/04Alias Name:
            OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
            30018,30019,30022,30027,30028,30153,30246,30001,30003,10077Confirmed COC:
            10077, 30001, 30003, 30018, 30019, 30022, 30027, 30028, 30153, 30246Potential COC:
            MANUFACTURING - OTHERPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.17818Longitude:
            33.94096Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            01/06/2004Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            27Senate:
            50Assembly:
            304440Site Code:
            19390050Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            JOE HWONGProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            40Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/25/2002Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/09/2005Completed Date:
                    * Public ParticipationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/05/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    School Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/09/2010Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Final Addendum ND is completed.
                    Because no comments received during the public comment period, theComments:
                    05/06/2011Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Environmental Impact ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU 4 & 5Completed Area Name:

                    CEQA process completed.Comments:
                    12/12/2008Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19390050Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304440Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    300726Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Southeast Learning ComplexAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SRHS #9Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTHGATE HIGH/ELEMENTARY SCHOOLSAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTH REGION HIGH SCHOOL #9Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTH GATE SCHOOLS/LAUSDAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SOUTH GATE SCHOOLS/FORMERAlias Name:
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                    10/06/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Reiteration of DTSC’s concurrence issued via email.Comments:
                    02/23/2006Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC issued formal approval of RI Soil WP.Comments:
                    02/06/2006Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Report approvedComments:
                    11/08/2005Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Rec’d signature pages of Master AgreementComments:
                    11/03/2009Completed Date:
                    School Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/29/1999Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/09/2005Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/11/2005Completed Date:
                    * Public ParticipationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/30/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/29/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Approval letter sent out 10/9/2007.Comments:
                    10/09/2007Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Approval letter was sent out 10/9/2007.Comments:
                    10/09/2007Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Approval letter sent out on 1/14/2008.Comments:
                    01/14/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    Approval letter sent out on 5/3/2007.Comments:
                    05/03/2007Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/06/2007Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/09/2006Completed Date:
                    Monitoring PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    Comment letter was sent on 9/25/2006.Comments:
                    03/23/2007Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Conditional approval letter was sent out on 7/20/2006.Comments:
                    07/20/2006Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    Phase 1 Soil Gas Investigation report approved.Comments:
                    10/06/2006Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved on 10/6/2006.Comments:
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                    01/27/2010Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/16/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approved Workplan for implementation.Comments:
                    06/01/2009Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approved OU1 RAP for implementationComments:
                    12/11/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the SSI report with a Further Action determinationComments:
                    12/02/2008Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the Feasibility StudyComments:
                    12/02/2008Completed Date:
                    Feasibility Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/14/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    DTSSC approved the Remedial Investigation Report.Comments:
                    12/02/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the RTC and final report.Comments:
                    07/17/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/21/2009Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    OU 4 & 5Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approves BSS.Comments:
                    09/14/2010Completed Date:
                    Pilot/Treatability Study ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    Issued Approval of Final TM Parcel 1 letter.Comments:
                    08/23/2010Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC approve the workplan on 4/19/2010.Comments:
                    05/04/2010Completed Date:
                    Well Installation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/09/2010Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/26/2010Completed Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC signed CDE form 4.15 in response to District’s requestComments:
                    11/03/2009Completed Date:
                    4.15 RequestCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/14/2009Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU 4 & 5Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/10/2009Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU1Completed Area Name:

                    DTSC received revised OU2 RAP.Comments:
                    06/15/2010Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/14/2005Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved with very minor comments..Comments:
                    11/09/2005Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/24/2005Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    wastes during closure of hazardous waste units on the site.
                    assessing the relatively short term exposure of workers to hazardous
                    DTSC found the wipe sample results acceptable for the purpose ofComments:
                    03/01/2005Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/21/2005Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/10/2011Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/27/2011Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU3Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/19/2011Completed Date:
                    Remedial Design - Preliminary/IntermediateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    OU2Completed Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/17/2011Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/25/2002Completed Date:
                    Voluntary Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:

SOUTH REGION HIGH SCHOOL #9 (56.40059)  (Continued) S105557618

                    DOWNEY USD-WEST MIDDLE SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    DOWNEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    30001,30006,30007,30008,30013Confirmed COC:
                    30001, 30006, 30007, 30008, 30013Potential COC:
                    * EDUCATIONAL SERVICESPast Use:
                    623-202-4902APN:
                    -118.157829446017Longitude:
                    33.938844262873Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    11/13/2003Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    27Senate:
                    50Assembly:
                    304431Site Code:
                    Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
                    Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    .4Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    19820109Facility ID:

SCH:

4912 ft.
0.930 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
106 ft.

1/2-1 DOWNEY, CA  90242
SE ENVIROSTOR11985 OLD RIVER SCHOOL ROAD    N/A
75 SCHWEST MIDDLE SCHOOL S106044336
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            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            .4Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/22/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/26/2003Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/21/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/13/2003Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/22/2004Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19820109Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304431Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    623-202-4902Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    WEST MIDDLE SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/26/2003Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/21/2004Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/13/2003Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/22/2004Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19820109Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304431Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    623-202-4902Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    WEST MIDDLE SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    DOWNEY USD-WEST MIDDLE SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    DOWNEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            30001,30006,30007,30008,30013Confirmed COC:
            30001, 30006, 30007, 30008, 30013Potential COC:
            * EDUCATIONAL SERVICESPast Use:
            623-202-4902APN:
            -118.157829446017Longitude:
            33.938844262873Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            11/13/2003Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            27Senate:
            50Assembly:
            304431Site Code:
            19820109Facility ID:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/22/2003Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

WEST MIDDLE SCHOOL  (Continued) S106044336

                    PARK AVENUE ELEMENTARY SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PARK AVE SCHOOL - CUDAHYAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CUDAHY DUMPAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    B H STEEPLETON LANDFILLAlias Name:
                    OTH, SOILPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    10064, 30024Potential COC:
                    * ELECTRIC, GAS & SANITARY SERVICESPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -118.173071Longitude:
                    33.960471Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    10/27/2009Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    * Site Char & Assess Grant (CERCLA 104)Special Program Status:
                    30Senate:
                    50Assembly:
                    300199Site Code:
                    Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Mitigation And Brownfield Reuse ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    7Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School CleanupSite Type:
                    19490127Facility ID:

SCH:

4961 ft.
0.940 mi. ENVIROSTOR

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
117 ft.

1/2-1 HAZNETCUDAHY, CA  90201
NNW HIST CORTESE8020 PARK AVENUE    N/A
76 SCHPARK AVENUE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S100183985
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                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/01/2002Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/22/2004Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/11/2002Completed Date:
                    * Remedial or Removal DesignCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CRU completed for the soil remediation only.Comments:
                    04/03/2007Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/01/2002Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Mitigated Neg. Dec. (MND)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19490127Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    300199Alias Name:
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    P33055Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110013309482Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981398878Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    VLOEDMAN DUMPAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    STEEPLETON LANDFILLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PARK AVENUE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - CUDAHYAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
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     CAR000124198Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.12Tons:
     H01Disposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     Los Angeles, CA 900170000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     333 S Beaudry Ave 20th FlMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2137435086Telephone:
     Soe AungContact:
     CAR000124198Gepaid:
     2004Year:

HAZNET:

                    19490127Reg Id:
                    CALSIReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

CORTESE:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    October of 1990.
                    and a High Density Polyethylene Liner cap and was completed in
                    The IRM consisted of the installation of a passive gas venting system
                    managed as hazardous waste and transported to U.S. Ecology in Nevada.
                    the site between July and September of 1990. Contaminated soils were
                    petroleum sludge, heavy metals and landfill debris were removed from
                    conducted. Approximately 2,108 tons of soil contaminated with
                    In preparation for the Interim Remedial Measure a removal action wasComments:
                    03/08/1991Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/31/2001Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/18/2001Completed Date:
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     Los AngelesFacility County:
     68797.76Tons:
     D80Disposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     Los Angeles, CA 90015Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1449 S San Pedro StMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2137435086Telephone:
     Soe AungContact:
     CAR000124198Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     5173.1Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     Los Angeles, CA 90015Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1449 S San Pedro StMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2137435086Telephone:
     Soe AungContact:
     CAR000124198Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedTons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     Los Angeles, CA 90015Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1449 S San Pedro StMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2137435086Telephone:
     Soe AungContact:
     CAR000124198Gepaid:
     2003Year:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     1.04Tons:
     R01Disposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     Los Angeles, CA 90015Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1449 S San Pedro StMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2137435086Telephone:
     Soe AungContact:
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19490127Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    300199Alias Name:
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    P33055Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110013309482Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981398878Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    VLOEDMAN DUMPAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    STEEPLETON LANDFILLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PARK AVENUE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - CUDAHYAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PARK AVENUE ELEMENTARY SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PARK AVE SCHOOL - CUDAHYAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CUDAHY DUMPAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    B H STEEPLETON LANDFILLAlias Name:
            OTH, SOILPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            10064, 30024Potential COC:
            * ELECTRIC, GAS & SANITARY SERVICESPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.173071Longitude:
            33.960471Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
            NORestricted Use:
            10/27/2009Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            * Site Char & Assess Grant (CERCLA 104)Special Program:
            30Senate:
            50Assembly:
            300199Site Code:
            19490127Facility ID:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            7Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School CleanupSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

7 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 
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                    The IRM consisted of the installation of a passive gas venting system
                    managed as hazardous waste and transported to U.S. Ecology in Nevada.
                    the site between July and September of 1990. Contaminated soils were
                    petroleum sludge, heavy metals and landfill debris were removed from
                    conducted. Approximately 2,108 tons of soil contaminated with
                    In preparation for the Interim Remedial Measure a removal action wasComments:
                    03/08/1991Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/31/2001Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/18/2001Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/01/2002Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/22/2004Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/11/2002Completed Date:
                    * Remedial or Removal DesignCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CRU completed for the soil remediation only.Comments:
                    04/03/2007Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/01/2002Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Mitigated Neg. Dec. (MND)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 24 records.

BELL GARDENS        S110590780 STARWAY FOODS INC. 6405 S EASTERN AVE 90201 LUST
BELL GARDENS        A100345293 6655 GARFIELD AVE 90201 AST
BELL GARDENS        S111076162 W. C. HARDISTY 6052 E SHULL ST 90201 SWF/LF
CUDAHY              S111076126 SYSTEM DISPOSAL SERVICE CO. 5240 SANTA ANA AVE 90201 SWF/LF
DOWNEY              S111075814 CALMET SERVICES 9821 DOWNEY RD 90241 SWF/LF
DOWNEY              S103878784 STONEWOOD CENTER FIRESTONE 90241 SLIC
DOWNEY              S106485842 STONEWOOD CENTER FIRESTONE BLVD 90241 SLIC
DOWNEY              S106875611 MOBIL OIL CORP. #18-MFK 8500 FIRESTONE AVE E 90241 LUST
DOWNEY              S106932453 SPARTAN LACQUER & PAINT 9255 E IMPERIAL HWY 90242 SWEEPS UST
DOWNEY              S108243552 HOLM INDUSTRIES 9368 STEWART AND GRAY RD 90241 LUST
LOS ANGELES COUNTY  2011965306 INTERSECTION AT WARDLOW AND LONG B INTERSECTION AT WARDLOW AND LO      ERNS
PALA                S102362192 GREGORY CANYON LANDFILL 9708 PALA ROAD (AKA HWY 76) 90280 SWF/LF
SOUTH GATE          S111075819 CALTRANS - SOUTH GATE #2 S EAST OF FREEWAY 710 AND IMPE      SWF/LF
SOUTH GATE          S109443544 FIRESTONE BLVD & GARFILED AVE INTE FIRESTONE BLVD &  GARFIELD AVE      NPDES
SOUTH GATE          S106387081 JERVIS WEBB CO. 5030 FIRESTONE 90280 SLIC
SOUTH GATE          S106924283 CHEVRON 3520 E FIRESTONE      SWEEPS UST
SOUTH GATE          1003879859 WESTLING ROGER INK CO. 5001 B. FIRESTONE 90280 CERC-NFRAP
SOUTH GATE          S108536691 CITY OF SOUTH GATE HAWKINS RES 9021 FRONTAGE RD W 90280 LUST
SOUTH GATE          S110042618 GWS NURSERY & SUPPLIES, INC. 9475 W FRONTAGE RD      SWF/LF
SOUTH GATE          S106485427 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - RED. & PLA GARFIELD AVE 90280 SLIC
SOUTH GATE          S106386906 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - RED. & PLA GARFIELD 90280 SLIC
SOUTH GATE          S111075764 AMERON LANDFILL 10115 S GARFIELD AVE      SWF/LF
SOUTH GATE          S111075743 A.V. HOHN DUMP 5466 SOUTHER AVE      SWF/LF
SOUTH GATE          S111075818 CALTRANS - SOUTH GATE #1 N WEST OF FREEWAY 710 AND SOUT      SWF/LF
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.
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Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 08/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5712
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).
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Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.
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Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.
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Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 125

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 08/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 161

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records
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RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 08/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated
by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 06/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2010
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 03/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: N/A

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Historical Auto Stations:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Historical Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.
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Date of Government Version: 12/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2011
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county?s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California?s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.
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Date of Government Version: 07/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2011
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2011
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 07/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/07/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 07/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county?s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California?s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.
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Date of Government Version: 06/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:
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Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 11/22/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2009
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.
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Date of Government Version: 06/13/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/23/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 08/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2011
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 08/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 
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Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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	76   - PARK AVENUE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - 8020 PARK AVENUE - CUDAHY, CA 90201 - SCH, HIST CORTESE, HAZNET, ENVIROSTOR

	Orphans Summary
	Government Records
	Tribal Contact List
	Learn About AAI

	Attachments
	Detailed Orphan Listing





ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 24 records


BELL GARDENS S110590780 STARWAY FOODS INC. 6405 SOUTH EASTERN AVENUE 90201 LUST
BELL GARDENS A100345293 6655 S GARFIELD AVE 90201 AST
BELL GARDENS S111076162 W. C. HARDISTY 6052 EAST SHULL STREET 90201 SWF/LF
CUDAHY S111076126 SYSTEM DISPOSAL SERVICE CO. 5240 SANTA ANA AVENUE 90201 SWF/LF
DOWNEY S111075814 CALMET SERVICES 9821 DOWNEY RD. 90241 SWF/LF
DOWNEY S103878784 STONEWOOD CENTER FIRESTONE 90241 SLIC
DOWNEY S106485842 STONEWOOD CENTER FIRESTONE BLVD 90241 SLIC
DOWNEY S106875611 MOBIL OIL CORP. #18-MFK 8500 FIRESTONE AVE. E. 90241 LUST
DOWNEY S106932453 SPARTAN LACQUER & PAINT 9255 E IMPERIAL BLVD SWEEPS UST
DOWNEY S108243552 HOLM INDUSTRIES 9368 STEWART AND GRAY RD 90242 LUST
LOS ANGELES COUNTY 2011965306 INTERSECTION AT WARDLOW AND LONG BEACH INTERSECTION AT WARDLOW AND LONG BEACH ERNS
PALA S102362192 GREGORY CANYON LANDFILL 9708 PALA ROAD (AKA HWY 76) SWF/LF
SOUTH GATE S111075819 CALTRANS - SOUTH GATE #2 SOUTH-EAST OF FREEWAY 710 AND IMPERIAL HIGHWAY SWF/LF
SOUTH GATE S109443544 FIRESTONE BLVD & GARFILED AVE INTERSECTION FIRESTONE BLVD & GARFIELD AVE INTERSECTI 90280 NPDES


IMP
SOUTH GATE S106387081 JERVIS WEBB CO. 5030 FIRESTONE 90280 SLIC
SOUTH GATE S106924283 CHEVRON 3520 E FIRESTONE SWEEPS UST
SOUTH GATE 1003879859 WESTLING ROGER INK CO. 5001 B. FIRESTONE 90280 CERC-NFRAP
SOUTH GATE S108536691 CITY OF SOUTH GATE HAWKINS RES 9021 FRONTAGE RD. W. 90280 LUST
SOUTH GATE S110042618 GWS NURSERY & SUPPLIES, INC. 9475 WEST FRONTAGE ROAD SWF/LF
SOUTH GATE S106485427 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - RED. & PLANNING GARFIELD AVE 90280 SLIC
SOUTH GATE S106386906 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - RED. & PLANNING GARFIELD 90280 SLIC
SOUTH GATE S111075764 AMERON LANDFILL 10115 SOUTH GARFIELD AVENUE SWF/LF
SOUTH GATE S111075743 A.V. HOHN DUMP 5466 SOUTHER AVENUE SWF/LF
SOUTH GATE S111075818 CALTRANS - SOUTH GATE #1 NORTH-WEST OF FREEWAY 710 AND SOUTHER AVENUE SWF/LF


TC3167286.3s   Page 1 of 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Excavate and DisposeAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T10000002562Global Id:


                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000002562Global Id:


                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000002562Global Id:


                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              1998-03-05 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000002562Global Id:


                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000002562Global Id:


LUST:


                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000002562Global Id:


LUST:


Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:


                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              001382-001449LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              JOACase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLead Agency:
                              03/05/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.164011Longitude:
                              33.975251Latitude:
                              T10000002562Global Id:
                              STATERegion:


LUST:


BELL GARDENS, CA  90201
6405 SOUTH EASTERN AVENUE    N/A 


LUSTSTARWAY FOODS INC. S110590780
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Los Angeles CountyCertified Unified Program Agencies:
                              3702Total Gallons:
                              WEI CHUAN USA INCOwner:


AST:


BELL GARDENS, CA  90201
6655 S GARFIELD AVE    N/A 


AST A100345293


                    6Area:
                    InertWaste Accepted:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    Not reportedRemaining Capacity(Million):
                    CommercialPresent Use:
                    Not reportedPermitted Capacity:
                    5Maximun Depth Fill(Ft):
                    County Public HealthLocal Enforcement Agency:
                    18233Disposal Area(Acre):
                    Not reportedBeginning Operation Date:
                    Not reportedOwner Email:
                    (213) 927-1331Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    Bell Gardens, CAOwner City/State/Zip:
                    6060 Shull StOwner Address:
                    Metal Surface Inc.Owner Name:
                    eamoore@dpw.lacounty.govOperator Email:
                    (661) 252-2700Operator Telephone:
                    Not reportedOperator Contact:
                    Alhambra, CA 91803Operator City/State/Zip:
                    900 S. Fremont Ave.Operator Address:
                    Los Angeles County Department of Public WorksOperator Name:
                    19-AA-5097Site SWIS Number:
                    UNKNOWNSite Type:
                    Not reportedSite Website:
                    Not reportedSite Email:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedSite Contact:
                    Not reportedAlt. Address:
                    2049Site ID:


LOS ANGELES CO. LF:


BELL GARDENS, CA  90201
6052 EAST SHULL STREET    N/A 


SWF/LFW. C. HARDISTY S111076162


                    19-AA-5319Site SWIS Number:
                    UNKNOWNSite Type:
                    Not reportedSite Website:
                    Not reportedSite Email:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedSite Contact:
                    Not reportedAlt. Address:
                    2034Site ID:


LOS ANGELES CO. LF:


CUDAHY, CA  90201
5240 SANTA ANA AVENUE    N/A 


SWF/LFSYSTEM DISPOSAL SERVICE CO. S111076126
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Not reportedArea:
                    Commercial; Hazardous Liquid; Inert; ResidentialWaste Accepted:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    Not reportedRemaining Capacity(Million):
                    Cudahy City ParkPresent Use:
                    Not reportedPermitted Capacity:
                    Not reportedMaximun Depth Fill(Ft):
                    Not reportedLocal Enforcement Agency:
                    Not reportedDisposal Area(Acre):
                    Not reportedBeginning Operation Date:
                    Not reportedOwner Email:
                    (213) 560-5522Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    Cudahy, CAOwner City/State/Zip:
                    4841 Cecilia StOwner Address:
                    Piazza Trucking Inc.Owner Name:
                    eamoore@dpw.lacounty.govOperator Email:
                    (661) 252-2700Operator Telephone:
                    Not reportedOperator Contact:
                    Alhambra, CA 91803Operator City/State/Zip:
                    900 S. Fremont Ave.Operator Address:
                    Los Angeles County Department of Public WorksOperator Name:


S111076126SYSTEM DISPOSAL SERVICE CO.  (Continued)


                    Not reportedWaste Accepted:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedRemaining Capacity(Million):
                    Not reportedPresent Use:
                    Not reportedPermitted Capacity:
                    Not reportedMaximun Depth Fill(Ft):
                    Not reportedLocal Enforcement Agency:
                    Not reportedDisposal Area(Acre):
                    Not reportedBeginning Operation Date:
                    Not reportedOwner Email:
                    Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    Not reportedOwner City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    UnknownOwner Name:
                    jdsouza@calmetservices.comOperator Email:
                    (562) 259-1239Operator Telephone:
                    Not reportedOperator Contact:
                    Paramount, CA 90723Operator City/State/Zip:
                    7202 Petterson LaneOperator Address:
                    Calmet ServicesOperator Name:
                    19 AS 0520Site SWIS Number:
                    WASTE HAULERSite Type:
                    Not reportedSite Website:
                    jdsouza@calmetservices.comSite Email:
                    (562) 259-1239Site Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedSite Contact:
                    Not reportedAlt. Address:
                    447Site ID:


LOS ANGELES CO. LF:


DOWNEY, CA  90241
9821 DOWNEY RD.    N/A 


SWF/LFCALMET SERVICES S111075814
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Not reportedArea:


S111075814CALMET SERVICES  (Continued)


Jenny AuStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
0742SLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:


SLIC:


DOWNEY, CA  90241
FIRESTONE    N/A 


SLICSTONEWOOD CENTER S103878784


Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:


                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              0742RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              JACase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.157436Longitude:
                              33.948406Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT43612610Global Id:
                              01/31/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:


SLIC:


DOWNEY, CA  90241
FIRESTONE BLVD    N/A 


SLICSTONEWOOD CENTER S106485842


                              9531-009349LOC Case Number:
                              I-09349ARB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              HDNCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              04/22/2008Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.129575Longitude:
                              33.938262Latitude:
                              T0603714256Global Id:
                              STATERegion:


LUST:


DOWNEY, CA  90241
8500 FIRESTONE AVE. E.    N/A 


LUSTMOBIL OIL CORP. #18-MFK S106875611
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2005-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2005-05-18 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2007-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2006-03-01 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2006-11-02 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


LUST:


                              2135766658Phone Number:
                              hnguyen@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              HA D. NGUYENContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              tsmith@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              TIM SMITHContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


LUST:


Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:


                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon, Fuel OxygenatesPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Aquifer used for drinking water supplyPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:


S106875611MOBIL OIL CORP. #18-MFK  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Excavate and DisposeAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              2008-04-22 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Notification - PreclosureAction:
                              2008-03-25 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                              2008-03-20 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2006-09-19 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2005-12-14 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


S106875611MOBIL OIL CORP. #18-MFK  (Continued)


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC3167286.3s  Page 6







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2006-12-20 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-03-02 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2007-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2005-03-23 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              2006-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2005-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                              2005-09-06 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2006-05-11 00:00:00Date:


S106875611MOBIL OIL CORP. #18-MFK  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              2005-04-28 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Well Destruction ReportAction:
                              2008-09-12 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2006-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2005-03-02 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2006-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2007-04-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2006-12-20 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2007-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2006-07-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Site Visit / Inspection / SamplingAction:
                              2007-02-27 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


S106875611MOBIL OIL CORP. #18-MFK  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2005-11-04 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2008-01-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              2007-10-15 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603714256Global Id:


                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              2006-12-20 00:00:00Date:


S106875611MOBIL OIL CORP. #18-MFK  (Continued)


          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          12823Comp Number:
          AStatus:


SWEEPS UST:


DOWNEY, CA  
9255 E IMPERIAL BLVD    N/A 


SWEEPS USTSPARTAN LACQUER & PAINT S106932453


                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              YLCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              06/08/2009Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.119772Longitude:
                              33.92769Latitude:
                              T0603737698Global Id:
                              STATERegion:


LUST:


DOWNEY, CA  90242
9368 STEWART AND GRAY RD    N/A 


LUSTHOLM INDUSTRIES S108243552
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603737698Global Id:


                              Not reportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603737698Global Id:


                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603737698Global Id:


                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2009-07-08 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603737698Global Id:


LUST:


                              2135766741Phone Number:
                              mtaidy@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              MARYAM TAIDYContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603737698Global Id:


                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              mregalad@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              MANUEL R REGALADOContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603737698Global Id:


                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              gmintier@ladpw.orgEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 SOUTH FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              GILLIAN MINTIERContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603737698Global Id:


LUST:


Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:


                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              R-41000RB Case Number:


S108243552HOLM INDUSTRIES  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2009-06-08 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603737698Global Id:


S108243552HOLM INDUSTRIES  (Continued)


          //Township/section/range:
          01/20/11Incident date:
          /Lat/Long quad:
          /Lat/Long:
          Not reportedDistance Unit:
          Not reportedDistance from city:
          CA
          INTERSECTION AT WARDLOW AND LONG BEACHIncident address:
          Not reportedInc location:
          Not reportedIncident TG:
          01/20/11Incident date:
          RAILROAD NON-RELEASEIncident type:
          TRESPASSERIncident cause:
          2011965306Site ID:


ERNS:


LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CA  
INTERSECTION AT WARDLOW AND LONG BEACH    N/A 


ERNSINTERSECTION AT WARDLOW AND LONG BEACH 2011965306


          PENDINGOperator’s Status:
          Not reportedInspection Frequency:
          FULLPERMTIER:
          ACTIVE SITESFacility Status:
          LANDFILLFacility Type2:
          LARGE LANDFILLSFacility Type:
          GREGORY CANYON LLCOperator:
          GREGORY CANYON LLCOwner Name:
          37-AA-0032Swisnumber:
          SAN DIEGORegion:


SAN DIEGO CO. LF:


PALA, CA  
9708 PALA ROAD (AKA HWY 76)    N/A 


SWF/LFGREGORY CANYON LANDFILL S102362192


                    MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILLSite Type:
                    Not reportedSite Website:
                    Not reportedSite Email:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedSite Contact:
                    5211 East Imperial Highway, South Gate, CAAlt. Address:
                    1894Site ID:


LOS ANGELES CO. LF:


SOUTH GATE, CA  
SOUTH-EAST OF FREEWAY 710 AND IMPERIAL HIGHWAY    N/A 


SWF/LFCALTRANS - SOUTH GATE #2 S111075819
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Not reportedArea:
                    InertWaste Accepted:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    Not reportedRemaining Capacity(Million):
                    Freeway InterchangePresent Use:
                    Not reportedPermitted Capacity:
                    Not reportedMaximun Depth Fill(Ft):
                    City of Los Angeles, Building and SafetyLocal Enforcement Agency:
                    Not reportedDisposal Area(Acre):
                    Not reportedBeginning Operation Date:
                    Not reportedOwner Email:
                    (213) 987-0458Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    Los Angeles, CA 90012Owner City/State/Zip:
                    120 South Spring StreetOwner Address:
                    CalTransOwner Name:
                    eamoore@dpw.lacounty.govOperator Email:
                    (661) 252-2700Operator Telephone:
                    Not reportedOperator Contact:
                    Alhambra, CA 91803Operator City/State/Zip:
                    900 S. Fremont Ave.Operator Address:
                    Los Angeles County Department of Public WorksOperator Name:
                    19-AA-5068Site SWIS Number:


S111075819CALTRANS - SOUTH GATE #2  (Continued)


                                             90280Discharge Zip:
                                             CaDischarge State:
                                             South GateDischarge City:
                                             8650 California AveDischarge Address:
                                             South Gate CityDischarge Name:
                                             7/6/2009Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             8/13/2008 11:21:00 AMEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             N/AAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             ConstructionProgram Type:
                                             4 19C352987WDID:
                                             Not AvailablePlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             Not AvailableRegulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             N/AAgency Id:
                                             TerminatedFacility Status:
                                             CAS000002Npdes Number:


NPDES:


SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
FIRESTONE BLVD & GARFIELD AVE INTERSECTI    N/A 


NPDESFIRESTONE BLVD & GARFILED AVE INTERSECTION IMP S109443544
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


MZStaff:
VOCsSubstance:
0744SLIC:
Site AssessmentFacility Status:
4Region:


SLIC:


SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
5030 FIRESTONE    N/A 


SLICJERVIS WEBB CO. S106387081


          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedStg:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          Not reportedSwrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          06-30-89Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          06-30-89Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          14651Comp Number:
          AStatus:


SWEEPS UST:


SOUTH GATE, CA  
3520 E FIRESTONE    N/A 


SWEEPS USTCHEVRON S106924283


SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
5001 B. FIRESTONE CAD983667908


CERC-NFRAPWESTLING ROGER INK CO. 1003879859


                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              CLUP# 526134LOC Case Number:
                              R-22194RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              JWCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              01/08/2010Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.171641Longitude:
                              33.941584Latitude:
                              T0603742018Global Id:
                              STATERegion:


LUST:


SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
9021 FRONTAGE RD. W.    N/A 


LUSTCITY OF SOUTH GATE HAWKINS RES S108536691
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603742018Global Id:


                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              2010-01-08 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603742018Global Id:


                              Staff LetterAction:
                              2008-02-27 00:00:00Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603742018Global Id:


                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              2008-03-28 00:00:00Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603742018Global Id:


                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              1950-01-01 00:00:00Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603742018Global Id:


LUST:


                              2135766600Phone Number:
                              jwoo@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 WEST 4TH STREET, SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              JIMMIE WOOContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603742018Global Id:


                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              tsmith@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              TIM SMITHContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603742018Global Id:


LUST:


Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:


                              Not reportedSite History:


S108536691CITY OF SOUTH GATE HAWKINS RES  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                              72000Remaining Capacity with Units:
                              Not reportedRemaining Capacity:
                              Cu Yards/dPermitted Capacity with Units:
                              250Actual Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedPermitted Throughput with Units:
                              Not reportedProgram Type:
                              Not reportedWaste Discharge Requirement Num:
                    19-AA-1113SWIS Num:
                    6.9Disposal Acreage:
                    Not reportedClosure Type:
                    Not reportedClosure Date:
                    Green Materials,Wood wasteAccepted Waste:
                    QuarterlyInspection Frequency:
                    01Unit Number:
                    CompostingCategory:
                    MapGIS Source:
                    Residential,Industrial,CommercialLanduse Name:
                    NotificationRegulation Status:
                    Composting Operation (Green Waste)Activity:
                    Cu Yards/yPermitted Acreage:
                    NotificationPermit Status:
                    11/16/2009Permit Date:
                    PlannedOperator’s Status:
                    Norwalk, CA 90650Operator City,St,Zip:
                    PO Box 1901Operator Address2:
                    Socorro Garrido-CassellOperator Address:
                    5623073092Operator Phone:
                    GWS Nursery & Supplies, Inc.Operator:
                    South Gate, CA 90280Owner City,St,Zip:
                    8650 California Ave.Owner Address2:
                    Ronald BatesOwner Address:
                    3235639500Owner Telephone:
                    City of South GateOwner Name:
                    33.9461 / -118.17165Lat/Long:
                    19-AA-1113Facility ID:
                    STATERegion:


SWF/LF (SWIS):


SOUTH GATE, CA  
9475 WEST FRONTAGE ROAD    N/A 


SWF/LFGWS NURSERY & SUPPLIES, INC. S110042618


                              0037RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              TACase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.163692Longitude:
                              33.950854Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SLT4302220Global Id:
                              06/16/1965Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:


SLIC:


SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
GARFIELD AVE    N/A 


SLICCOUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - RED. & PLANNING S106485427
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:


                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affected:
                              Not reportedFile Location:


S106485427COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - RED. & PLANNING  (Continued)


Not reportedStaff:
Not reportedSubstance:
0037SLIC:
No further action requiredFacility Status:
4Region:


SLIC:


SOUTH GATE, CA  90280
GARFIELD    N/A 


SLICCOUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - RED. & PLANNING S106386906


                    14Area:
                    InertWaste Accepted:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    Not reportedRemaining Capacity(Million):
                    Kettles Nursery; VacantPresent Use:
                    Not reportedPermitted Capacity:
                    25Maximun Depth Fill(Ft):
                    County Public HealthLocal Enforcement Agency:
                    31138Disposal Area(Acre):
                    1962Beginning Operation Date:
                    Not reportedOwner Email:
                    (310) 491-2987Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    Long Beach, CA 90802Owner City/State/Zip:
                    100 Long Beach BlvdOwner Address:
                    Souther California Edison CompanyOwner Name:
                    eamoore@dpw.lacounty.govOperator Email:
                    (661) 252-2700Operator Telephone:
                    Not reportedOperator Contact:
                    Alhambra, CA 91803Operator City/State/Zip:
                    900 S. Fremont Ave.Operator Address:
                    Los Angeles County Department of Public WorksOperator Name:
                    19-AA-0007Site SWIS Number:
                    INERT LANDFILLSite Type:
                    Not reportedSite Website:
                    Not reportedSite Email:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedSite Contact:
                    4635 Firestone Boulevard, South Gate, CAAlt. Address:
                    1873Site ID:


LOS ANGELES CO. LF:


SOUTH GATE, CA  
10115 SOUTH GARFIELD AVENUE    N/A 


SWF/LFAMERON LANDFILL S111075764
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Not reportedArea:
                    Not reportedWaste Accepted:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    Not reportedRemaining Capacity(Million):
                    Residential; IndustrialPresent Use:
                    Not reportedPermitted Capacity:
                    Not reportedMaximun Depth Fill(Ft):
                    Not reportedLocal Enforcement Agency:
                    Not reportedDisposal Area(Acre):
                    Not reportedBeginning Operation Date:
                    Not reportedOwner Email:
                    Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    Not reportedOwner City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedOwner Address:
                    UnknownOwner Name:
                    eamoore@dpw.lacounty.govOperator Email:
                    (661) 252-2700Operator Telephone:
                    Not reportedOperator Contact:
                    Alhambra, CA 91803Operator City/State/Zip:
                    900 S. Fremont Ave.Operator Address:
                    Los Angeles County Department of Public WorksOperator Name:
                    19-AA-5103Site SWIS Number:
                    UNKNOWNSite Type:
                    Not reportedSite Website:
                    Not reportedSite Email:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedSite Contact:
                    Not reportedAlt. Address:
                    2238Site ID:


LOS ANGELES CO. LF:


SOUTH GATE, CA  
5466 SOUTHER AVENUE    N/A 


SWF/LFA.V. HOHN DUMP S111075743


                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    Long Beach, CA 90802Owner City/State/Zip:
                    100 Long Beach BlvdOwner Address:
                    Souther California Edison CompanyOwner Name:
                    eamoore@dpw.lacounty.govOperator Email:
                    (661) 252-2700Operator Telephone:
                    Not reportedOperator Contact:
                    Alhambra, CA 91803Operator City/State/Zip:
                    900 S. Fremont Ave.Operator Address:
                    Los Angeles County Department of Public WorksOperator Name:
                    19-AA-5067Site SWIS Number:
                    UNKNOWNSite Type:
                    Not reportedSite Website:
                    Not reportedSite Email:
                    Not reportedSite Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedSite Contact:
                    Not reportedAlt. Address:
                    1893Site ID:


LOS ANGELES CO. LF:


SOUTH GATE, CA  
NORTH-WEST OF FREEWAY 710 AND SOUTHER AVENUE    N/A 


SWF/LFCALTRANS - SOUTH GATE #1 S111075818
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    Not reportedArea:
                    Not reportedWaste Accepted:
                    ClosedStatus:
                    Not reportedRemaining Capacity(Million):
                    Freeway InterchangePresent Use:
                    Not reportedPermitted Capacity:
                    Not reportedMaximun Depth Fill(Ft):
                    County Public HealthLocal Enforcement Agency:
                    26330Disposal Area(Acre):
                    1955Beginning Operation Date:
                    Not reportedOwner Email:
                    (310) 491-2987Owner Telephone:


S111075818CALTRANS - SOUTH GATE #1  (Continued)
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